




Annexure - A to the Independent Auditor’s Report
(Referred to in paragraph 1 under ‘Report on Other Legal and Regulatory Requirements’ 

of our report to the members of Consolidated Construction Consortium Limited of even date)
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(i) (a) (A) According to the information and explanations given to 
us and audit procedures performed by us, the 
Company has maintained proper records showing full 
particulars, including quantitative details and situation 
of Property, Plant and Equipment.

(B) According to the information and explanations given to 
us and audit procedures performed by us, the 
Company does not have any intangible assets.

(b) As informed to us, the Property, Plant and Equipment (PPE) 
(except immovable properties) were not physically verified 
during the year by the management as stated in para c of our 
Basis for Adverse Opinion section of our report. In the 

absence of physical verification, we are unable to comment 
on the discrepancies, if any.

c) According to the information and explanations given to us, the 
records examined by us and based on the examination of 
the copies of the conveyance deeds provided to us, we 
report that the title deeds, comprising all the immovable 
properties of land and buildings which are freehold, are held 
in the name of the Company as at the Balance sheet date 
except for a immovable property at Delhi (as stated below) 
which is not registered in the name of the Company We 
were informed that the original title deeds are deposited 
with the lenders as these have been pledged as security for 
the Company’s borrowings.
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Description of
the Property  Value (Rs in lakhs)  name of director or their being in the 

relative or employee name of Company

Commercial Building 1,761.19 National Building  No Since Due to the
ConstructionCorporation September non-issuance of 

Limited (NBCC) 2007 Completion Certificate

Gross Carrying Held in the Whether promoter, Period held Reason for not 

The Company is taking necessary steps to get it registered in the 
Company’s name at the earliest.

(d) According to information and explanations given to us and 
audit procedures performed by us, the Company has not 
revalued its Property, Plant and Equipment during the year.

e) According to information and explanations given to us and 
audit procedures performed by us, there are no proceedings 
initiated or are pending against the Company for holding any 
benami property under the Benami Transactions (Prohibition) 
Act, 1988 (45 of 1988) and rules made thereunder.

(ii) (a) As stated in para e under “Basis for Adverse Opinion” section 
of our report, physical verification of inventories lying at 
various sites and godowns could not be carried out. In the 
absence of physical verification, we are unable to comment 
on the discrepancies, if any.

b) The Company was  sanctioned working capital limits in 
excess of five crore rupees in earlier years, in aggregate, from 
banks on the basis of security of current assets. According to 
information and explanations given to us the Banks have 
classified such accounts as Non-performing Assets on 
account of continuous defaults committed by the Company 
and further the Company has not filed any statements or 
returns with the Banks and hence reporting under clause 3 (ii) 
(b) of the Order could not be made.

(iii) According to the information and explanations given to us and on 
the basis of our examination of the records of the Company, the 
Company has not made any investments, provided any 
guarantee or security, or granted any loans or advances in the 
nature of loans, secured or unsecured, to companies, firms, and 
Limited Liability partnerships or any other parties during the year. 
Accordingly, reporting under clause 3(iii)(a) to 3(iii)(f) of the Order 
are not applicable.

(iv) According to information and explanations given to us and audit 
procedures performed by us, the Company has neither made any 
investments nor has given loans or provided guarantee or security 
to the parties covered under Section 185 of the Act. The Company, 
being engaged in the business of providing infrastructural 
facilities, Section 186 of the Act is not applicable in respect of 
investments made, loans given and guarantees provided under 
sub-section (11) of the said Section of the Act.

(v) The Company has not accepted any deposits or amounts which 
are deemed to be deposits from the public. Accordingly, reporting 
under clause 3(v) of the Order is not applicable.

(vi) We have broadly reviewed the books of account maintained by 
the Company pursuant to the rules made by the Central 
Government for the maintenance of cost records under section 
148(1) of the Companies Act, 2013 and are of the opinion that 
prima facie, the specified accounts and records have been made 
and maintained. We have not, however, made a detailed 
examination of the records with a view to determine whether they 
are accurate or complete.

(vii)(a) According to the information provided and explanations given 
to us and based on our examination of the records of the 
Company, the Company is generally not regular in depositing 
with appropriate authorities undisputed statutory dues 
including Goods and Services Tax, provident fund, 
employees’ state insurance, income-tax, sales-tax, service 
tax, value added tax, cess and other material statutory dues 
applicable to it. There are no material outstanding statutory 
dues existing as on the last day of the financial year which is 
outstanding for more than six months from the day, they 
becomes payable except for the following:

Name of the Statute Nature of the dues Period to which 

relates to

The Jammu and 
Kashmir Value Added 
Tax, 2005

Income Tax Act, 1961 Tax Deducted April-18 to 817.03
at Source March-21

Employees Provident Provident Fund June 2019 to 404.16
Funds and Miscellaneous contribution March 2021
Provisions Act, 1952

Central Goods and Central, State and  January-19 to 1,817.91
Services Tax Act, 2017 Integrated Goods December -21
and various State GST Acts And Services Tax 

` in Lakhs

Tax on Sales June 17 22.17



Forum where the 
dispute is pending

Name of
the Statue

Sl.
No.

Nature of the Dues
Amount 

(Rs.in Lakh)
Period to which the 

amount relates

Income Tax 7,087.95 FY 2009-10 Income Tax Appellate Tribunal, Chennai

Income Tax 6,904.35 FY 2014-15 National Faceless Appeal Centre, Delhi

Income Tax 547.52 FY 2006-07 National Faceless Appeal Centre, Delhi

Income Tax 1,197.51 FY 2009 to 2012 Madras High Court, Chennai

Value Added Tax 55.10 FY 2005-06 Appellate Assistant Commissioner, Cochin 

Value Added Tax 34.22 FY 2009-10 Deputy Commissioner of Commercial Taxes, 
Audit3.5 , Bengaluru

Value Added Tax 407.85 Jan 2007 to Mar 2008 Commercial Tax Officer, Chennai

Reversal of ITC for SEZ Projects 552.56 Apr 2008 to Mar 2010 Commercial Tax Officer, Chennai

Works Contract Tax- TDS 17.89 Apr 2008 to Mar 2010 The Appellate Authority, Commercial Taxes 
(Appeal)-1- Jaipur 

Value Added Tax including late fee 160.60 FY 2011-12 The Joint Commissioner, Commercial Taxes, 
Alipore Charge, Kolkatta

Value Added Tax 167.72 FY 2012-13 Appellate Tribunal, West Bengal Taxation 
Tribunal

Service Tax 93.07 Sep 2011 to Sep 2012 Commissioner of Service Tax, Chennai

6.05 Oct 2012 to June 2014 Joint Commissioner, Service Tax II 
Commissionerate, Chennai.

61.27 Apr 2011 to Mar 2014 Customs, Excise and Service Tax Appellate 
Tribunal (CESTAT), Chennai

10.22 Apr 2014 to Sep 2015 Assistant Commissioner of Service Tax, 
Chennai.

12.91 Oct 2015 to June 2017 Assistant Commissioner of Central Tax, 
Mylapore Division, North Commissionerate, 
Chennai

Utilization of ITC on Capital Goods  3.24 Apr 2015 to June 2017 Assistant Commissioner of Central Tax,
for payment of service tax Mylapore Division, North Commissionerate, 

Chennai

Customs duty 2.93 FY 2008-09 Assistant Commissioner of Customs (Group-
V), Mumbai

Income Tax 
Act, 1961

1.

Kerala Value 
Added Tax, 2003

2.

Karnataka Value 
Added Tax, 2003

3.

Tamil Nadu 
Value Added 
Tax, 2006

4.

Rajasthan 
Value Added 
Tax, 2006

5.

West Bengal
Value Added 
Tax, 2003

6.

Finance Act, 
1994 
(Service Tax)

7.

Customs Act, 
1962

8.

Note: The aforesaid details are as prepared and furnished by the management and we have not been provided with appropriate audit evidence 
for the aforesaid disclosures other than Sl. No. 1- Income Tax and accordingly we are unable to comment on the correctness of the same. 
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was initiated against the Company vide an Order of the 
Hon’ble National Company Law Tribunal (NCLT) dated April 
20, 2021. Hence, the entire amount of borrowing including 
accrued interest are overdue and further post 
commencement of CIRP no payments could be made 
thereafter to the Banks and Financial Institutions until the 
resolution process is concluded. 

(b) As represented to us, the Company has not been declared as 
a willful defaulter by any bank or financial institution or 
government or any government authority.

(c) According to the information and explanations given to us and 
audit procedures performed by us, the Company has not 
taken any term loans during the year and there are no 
outstanding terms loans at the beginning of the year pending 
utilization, and hence, reporting under clause 3 (ix)(c) of the 
Order is not applicable. 

(viii) According to the information explanations given to us, and on 
the basis of our examination of the records of the Company, the 
Company has not surrendered or disclosed any transactions, 
previously unrecorded as income in the books of account, in the 
tax assessment under the Income Tax Act, 1961 as income 
during the year and accordingly reporting under clause 3 (viii) of 
the Order is not applicable to the Company.

(ix) (a)  According to the information and explanations given to us and 
audit procedures performed by us, the Company was in 
breach of material provisions of long-term restructured loan 
arrangements during the financial year 2018-2019 and 
subsequently lenders (banks and financial institutions) have 
called upon the Company to pay the entire dues as stated in 
Note No. 20.3 and 20.4. Pursuant to the continuing defaults of 
the Company, a Corporate Insolvency Resolution Process 
(CIRP) under the Insolvency and bankruptcy Code 2016 (IBC) 

(b) According to the information provided and explanations given to us, there are no dues of sales tax, goods and services tax, service tax, 
duty of customs, value added tax which have not been deposited with the appropriate authorities on account of dispute except for the 
following:
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Place : Chennai
Date: April 28, 2023

For ASA & Associates LLP
Chartered Accountants
ICAI Firm Registration No: 009571N/N500006

G N Ramaswami
Partner
Membership No. 202363
UDIN: 23202363BGSQTJ5286

(d) According to the information and explanations given to us and 
on an overall examination of the financial statements of the 
Company, we report that no funds were raised on a short-term 
basis by the Company.Hence,reporting on clause 3 (ix) (d) 
does not arise.

(e) On an overall examination of the financial statements of the 
Company, the Company has not taken any funds from any 
entity or person on account of or to meet the obligations of its 
subsidiaries.

(f) The Company has not raised any loans during the year and 
hence reporting on clause 3 (ix) (f) does not arise. 

(X) (a) The Company has not raised any money by way of initial 
public offer or further public offer (including debt instruments) 
during the year. Accordingly, reporting under clause 3(x)(a) of 
the Order is not applicable. 

(b) According to the information provided and explanations given 
to us, and on the basis of our examination of the records of the 
Company, the Company has not made any preferential 
allotment or private placement of shares or convertible 
debentures (fully, partially, or optionally convertible) during the 
year. Accordingly, reporting under clause 3(x)(b) of the Order 
is not applicable.

(xi) (a) According to the information and explanations given by the 
management and based upon the audit procedures 
performed for the purpose of reporting the true and fair view of 
the financial statements, we report that no fraud by the 
Company or any fraud on the Company has been noticed or 
reported during the year accordingly reporting under clause 3 
(xi)(a) of the order is not applicable. 

(b) According to the information and explanations given to us, no 
report under sub-section 12 of section 143 of the Act, in ADT-
4, has been filed by the auditors during the year and hence 
clause 3 (xi)(b) of the order is not applicable. 

(c) As represented to us by the management, there are no 
whistleblower complaints received by the Company during the 
year.

(xii) According to the information and explanation given to us, the 
Company is not a Nidhi Company. Accordingly, reporting under 
clause 3(xii) of the Order is not applicable. 

(xiii)In our opinion and according to the information and explanations 
given to us, the transactions entered with the related parties are in 
compliance with sections 177 and 188 of Companies Act, 2013 
where applicable and details have been disclosed in the financial 
statements as required by the applicable Indian Accounting 
Standards. 

(xiv) (a) According to the information and explanations given to us and 
audit procedures performed by us, in our opinion, the 
Company has an internal audit system commensurate with 
the size and nature of its business.

(b) We have considered the internal audit reports of the Company 
issued till date (completed only till September 2022), for the 
year under audit. 

(xv)According to the information and explanations given to us, in our 
opinion the Company has not entered into any non-cash 
transactions with its directors or persons connected with its 
directors and hence provisions of section 192 of the Companies 
Act, 2013 are not applicable to the Company.

(xvi) (a) According to the information and explanations given to us, the 
Company is not required to be registered under section 45-IA 
of the Reserve Bank of India Act, 1934.

(b) According to the information and explanations given to us, the 
Company has not conducted any Non-Banking Financial or 
Housing Finance activities.

(c) The Company is not a Core Investment Company (CIC) as 
defined in the regulations made by the Reserve Bank of India. 
Accordingly, reporting under clause 3(xvi)(c) and (d) of the 
Order are not applicable.

(xvii) According to the information and explanations given to us and on 
an overall examination of the financial statements of the 
Company, the Company has incurred cash losses in the 
financial year and in the immediately preceding financial year 
amounting to Rs. 11,268.20 lakhs and Rs. 12,913.39 lakhs 
respectively. 

(xviii)There has been no resignation of the statutory auditors during 
the year and accordingly reporting under clause 3(xviii) of the 
Order is not applicable.

(xix) According to the information and explanations given to us and on 
the basis of the financial ratios, ageing and expected dates of 
realization of financial assets and payment of financial liabilities, 
other information accompanying the financial statements, and 
as stated in para (a) of “Basis for Adverse Opinion” section of our 
report, there exists a material uncertainty that may cast 
significant doubt about the Company’s ability to continue as a 
going concern indicating that Company may not be capable of 
meeting its liabilities existing at the date of  balance sheet as and 
when they fall due within a period of one year from the balance 
sheet date.

(xx) The requirements as stipulated in the provisions of Section 135 
of the Companies Act, 2013 are not applicable to the Company. 
Accordingly, reporting under clause 3(xx)(a) and (b) of the Order 
are not applicable.
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Annexure - B to the Independent Auditor’s Report 
Report on the Internal Financial Controls under Clause (i) of Sub-section 3 of Section 143 of the Companies Act, 2013 (“the Act”) 

We were engaged to audit the internal financial controls over financial reporting of Consolidated Construction Consortium Limited (the 
“Company”) as of March 31, 2023, in conjunction with our audit of the standalone financial statements of the Company for the year ended on that date.

Management’s Responsibility for Internal Financial Controls

The Company’s management is responsible for establishing and maintaining internal financial controls based on the internal control over financial 
reporting criteria established by the Company considering the essential components of internal control stated in the Guidance Note on Audit of 
Internal Financial Controls Over Financial Reporting issued by the Institute of Chartered Accountants of India (‘ICAI’). These responsibilities include 
the design, implementation and maintenance of adequate internal financial controls that were operating effectively for ensuring the orderly and 
efficient conduct of its business, including adherence to company’s policies, the safeguarding of its assets, the prevention and detection of frauds and 
errors, the accuracy and completeness of the accounting records, and the timely preparation of reliable financial information, as required under the 
Companies Act, 2013.

Auditors’ Responsibility

Our responsibility is to express an opinion on the Company's internal financial controls with reference to IND AS financial statements based on our 
audit. We conducted our audit in accordance with the Guidance Note and the Standards on Auditing, to the extent applicable to an audit of internal 
financial controls, both issued by the ICAI.

Because of the matter described in Disclaimer of Opinion paragraph below, we were not able to obtain sufficient appropriate audit evidence to provide 
a basis for an audit opinion on internal financial controls with reference to IND AS financial statements of the Company.

Meaning of Internal Financial Controls Over Financial Reporting

A company's internal financial control over financial reporting is a process designed to provide reasonable assurance regarding the reliability of 
financial reporting and the preparation of standalone financial statements for external purposes in accordance with generally accepted accounting 
principles. A company's internal financial control over financial reporting includes those policies and procedures that(1) pertain to the maintenance of 
records that, in reasonable detail, accurately and fairly reflect the transactions and dispositions of the assets of the company; (2) provide reasonable 
assurance that transactions are recorded as necessary to permit preparation of standalone financial statements in accordance with generally 
accepted accounting principles, and that receipts and expenditures of the company are being made only in accordance with authorizations of 
management and directors of the company; and (3) provide reasonable assurance regarding prevention or timely detection of unauthorized 
acquisition, use, or disposition of the company's assets that could have a material effect on the standalone financial statements.

Disclaimer of Opinion

The Company has not provided appropriate audit evidence relating to the internal financial control over financial reporting on criteria based on or 
considering the essential components of internal control stated in the Guidance Note on Audit of Internal Financial Controls Over Financial Reporting 
issued by the Institute of Chartered Accountants of India. Because of this reason, we are unable to obtain sufficient appropriate audit evidence to 
provide a basis for our opinion whether the Company had adequate internal financial controls over financial reporting and whether such internal 
financial controls were operating effectively as at March 31, 2023.

We have considered the disclaimer reported above in determining the nature, timing, and extent of audit tests applied in our audit of the standalone 
financial statements of the Company, and the disclaimer does not affect our opinion on the standalone financial statements of the Company.

Place : Chennai
Date: April 28, 2023

For ASA & Associates LLP
Chartered Accountants
ICAI Firm Registration No: 009571N/N500006

G N Ramaswami
Partner
Membership No. 202363
UDIN: 23202363BGSQTJ5286



1. Company Overview

Consolidated Construction Consortium Limited(the ‘Company’ or ‘Corporate Debtor’) is a public limited company incorporated under the 
provisions of the Companies Act., and its shares are listed in two Stock Exchanges in India (BSE and NSE). The company is an integrated 
turnkey construction service provider having pan India presence with expertise in construction design, engineering, procurement, construction 
and project management. The Company also provides construction allied services such as Mechanical & Electrical, Plumbing, Fire Fighting, 
Heating, ventilation and air conditioning, interior fit out services and glazing solutions. The Company also caters to the requirements of ready-
mix concrete, Solid blocks and pre - cast items for clients.

Due to liquidity crunch, the company was unable to repay the loans along with interest to the banks and financial institutions and subsequently, 
upon application filed by a lender, State Bank of India (SBI), the Company, was admitted into Corporate Insolvency Resolution process (CIRP) 
vide order dated April 20, 2021 of the Hon’ble National Company Law Tribunal (NCLT), Chennai Bench and Mr. KrishnasamyVasudevan was 
appointed as Interim Resolution Professional (IRP) (who was subsequently appointed by the Committee of Creditors (CoC) as the Resolution 
Professional (RP)) of the company (also termed as 'Corporate Debtor') under the provisions of Insolvency and Bankruptcy Code, 2016 (as 
amended and hereinafter referred to as the 'Code') and Insolvency and Bankruptcy Board of India (Insolvency Resolution Process for Corporate 
Persons) Regulations, 2016 (as amended) (hereinafter referred to as 'CIRP' Regulations"). The Hon’ble NCLT vide order its Order No. 
IA(IBC)725(CHE)2022 dated 14.07.2022 declared the last date of CIRP as 12.09.2022 . The Application filled by the RP to declare the last date 
of CIRP as November 27, 2022 as per the Resolution of CoC in its meeting held on September 8, 2022, stands dismissed by the Hon’ble NCLT  
vide order dated December 20, 2022. The settlement plan submitted by the promoters under Section 12A of the IBC is under consideration by 
the lenders.

Pursuant to the developments, the RP has filed an application for liquidation with the Hon’ble NCLT on January 31, 2023, yet to be taken up by 
the Bench.

The Company is domiciled in India and its registered office is situated at 8/33,Padmavathiyar Road, Jeypore Colony, Gopalapuram, Chennai. 
The company has promoted wholly owned subsidiaries to carry on the business of glazing, interiors, power, infrastructure and sector specific 
SEZ services.

2. Statement of compliance

The standalone financial statements of the Company have been prepared in accordance with Indian Accounting Standards (Ind AS) specified 
under Section 133 of the Companies Act, 2013 read with the Companies (Indian Accounting Standards) Rules as amended, the provisions of the 
Companies Act, 2013 (‘the Act’) (to the extent notified) and guidelines issued by the Securities and Exchange Board of India (SEBI).

The Companies Act 2013 (as amended) (the 'Act') under section 134 (1) states that the financial statement shall be approved by the Board of 
Directors and thereafter signed on behalf of the Board by the chairperson of the company where he is authorised by the Board or by two directors 
out of which one shall be managing director, if any, and the Chief Executive Officer (CEO), the Chief Financial Officer (CFO)  and the company 
secretary of the company, wherever they are appointed, for submission to the auditor for his report thereon.

Upon commencement of the Corporate Insolvency Resolution Process (CIRP), the powers of the Board of Directors of the Company stand 
suspended and are exercised by the Interim Resolution Professionalwho has been subsequently appointed as the Resolution Professional (RP) 
by the Committee of Creditors.

As the power of the Board of Directors have been suspended the standalone financial statements have not been approved by the Board of 
Directors.

These financial statements have been taken on recordand approved by theResolution Professional (RP) on 28th April 2023, while exercising the 
powers of the Board of Directors of the Company which has been conferred upon him in terms of the provisions of Section 17 of the Insolvency 
and Bankruptcy Code 2016.

3. Significant Accounting Policies:

3.1 Basis of Preparation of Standalone Financial Statements

The standalone financial statements for the reasons stated in Note 48 have been prepared on going concern basis in accordance with 
accounting principles generally accepted in India. Further, the financial statements have been prepared on historical cost basis except 
for certain financial assets and financial liabilities which are measured at fair values as explained in relevant accounting policies. Fair 
valuations related to financial assets and financial liabilities are categorized into level 1, level 2 and level 3 based on the degree to which 
the inputs to the fair value measurements are observable.

The Standalone Balance sheet, Standalone Statement of Profit and Loss, Standalone Statement of Changes in Equity and disclosure 
requirements with respect to items in the Balance Sheet and Statement of Profit and Loss are prepared in the format prescribed in 
Division II–Schedule III (“Schedule III”) to the Companies Act, 2013 and are adequately presented by way of notes forming part of 
accounts along with the other notes required to be disclosed under the notified Accounting Standards and the Listing Agreement. The 
Standalone Statement of Cash Flows has been prepared under indirect method andpresented as per the requirements of Indian 
Accounting Standard (Ind AS) 7 “Statement of Cash Flows”. 

Certain recognition, measurement & disclosures principles and accounting policies have been applied on the basis of requirements of 
applicable accounting standards as consistent to earlier years, however, all such recognition measurement and disclosures in these 
financial statements and other assumptions in basis of preparation of these financial statements should be read together with the note 
no. 1 above regarding ongoing Corporate Insolvency Resolution Process of the Company.

The Company has consistently applied the following accounting policies to all periods presented in these standalone financial 
statements.

3.2 Current and Non-Current Classification

The Company presents assets and liabilities in the balance sheet based on current/non-current classification. An asset is classified as 
current if:

(a)   it is expected to be realized or sold or consumed in the Company's normal operating cycle;

(b)  it is held primarily for the purpose of trading;

(c)  it is expected to be realized within twelve months after the reporting period; or
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(d) it is cash or a cash equivalent unless it is restricted from being exchanged or used to settle a liability for at least twelve months after 
the reporting period.

All other assets are classified as non-current.

A liability is classified as current if:

(a) it is expected to be settled in normal operating cycle;

(b) it is held primarily for the purpose of trading;

(c) it is expected to be settled within twelve months after the reporting period;

(d) it has no unconditional right to defer the settlement of the liability for at least twelve months after the reporting period.

All other liabilities are classified as non-current.

The operating cycle is the time between acquisition of assets for processing and their realization in cash and cash equivalents. The 
Company's normal operating cycle is twelve months.

3.3 Significant management judgement in applying accounting policies and estimation uncertainty

The preparation of financial statements in conformity with Ind AS requires management to make judgments, estimates and assumptions 
that affect the application of accounting policies and the reported amounts of assets, liabilities, income and expenses. Actual results may 
differ from these estimates. 

Estimates and underlying assumptions are reviewed on a periodic basis. Revisions to accounting estimates are recognized in the period 
in which the estimates are revised and in any future periods affected. In particular, information about significant areas of estimation, 
uncertainty and critical judgments in applying accounting policies that have the most significant effect on the amounts recognized in the 
financial statements is included in the following notes:

Useful lives of Property Plant & Equipment– The Company reviews the useful life of property, plant and equipment at the end of each 
reporting period. This reassessment may result in change in depreciation expense in future periods.

Evaluation of indicators for impairment of assets – The evaluation of applicability of indicators of impairment of assets requires 
assessment of several external and internal factors which could result in deterioration of recoverable amount of the assets.

Impairment of investments in subsidiaries – The Company reviews its carrying value of investments carried at cost (net of 
impairment, if any) annually, or more frequently when there is indication for impairment. If the recoverable amount is less than its carrying 
amount, the impairment loss is accounted for in the statement of profit and loss

Provision for Income tax &deferred tax assets – The Company uses estimates and judgements based on the relevant rulings in the 
areas of allowances and disallowances which is exercised while determining the provision for income tax. A deferred tax asset is 
recognized to the extent that it is probable that future taxable profit will be available against which the deductible temporary differences 
and tax losses can be utilized. Accordingly, the Company exercises its judgement to reassess the carrying amount of deferred tax assets 
at the end of each reporting period.

Defined benefit obligation (DBO)– Management’s estimate of the DBO is based on a number of underlying assumptions such as 
standard rates of inflation, mortality, discount rate and anticipation of future salary increases. Variation in these assumptions may 
significantly impact the DBO amount and the annual defined benefit expenses.

Satisfaction of performance obligation over a period of time - Revenue recognition is done by measuring the progress towards 
complete satisfaction of performance obligation. The use of the percentage-of-completion method requires Management to determine 
the stage of completion by reference to the survey of performance to date. Significant judgements are involved in obtaining directly 
observable information about the output of performance. 

Fair value measurements – When the fair values of financial assets and financial liabilities recorded in the balance sheet cannot be 
measured based on quoted prices in active markets, the fair value is measured using internal valuation techniques. The inputs to these 
models are taken from observable markets where possible, but where this is not feasible, a degree of judgement is required in 
establishing fair values. Judgements include considerations of inputs such as liquidity risk, credit risk and volatility. Changes in 
assumptions about these factors could affect the reported fair value of financial instruments.

Leases - The Company evaluates if an arrangement qualifies to be a lease as per the requirements of Ind AS 116. Identification of a lease 
requires significant judgment. The Company uses significant judgment in assessing the lease term (including anticipated renewals) and 
the applicable discount rate.

The Company determines the lease term as the non-cancellable period of a lease, together with both periods covered by an option to 
extend the lease if the Company is reasonably certain to exercise that option; and periods covered by an option to terminate the lease if 
the Company is reasonably certain not to exercise that option. In assessing whether the Company is reasonably certain to exercise an 
option to extend a lease, or not to exercise an option to terminate a lease, it considers all relevant facts and circumstances that create an 
economic incentive for the Company to exercise the option to extend the lease, or not to exercise the option to terminate the lease. The 
Company revises the lease term if there is a change in the non-cancellable period of a lease.

The discount rate is generally based on the incremental borrowing rate specific to the lease being evaluated or for a portfolio of leases 
with similar characteristics.

Other estimates - The preparation of financial statements involves estimates and assumptions that affect the reported amount of assets, 
liabilities, disclosure of contingent liabilities at the date of financial statements and the reported amount of revenues and expenses for the 
reporting period. Specifically, the Company estimates the probability of collection of accounts receivable by analyzing historical payment 
patterns, customer concentrations, customer credit-worthiness and current economic trends. If the financial condition of a customer 
deteriorates, additional allowances may be required. 

Estimation of uncertainty relating to COVID-19 outbreak - The Company has considered internal and certain external sources of 
information including credit reports, economic forecasts and industry reports up to the date of approval of the financial statements in 
determining the impact on various elements of its financial statements. The Company has used the principles of prudence in applying 
judgments, estimates and assumptions including sensitivity analysis and based on the current estimates, the Company expects to fully 
recover the carrying amount of trade receivables including unbilled receivables, and investments. The eventual outcome of impact of the 
global health pandemic may be different from those estimated as on the date of approval of these financial statements..
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3.4 Measurement of fair values

The Company’s accounting policies and disclosures require the measurement of fair values for financial instruments. 

All assets and liabilities for which fair value is measured or disclosed in the financial statements are categorized within the fair value 
hierarchy, described as follows, based on the lowest level input that is significant to the fair value measurement as a whole:

Level 1:  Quoted (unadjusted) market prices in active markets for identical assets or liabilities that the company can access at 
measurement date

Level 2: Inputs other than quoted prices included in level 1 that are observable for the asset or liability, either directly (i.e. as prices) or 
indirectly (i.e. derived from prices); and

Level 3: Inputs for the assets or liabilities that are not based on observable market data (unobservable inputs)

The Company recognizes transfers between levels of the fair value hierarchy at the end of the reporting period during which the change 
has occurred.

3.5 Revenue Recognition

The Company recognizes revenue from contracts with customers when it satisfies a performance obligation by transferring promised 
good or service to a customer. The revenue is recognized to the extent of transaction price allocated to the performance obligation 
satisfied. Performance obligation is satisfied over time when the transfer of control of asset (good or service) to a customer is done over 
time and in other cases, performance obligation is satisfied at a point in time. For performance obligation satisfied over time, the revenue 
recognition is done by measuring the progress towards complete satisfaction of performance obligation. The progress is measured in 
terms of a proportion of survey of performance to date.

Transaction price is the amount of consideration to which the Company expects to be entitled in exchange for transferring good or service 
to a customer excluding amounts collected on behalf of a third party. 

Costs to obtain a contract which are incurred regardless of whether the contract was obtained are charged-off in Profit & Loss immediately 
in the period in which such costs are incurred. 

Impairment loss (termed as provision for foreseeable losses in the financial statements) is recognized in profit or loss to the extent the 
carrying amount of the contract asset exceeds the remaining amount of consideration that the company expects to receive towards 
remaining performance obligations (after deducting the costs that relate directly to fulfill such remaining performance obligations). In 
addition, the Company recognizes impairment loss (termed as Allowance for expected credit loss on contract assets in the financial 
statements) on account of credit risk in respect of a contract asset using expected credit loss model on similar basis as applicable to trade 
receivables.

a) Recognition of Revenue from Construction Projects

The company recognizes construction contract revenue over time, as performance obligations are satisfied, due to the continuous 
transfer of control to the customer. Construction contracts are generally accounted for as a single unit of account (a single 
performance obligation).The Company adopts the output method in recognizing the revenue over time by reference to the progress 
towards complete satisfaction of the relevant performance obligation. The progress towards complete satisfaction of a relevant 
performance obligation is measured by reference to the surveys of work performed primarily includes certificates issued by the 
internal or external surveyors on the performance completed to date. The percentage-of-completion method (output method) is the 
most faithful depiction of the company’s performance because it directly measures the value of the services transferred to the 
customer. Where the entity is unable to reasonably measure the percentage of completion, the revenue is recognized only up to the 
amount of cost incurred provided the entity expects to at least recover its cost. 

Variable consideration: The nature of the company’s contracts gives rise to several types of variable consideration, including claims 
and unpriced change orders; award and incentive fees; and liquidated damages and penalties. The company recognizes revenue for 
variable consideration when it is probable that a significant reversal in the amount of cumulative revenue recognized will not occur. 
The company estimates the amount of revenue to be recognized on variable consideration using the expected value(i.e., the sum of a 
probability-weighted amount) or the most likely amount method, whichever is expected to better predict the amount. Factors 
considered in determining whether revenue associated with claims(including change orders in dispute and unapproved change 
orders in regard to both scope and price)should be recognized include the following: (a) the contract or other evidence provides a 
legal basis for the claim, (b) additional costs were caused by circumstances that were unforeseen at the contract date and not the 
result of deficiencies in the company’s performance, (c) claim-related costs are identifiable and considered reasonable in view of the 
work performed, and (d) evidence supporting the claim is objective and verifiable. If the requirements for recognizing revenue for 
claims or unapproved change orders are met, revenue is recorded only when the costs associated with the claims or unapproved 
change orders have been incurred.

Contracts are subject to modification to account for changes in contract specification and requirements. The Company reviews 
modification to contract in conjunction with the original contract, basis which the transaction price could be allocated to a new 
performance obligation, or transaction price of an existing obligation could undergo a change. In the event transaction price is revised 
for existing obligation, a cumulative adjustment is accounted for.

Contract assets and liabilities: Contract assets represent revenue recognized in excess of amounts billed and include unbilled 
receivables.Contract liabilities represent amounts billed to clients in excess of revenue recognized to date and advances that are yet 
to be adjusted against the contract assets. 

Unbilled receivables, which represent an unconditional right to payment subject only to the passage of time, are reclassified to 
accounts receivable when they are billed under the terms of the contract. The amount of retention money held by the Customers 
pending completion of performance obligations under the project is disclosed as part of contract asset and is reclassified as trade 
receivables when it becomes due for payment. Payments in respect of retention money that are deferred more than 12 months are 
adjusted for the time value of money.

b) Other Income 

The Company recognizes income under the below mentioned heads, provided that it is probable that the economic benefits will flow 
to the Company and the amount of income can be measured reliably.
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a. Interest Income

Interest income is accrued on a time proportionate basis taking into account the principal outstanding and the effective interest 
rate applicable. 

Interest Income on disputed revenue is recognized on realization basis.

b. Share of Profit of partnership firm investment

The Company’s share in profits from a firm where the Company is a partner, is recognized on the basis of such firm’s audited 
accounts, as per terms of the partnership deed.

c. Dividend Income

Dividend income from investments is recognized when the Company's right to receive payment has been established.

d. Others

Other items of income are accounted as and when the right to receive such income arises and it is probable that the economic 
benefits will flow to the Company and the amount of income can be measured reliably.

3.6 Inventories

a. Inventory of Construction raw material & stores and spares and other consumables are stated at lower of cost and net realizable 
value. The cost is determined using first in first out method of valuation.  Cost comprises of purchase cost and includes all charges in 
the bringing the goods to their present location and condition.

b. Inventories of Scaffolding materials are stated at lower of carrying value and net realizable value. Cost of Scaffolding materials are 
charged off to consumption over its estimated useful life.

c. Net realizable value represents the estimated selling price for inventories in the ordinary course of business less all estimated costs 
of completion and cost necessary to make the sale. 

3.7 Property, Plant and Equipment

(i) Recognition and measurement

Property, plant and equipment are measured at cost or deemed cost less accumulated depreciation and impairment losses, if any. 
The cost comprises purchase price, borrowing cost if capitalization criteria are met and directly attributable cost of bringing the asset 
to its working condition for the intended use. Any trade discount and rebates are deducted in arriving at the purchase price. 

(ii) Subsequent expenditure

Subsequent costs are included in the asset’s carrying amount or recognized as a separate asset, as appropriate, only when it is 
probable that future economic benefits associated with the item will flow to the Company. All other repair and maintenance costs are 
recognized in statement of profit and loss as incurred.

(iii) Capital Work in Progress

Expenditure directly relating to construction activity is capitalized. Indirect expenditure incurred during construction period is 
capitalized to the extent to which the expenditure is indirectly related to construction or is incidental thereto. Other indirect 
expenditure (including borrowing costs) incurred during the construction period which is not related to the construction activity nor is 
incidental thereto is charged to the statement of profit and loss.

Advances paid towards the acquisition of property, plant and equipment outstanding at each balance sheet date is classified as 
capital advances under other non-current assets.

(iv) Depreciation

Depreciation on property, plant and equipment is provided on the Written Down Value (WDV) Method computed on the basis of 
useful lives (as set out below):

Category of the Assets Useful Life 

Office Building 60 years

Plant & Machinery 9-20 years

Office Equipments including computers 3-5 years

Furniture & Fixtures 10 years

Motor Car 10 years

The depreciation method, residual values & useful lives are reviewed at the end of each financial year.

(v) De-recognition

An item of property, plant and equipment initially recognized is de-recognized upon disposal or when no future economic benefits are 
expected from its use or disposal. Any gain or loss arising on de-recognition of the asset (calculated as the difference between the net 
disposal proceeds and the carrying amount of the asset) is recognized in statement of profit and loss when the asset is derecognized.

3.8 Intangible Assets

(i) Recognition and measurement

Intangible Assets are measured at cost less accumulated amortization and impairment losses, if any. The cost comprises purchase 
price, borrowing cost if capitalization criteria are met and directly attributable cost of preparing the asset for its intended use. Any 
trade discount and rebates are deducted in arriving at the purchase price. 

(ii) Subsequent expenditure

Subsequent costs are included in the asset’s carrying amount or recognized as a separate asset, as appropriate, only when it is 
probable that future economic benefits associated with the item will flow to the Company. 
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(iii) Amortisation

Intangible assets are amortized over their estimated useful life on Written Down Valuemethod. Intangible assets (Computer 
Software) are amortized over a period of three years. 

3.9 Investment Properties

Investment properties are measured initially at cost, including transaction costs. Subsequent to initial recognition, investment properties 
are stated at cost less accumulated depreciation and accumulated impairment loss, if any. The cost includes the cost of replacing parts 
and borrowing costs for long-term construction projects if the recognition criteria are met. Investment properties are depreciated over the 
estimated useful period of 60 years under Written Down Value method.

3.10 Impairment of Non-Financial Assets

Property, plant and equipment are evaluated for recoverability whenever events or changes in circumstances indicate that their carrying 
amounts may not be recoverable. For the purpose of impairment testing, the recoverable amount (i.e. the higher of the fair value less cost 
to sell and thevalue-in-use) is determined on an individual asset basis unless the asset does not generate cashflows that are largely 
independent of those from other assets. In such cases, the recoverable amountis determined for the Cash Generating Unit (CGU) to 
which the asset belongs. 

If such assets are considered to be impaired, the impairment to be recognized in the Statement of Profit and Loss is measured by the 
amount by which the carrying value of the assets exceeds the estimated recoverable amount of the asset. An impairment loss is reversed 
in the Statement of Profit and Loss if there has been a change in the estimates used to determine the recoverable amount. The carrying 
amount of the asset is increased to its revised recoverable amount, provided that this amount does not exceed the carrying amount that 
would have been determined (net of any accumulated depreciation) had no impairment loss been recognized for the asset in prior years. 

3.11 Foreign Currency 

Functional and presentation currency

The financial statements are presented in Indian Rupee (‘Rs.’ or ‘`’) which is also the functional and presentation currency of the 
Company.

Transactions and balances

Foreign currency transactions are recorded in the functional currency, by applying the exchange rate between the functional currency and 
the foreign currency at the dates of the respective transactions.

Foreign currency denominated monetary assets and liabilities are restated into the functional currency using exchange rates prevailing 
on the balance sheet date. Non-monetary items denominated in a foreign currency which are carried at historical cost are reported using 
the exchange rate at the date of the transaction.

Exchange differences arising on monetary items on settlement, or restatement as at reporting date, at rates different from those at which 
they were initially recorded, are recognized in the statement of profit and loss in the year in which they arise.

3.12 Financial assets, financial liabilities and equity instruments 

Financial assets and liabilities are recognized when the Company becomes a party to the contractual provisions of the instrument. 
Financial assets and liabilities are initially measured at fair value. Transaction costs that are directly attributable to the acquisition or issue 
of financial assets and financial liabilities (other than financial assets and financial liabilities at fair value through profit or loss) are added 
to or deducted from the fair value measured on initial recognition of financial asset or financial liability.

The Company de-recognizes a financial asset only when the contractual rights to the cash flows from the asset expire, or when it transfers 
the financial asset and substantially all the risks and rewards of ownership of the asset to another entity. The Company de-recognizes 
financial liabilities when, and only when, the Company’s obligations are discharged, cancelled or have expired. When an existing 
financial liability is replaced by another from the same lender on substantially different terms, or the terms of an existing liability are 
substantially modified, such an exchange or modification is treated as the de-recognition of the original liability and the recognition of a 
new liability provided when it is certain that the Company would be able to discharge the liability as modified. The difference in the 
respective carrying amounts is then recognized in the statement of profit and loss.

I. Cash and cash equivalents

The Company considers all highly liquid financial instruments, which are readily convertible into known amounts of cash that are 
subject to an insignificant risk of change in value and having original maturities of three months or less from the date of purchase, to 
be cash equivalents. Cash and cash equivalents consist of balances with banks which are unrestricted for withdrawal and usage.

II. Financial Assets at amortized cost

Financial assets are subsequently measured at amortized cost if these financial assets are held within a business whose objective is 
to hold these assets to collect contractual cash flows and the contractual terms of the financial assets give rise on specified dates to 
cash flows that are solely payments of principal and interest on the principal amount outstanding.

III. Financial Assets at fair value through other comprehensive income (FVTOCI)

Financial assets are measured at fair value through other comprehensive income if these financial assets are held within a business 
whose objective is achieved by both collecting contractual cash flows on specified dates that are solely payments of principal and 
interest on the principal amount outstanding and selling financial assets.

IV. Financial Assets at fair value through other profit and loss (FVTPL)

Financial assets are measured at fair value through profit or loss unless they are measured at amortized cost or at fair value through 
other comprehensive income on initial recognition. The transaction costs directly attributable to the acquisition of financial assets and 
liabilities at fair value through profit or loss are immediately recognized in statement of profit and loss.

V. Financial liabilities

Financial liabilities are measured at amortized cost using the effective interest method.Amortized cost is calculated by taking into 
account any discount or premium on acquisition and transaction costs. The EIR amortization is included as finance costs in the 
Statement of Profit and Loss.
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VI. Equity instruments

All equity instruments including investment in subsidiaries are measured at fair value. Equity instruments which are held for trading 
are classified as at Fair Value through Profit and Loss (FVTPL). For all other equity instruments, the Company has decided to classify 
the same at FVTOCI. The classification is made on the initial recognition and is irrevocable.

VII. Financial Guarantee Contracts

Financial Guarantee contracts are initially recognized as a liability at fair value. The liability is subsequently measured at carrying 
amount less amortization or amount of loss allowance determined as per Impairment requirements of Ind AS 109 which-ever is 
higher. Amortization is recognized as finance income in Profit and Loss for the year. 

VIII.Offsetting of financial instruments 

Financial assets and financial liabilities are offset and the net amount is reported in the balance sheet if there is a currently 
enforceable legal right to offset the recognized amounts and there is an intention to settle on a net basis, to realize the assets and 
settle the liabilities simultaneously.

IX. Impairment of Financial Assets(other than at fair value)

The Company assesses at each date of balance sheet whether a financial asset or a group of financial assets is impaired. Ind AS 109 
requires expected credit losses to be measured through a loss allowance. The Company recognizes lifetime expected losses for all 
contract assets and / or all trade receivables that do not constitute a financing transaction. In determining the allowances for doubtful 
trade receivables, the Company has used a practical expedient by computing the expected credit loss allowance for trade 
receivables based on a provision matrix. The provision matrix takes into account historical credit loss experience and is adjusted for 
forward looking information. The expected credit loss allowance is based on the ageing of the receivables that are due and allowance 
rates used in the provision matrix. For all other financial assets, expected credit losses are measured at an amount equal to the 12-
months expected credit losses or at an amount equal to the life time expected credit losses if the credit risk on the financial asset has 
increased significantly since initial recognition.. 

3.13 Interest in Joint Arrangements

As per Ind AS 111- Joint Arrangements, investment in joint arrangement is classified as either Joint Operation or Joint Venture. The 
classification depends on the contractual rights and obligations of each investor rather than legal structure of the Joint Arrangement.  

In case of Joint Operation

The Company recognizes its direct right to assets, liabilities, revenue and expenses of Joint Operations and its share of any jointly held or 
incurred assets, liabilities, revenue and expenses. These have been incorporated in the financial statements under the appropriate 
headings. 

In case of Joint Ventures

The Company recognizes its interest in a joint venture in accordance with Paragraph 10 of Ind AS 27 i.e. at cost less impairment. Where 
the Company does not have a joint control of a joint arrangement, the Company recognizes its interest in a joint venture in accordance 
with Ind AS 109 unless the Company has significant influence over the Joint Venture, in which case the Company applies Paragraph 10 of 
Ind AS 27. 

3.14 Income Taxes

Income tax expense comprises current tax expense and the net change in the deferred tax asset or liability during the year. Current and 
deferred tax are recognized in standalone statement of profit and loss, except when they relate to items that are recognized in other 
comprehensive income or directly in equity, in which case, the current and deferred tax are also recognized in other comprehensive 
income or directly in equity, respectively. 

Current tax: 

Current income tax for the current and prior periods are measured at the amount expected to be recovered from or paid to the taxation 
authorities based on the taxable income for that period and reflects the uncertainty related to income tax, if any. The tax rates and tax laws 
used to compute the amount are those that are enacted or substantively enacted by the balance sheet date. The Company offsets current 
tax assets and current tax liabilities, where it has a legally enforceable right to set off the recognized amounts and where it intends either 
to settle on a net basis, or to realize the asset and settle the liability simultaneously. 

Deferred tax: 

Deferred income tax assets and liabilities is recognized using the balance sheet approach. Deferred tax is recognized on temporary 
differences at the balance sheet date between the tax bases of assets and liabilities and their carrying amounts for financial reporting 
purposes, except when the deferred income tax arises from the initial recognition of goodwill or an asset or liability in a transaction that is 
not a business combination and affects neither accounting nor taxable profit or loss at the time of the transaction. The carrying amount of 
deferred income tax assets is reviewed at each balance sheet date and reduced to the extent that it is no longer probable that sufficient 
taxable profit will be available to allow all or part of the deferred income tax asset to be utilized. 

Deferred income tax assets are recognized for all deductible temporary differences, carry forward of unused tax credits and unused tax 
losses, to the extent that it is probable that taxable profit will be available against which the deductible temporary differences, and the 
carry forward of unused tax credits and unused tax losses can be utilized. 

Deferred income tax assets and liabilities are measured using tax rates and tax laws that have been enacted or substantively enacted by 
the balance sheet date and are expected to apply to taxable income in the years in which those temporary differences are expected to be 
recovered or settled. The effect of changes in tax rates on deferred income tax assets and liabilities is recognized as an income or 
expense in the period that includes the enactment or substantive enactment date. 

Deferred income taxes are not provided on the undistributed earnings of subsidiaries where it is expected that the earnings of the 
subsidiary will not be distributed in the foreseeable future. 

Deferred tax assets include Minimum Alternative Tax (‘MAT’) paid in accordance with the tax laws in India, which is likely to give future 
economic benefits in the form of availability of set off against future income tax liability. Accordingly, MAT is recognized as deferred tax 

54

th26  Annual Report 2022-23

Notes forming part of standalone financial statements as at and for the year ended 31st March 2023 (Contd.)



asset in the balance sheet when the asset can be measured reliably, and it is probable that the future economic benefit associated with the 
asset will be realized. In the year in which the MAT credit becomes eligible to be recognized as an asset, it is recorded by way of a credit to 
the standalone statement of profit and loss and shown as deferred tax assets. The Company reviews the same at each balance sheet 
date and writes down the carrying amount of MAT Credit Entitlement to the extent there is no longer convincing evidence to the effect that 
Company will pay normal Income Tax during the specified future period.

Deferred tax assets and deferred tax liabilities are offset if a legally enforceable right exists to set off current tax assets against current tax 
liabilities and the deferred taxes relate to the same taxable entity.

3.15 Employee Benefits

Defined contribution plan

Payments to defined contribution plans i.e., Company’s contribution to provident fund and employee state insurance are determined 
under the relevant statute and charged to the Statement of Profit and Loss in the period of incurrence when the services are rendered by 
the employees.

Defined benefit plan

For defined benefit plans i.e. Company’s liability towards gratuity (funded), the cost of providing benefits is determined using the projected 
unit credit method, with actuarial valuations being carried out at the end of each annual reporting period.

Defined benefit costs are comprised of service cost (including current service cost, past service cost, as well as gains and losses on 
settlements), net interest expense or income and re-measurement. The Company presents the first two components of defined benefit 
costs in Profit or Loss for the year in the line item ‘Employee benefits expense’. 

Re-measurement of net defined benefit liability/ asset pertaining to gratuity comprise of actuarial gains/ losses (i.e. changes in the present 
value resulting from experience adjustments and effects of changes in actuarial assumptions) and is reflected immediately in the balance 
sheet with a charge or credit recognized in other comprehensive income in the period in which they occur. Re-measurement recognized in 
other comprehensive income is reflected immediately in retained earnings and is not reclassified to profit or loss.

Compensated Absences:

Compensated absences which are expected to occur within twelve months after the end of the period in which the employee renders the 
related services are recognized as undiscounted liability at the balance sheet date. Compensated absences which are not expected to 
occur within twelve months after the end of the period in which the employee renders the related services are recognized as an actuarially 
determined liability using the projected unit credit method at the year-end.

Short-term and other long-term employee benefits: 

A liability is recognized for benefits accruing to employees in respect of salaries, wages, performance incentives, medical benefits and 
other short-term benefits in the period the related service is rendered, at the undiscounted amount of the benefits expected to be paid in 
exchange for that service. 

Liabilities recognized in respect of other long-term employee benefits are measured at the present value of the estimated future cash 
outflows expected to be made by the Company in respect of services provided by employees up to the reporting date..

3.16 Leases

A contract is, or contains, a lease if the contract conveys the right to control the use of an identified asset for a period of time in exchange 
for consideration.

Company as a Lessee

To assess whether a contract conveys the right to control the use of an identified asset, the Company assesses whether:

i) the contract involves the use of an identified asset;

ii) the Company has the right to obtain sufficiently all the economic benefits from the use of the asset throughout the period of use; and

iii) the Company has the right to control the use of the asset;

At inception or on reassessment of a contract that contains a lease component, the Company allocates the consideration in the contract to 
each lease component on the basis of the relative stand-alone prices of the lease components and the aggregate stand-alone price of the 
non-lease components.

The Company recognizes right-of-use asset representing its right to use the underlying asset for the lease term at the lease 
commencement date. The cost of the right-of-use asset measured at inception shall comprise of the amount of the initial measurement of 
the lease liability, adjusted for any lease payments made at or before the commencement date, less any lease incentives received, plus 
any initial direct costs incurred and an estimate of the costs to be incurred by the lessee in dismantling and removing the underlying asset 
or restoring the underlying asset or site on which it is located.

The right-of-use assets is subsequently measured at cost less accumulated depreciation, accumulated impairment losses, if any and 
adjusted for any re-measurement of the lease liability. The right-of-use assets is depreciated using the straight-line method from the 
commencement date over the shorter of lease term or useful life of right-of-use asset, unless the title to the asset transfers at the end of 
the lease term, in which case the asset is depreciated over the useful life. The estimated useful lives of right-of-use assets are determined 
on the same basis as those of property, plant and equipment. Right-of-use assets are tested for impairment whenever there is any 
indication that their carrying amounts may not be recoverable. Impairment loss, if any, is recognized in the statement of profit and loss.

The lease liability is initially measured at the present value of the lease payments that are not paid at the commencement date, discounted 
using the interest rate implicit in the lease or, if that rate cannot be readily determined, the incremental borrowing rate applicable to the 
entity within the Company. Generally, the Company uses its incremental borrowing rate as the discount rate. For leases with reasonably 
similar characteristics, the Company, on a lease by lease basis, may adopt either the incremental borrowing rate specific to the lease or 
the incremental borrowing rate for the portfolio as a whole. The lease payments shall include fixed payments, variable lease payments, 
residual value guarantees, exercise price of a purchase option where the Company is reasonably certain to exercise that option and 
payments of penalties for terminating the lease, if the lease term reflects the lessee exercising an option to terminate the lease.
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The lease liability is subsequently re-measured by increasing the carrying amount to reflect interest on the lease liability, reducing the 
carrying amount to reflect the lease payments made and re-measuring the carrying amount to reflect any reassessment or lease 
modifications or to reflect revised in-substance fixed lease payments.

The company recognizes the amount of the re-measurement of lease liability due to modification as an adjustment to the right-of-use 
asset and statement of profit and loss depending upon the nature of modification. Where the carrying amount of the right-of-use asset is 
reduced to zero and there is a further reduction in the measurement of the lease liability, the Company recognizes any remaining amount 
of the re-measurement in statement of profit and loss.

The Company has elected not to recognize right-of-use assets and lease liabilities for short-term leases of all assets that have a lease 
term of 12 months or less and leases of low-value assets. The Company recognizes the lease payments associated with these leases as 
an expense on a straight-line basis over the lease term.

Company as a lessor

When the Company acts as a lessor at the inception, it determines whether each lease is a finance lease or an operating lease.

The Company recognizes lease payments received under operating leases as income on a straight-line basis over the lease term. In 
case of a finance lease, finance income is recognized over the lease term based on a pattern reflecting a constant periodic rate of return 
on the lessor’s net investment in the lease. If an arrangement contains a lease and non-lease components, the Company applies Ind AS 
115-Revenue to allocate the consideration in the contract.

3.17 Earnings per share

Basic earnings per share is computed by dividing the net profit after tax by the weighted average number of equity shares outstanding 
during the period, adjusted for bonus elements in equity shares issued during the period.

Diluted EPS is computed by dividing the net profit after tax by the weighted average number of equity shares considered for deriving 
basic EPS and also weighted average number of equity shares that could have been issued upon conversion of all dilutive potential 
equity shares. Dilutive potential equity shares are deemed converted as of the beginning of the period, unless issued at a later date. 
Dilutive potential equity shares are determined independently for each period presented. The number of equity shares and potentially 
dilutive equity shares are adjusted for bonus shares, as appropriate.

3.18 Segment Reporting

Operating segments are reported in a manner consistent with the internal reporting provided to chief operating decision maker. 

3.19 Provisions, contingent liabilities and contingent assets

A provision is recognized when an enterprise has a present obligation (legal or constructive) as result of past event and it is probable that 
an outflow embodying economic benefits of resources will be required to settle the obligation. Provisions are determined based on best 
estimates required to settle each obligation at the balance sheet date. If the effect of the time value of money is material, provisions are 
discounted using a current pre-tax rate that reflects, when appropriate, the risks specific to the liability. When discounting is used, the 
increase in the provision due to the passage of time is recognized as a finance cost.

Contingent liabilities are disclosed when there is a possible obligation arising from past events, the existence of which will be confirmed 
only by the occurrence or non- occurrence of one or more uncertain future events not wholly within the control of the Company or a 
present obligation that arises from past events where it is either not probable that an outflow of resources will be required to settle the 
obligation or a reliable estimate of the amount cannot be made. The Company uses significant judgements to disclose contingent 
liabilities

Contingent assets are neither recognized nor disclosed in the financial statements

3.20 Borrowing Costs

Borrowing costs net of any investment income from the temporary investment of related borrowings that are attributable to 
theacquisition, construction or production of a qualifying asset are capitalized as part of cost of such asset till such time the asset is ready 
for its intended use or sale. A qualifying asset is an asset that necessarily requires a substantial period of time to get ready for its intended 
use or sale. All other borrowing costs are recognized in profit or loss in the period in which they are incurred.

3.21 Non-current assets held for sale

Non-current assets and disposal groups are classified as held for sale if their carrying amount is intended to be recovered principally 
through a sale (rather than through continuing use) when the asset (or disposal group) is available for immediate sale in its present 
condition subject only to terms that are usual and customary for sale of such asset (or disposal group) and the sale is highly probable and 
is expected to qualify for recognition as a completed sale within one year from the date of classification. 

Non-current assets and disposal groups classified as held for sale are measured at lower of their carrying amount and fair value less 
costs to sell.

Non-current assets and Disposal Group that ceases to be classified as held for sale shall be measured at the lower of carrying amount 
before the non-current asset and Disposal Group was classified as held for sale adjusted for any depreciation/ amortization and its 
recoverable amount at the date when the Disposal Group no longer meets the "Held for sale" criteria. 

3.22 Exceptional items

An item of income or expense which by its size, type or incidence requires disclosure in order to improve an understanding of the 
performance of the company is treated as an exceptional item and the same is disclosed in the notes to accounts.

3.23 Prior Period Adjustments

Errors of material amount relating to prior period(s) are disclosed by a note with nature of prior period errors, amount of correction of each 
such prior period presented retrospectively, to the extent practicable along with change in basic and diluted earnings per share. However, 
where retrospective restatement is not practicable for a particular period then the circumstances that lead to the existence of that 
condition and the description of how and from where the error is corrected are disclosed in Notes on Accounts.

th26  Annual Report 2022-23

Notes forming part of standalone financial statements as at and for the year ended 31st March 2023 (Contd.)



57

th26  Annual Report 2022-23

4.  Property Plant and Equipment          (` in Lakhs)

The changes in the carrying value of property, plant and equipment for the year ended March 31, 2023 are as follows:

Particulars Gross Gross Accumulated Accumulated Net Carrying 
Value Additions Disposal Value depreciation Additions Disposal depreciation Value as at 
as at  as at March as at as at March March 31,

April 1, 2022 31, 2023 April 1, 2022 31, 2023 2023

Freehold Land 20,577.85 - - 20,577.85 - - - - 20,577.85

Buildings (Free Hold) 3,781.58 - - 3,781.58 1,450.50 113.33 - 1563.85  2,217.73 

Plant & Machinery 12,910.23 - - 12,910.23 11,539.20 182.30 - 11721.51  1,188.71 

Office Equipments 886.55 4.55 - 891.09 858.04 1.23 - 859.26 31.83

Furniture & Fixtures 265.03 - - 265.03 253.03 0.22 - 253.25  11.78 

Vehicles 42.93 - - 42.93 40.93 - - 40.93  2.00

Total 38,464.17 4.55 - 38,468.70 14,141.70 297.08 - 14,438.78  24,029.90

• The Company has also not made full assessment of impairment as required by Ind AS 36 on Impairment of Assets, if any, as at March 31, 2023and March 31, 2022 in 
the value of Property Plant and Equipment (Refer Note 49(e))

• Cost of Buildings (Free hold) includes Rs.1,761.19 Lakhs in respect of which the registration of title in the name of the company is pending. 

The changes in the carrying value of property, plant and equipment for the year ended March 31, 2022 are as follows:

Particulars Gross Gross Accumulated Accumulated Net Carrying 
Value Additions Disposal Value depreciation Additions Disposal depreciation Value as at 
as at  as at March as at as at March March 31,

April 1, 2021 31, 2022 April 1, 2021 31, 2022 2022

Freehold Land 20,577.85 - - 20,577.85 - - - - 20,577.85

Buildings (Free Hold) 3,781.58 - - 3,781.58 1,331.38 119.12 - 1,450.50 2,331.08

Plant & Machinery 12,915.13 - 4.90 12,910.23 11,313.64 230.10 4.54 11,539.20 1,371.03

Office Equipments 885.73 0.82 - 886.55 857.16 0.88 - 858.04 28.51

Furniture & Fixtures 265.03 - - 265.03 252.49 0.54 - 253.03 12.00

Vehicles 42.93 - - 42.93 40.93 - - 40.93 2.00

Total 38,468.25 0.82 4.90 38,464.17 13,795.60 350.64 4.54 14,141.70 24,322.47

5. Capital Work in Progress    (` in Lakhs)

The changes in the carrying value of Capital Work in Progress for the year ended March 31, 2023 are as follows:

Particulars Balance as at Additions during Capitalized during Balance as at 
April 1, 2022 the year the year Mar 31, 2023

Buildings 2,258.12 - - 2,258.12

Total 2,258.12 - - 2,258.12

The Capital work in progress has been suspended and no further activity is carried out by the Company for more than three years (since 2014). The Company has also not made 
full assessment of impairment as required by Ind AS 36 on Impairment of Assets, if any, as at March 31, 2023 and March 31, 2022 in the value of Capital work in progress. (Refer 
Note 48(e))

The changes in the carrying value of Capital Work in Progress for the year ended March 31, 2022 are as follows:

Particulars Balance as at Additions during Capitalized during Balance as at 
April 1, 2021 the year the year Mar 31, 2022

Buildings 2,258.12 - - 2,258.12

Total 2,258.12 - - 2,258.12

Notes forming part of standalone financial statements as at and for the year ended 31st March 2023 (Contd.)



6.  Investment Property (` in Lakhs)
The changes in the carrying value of Investment Property for the year ended March 31, 2023 are as follows:

Particulars Gross carrying Additions/ Gross carrying Accumulated Additions/ Accumulated Net Carrying Value 
value as at (Adjustments) value as at depreciation (Adjustments) depreciation as at 

April 1, 2022 Mar 31, 2023 as at as at Mar 31, 2023
April 1, 2022 Mar 31, 2023

Buildings 82.45 - 82.45 23.35 3.19 26.54 55.91

Total 82.45 - 82.45 23.35 3.19 26.54 55.91

The changes in the carrying value of Investment Property for the year ended March 31, 2022 are as follows:

Particulars Gross carrying Additions/ Gross carrying Accumulated Additions/ Accumulated Net Carrying Value 
value as at (Adjustments) value as at depreciation (Adjustments) depreciation as at 

April 1, 2021 Mar 31, 2022 as at as at Mar 31, 2022
April 1, 2021 Mar 31, 2022

Buildings 82.45 - 82.45 19.97 3.37 23.34 59.11

Total 82.45 - 82.45 19.97 3.37 23.34 59.11

6.1. Disclosure pursuant to Ind AS 40 “Investment Property” (` in Lakhs)

Particulars For the year ended For the year ended
March 31, 2023 March 31, 2022

Rental Income from Investment Property 3.81 2.69

Direct operating expenses (including repairs and maintenance) 
   generating rental income - -

Profit arising from investment properties before depreciation and
    indirect expenses 3.81 2.69

Less:- Depreciation (3.19) (3.37)

Profit / (loss) arising from investment properties 0.62 (0.68)

The Fair Value of the properties as on March 31, 2023 is Rs.120.25 Lakhs (PY: Rs.134.93 Lakhs). These valuations are based on valuations 
performed by an Independent Engineer and Approved Valuer. The fair valuation has been carried out by the management for all investment 
properties.

7. Right of Use Asset

Following are the changes in the carrying value of right of use assets for the year ended March 31, 2023 (` in Lakhs)

Particulars As at March 31 2023 As at March 31 2022

Buildings - taken on Operating Lease   

Opening Gross Block 69.54 69.54 

Add: Additions during the year -  - 

Less: Deletions during the year - -   

Closing Gross Block 69.54 69.54

Opening Depreciation Block 58.85 37.45

Add: Additions during the year 10.69 21.40

Less: Deletions during the year -  -   

Closing Depreciation Block 69.54 58.85

 Net block - 10.69

Company as a lessee – Operating Lease

During the year ended 31 March 2023, the Company incurred expenses amounting to Rs. 102.93 lakhs (Rs. 112.32 lakhs) short-term leases and 
leases of low-value assets. For the year ended 31 March 2023, the total cash outflows for leases, including short-term leases and low-value 
assets amounted to Rs. 113.89 lakhs (Rs. 139.93 lakhs)

Lease contracts entered into by the Company pertains to building taken on lease to conduct its business in the ordinary course.

(` in Lakhs)

Particulars For the year ended For the year ended
March 31, 2023 March 31, 2022

Depreciation – Operating Lease (Note No – 34) 10.69 21.40

Interest Cost – Operating Lease Liabilities (Note No - 33) 0.41 2.90

Rental Expense (Note No -35) – not covered under Ind AS 116 102.93 112.32

Total 114.03 136.62
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Impact of the Global Pandemic (‘Covid-19’)

The Company does not foresee any large-scale contraction in demand which could result insignificant down-sizing of its employee base 
rendering the physical infrastructure redundant. Theleases that the Company has entered into with lessors for buildings are long term in nature 
andno changes in terms of those leases are expected due to the Covid-19.

8. Financial Assets: Investments (` in Lakhs)

Particulars As at Mar 31, 2023 As at Mar 31, 2022

Investments in equity instruments  (Quoted, carried at fair value through
other comprehensive income)

768 (P.Y 768) Equity Shares of Infosys Technologies Ltd, Rs.5/- per share fully paid up 10.97 14.64

Investments in equity instruments of subsidiaries (Unquoted, carried at
fair value through other comprehensive income)

6,778,450 (P.Y. 6,778,450) Equity Shares of Consolidated Interiors Limited 
- Rs.10 each fully paidup 677.85 677.85

Less: Provision for diminution in the value of shares. (677.85) (677.85)

22,910,000 (P.Y. 22,910,000) Equity Shares of CCCL Infrastructure Ltd 
- Rs.10 each fully paidup 820.10 1,841.64

1,650,000 (P.Y. 1,650,000) Equity Shares of Noble Consolidated Glazings Ltd 
- Rs.10 each fully paidup 165.00 165.00

Less: Provision for diminution in the value of shares. (165.00) (165.00)

50,000 (P.Y. 50,000) Equity Shares of CCCL Power Infrastructure Ltd 
- Rs.10 each fully paidup 5.00 5.00

Less: Provision for diminution in the value of shares. (5.00) (5.00)

4,500,000 (P.Y. 4,500,000) Equity Shares of Delhi South Extension Car Park Ltd 
- Rs.10 each fully paidup 450.00 450.00

Less: Provision for diminution in the value of shares. (450.00) (450.00)

Other Investments – In Joint Venture

Partnership Firms ---

(Net Credit Balances in Capital and Current Account)

Deemed Investments (Finance Guarantee Contracts) 98.27 98.27

Less: Impairment Loss (98.27) (98.27)

Total 831.07 1,856.28

8.1 Disclosure pursuant to Interests in Related Parties

Interest in Partnership Firms - Joint Venture As at 31st March 2023 As at 31st March 2022

Profit Sharing Fixed Capital Profit Sharing Fixed Capital
Ratio in Rs. Lakhs Ratio in Rs. Lakhs

Partners in Yuga Builders

Consolidated Construction Consortium Limited 40% 5.00 40% 5.00

Yuga Homes Limited 60% 5.00 60% 5.00

Interests in Subsidiaries % of ownership interest

As at 31st March 2023 As at 31st March 2022

Wholly Owned Subsidiaries   

Consolidated Interiors Limited 100% 100%

Noble Consolidated Glazings Limited 100% 100%

CCCL Infrastructure Limited 100% 100%

CCCL Power Infrastructure Limited 100% 100%

Delhi South Extension Car Park Limited 100% 100%

Step Down Subsidiary   

CCCL Pearl City Food Port SEZ Limited
(100% held by CCCL Infrastructure Limited) 100% 100%
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9. Financial Assets:Trade Receivables Rs. in Lakhs

Particulars As at March 31, 2023 As at March 31, 2022

Non-Current    

Trade Receivables – Unsecured   

  - Under Arbitration (Assigned) 36,642.92 36,642.92

    (Less) Allowance for expected credit loss  -  -   

  -  Under Arbitration (Unassigned) 12,584.12 12,826.48

(Less) Allowance for expected credit loss (390.54) (488.25)

 - Others - -

(Less) Allowance for expected credit loss - -

Considered Good 48,836.50 48,981.15

Receivables - Credit Impaired 7,494.90 7,259.22

(Less) Allowance for expected credit loss (7,494.90) (7,259.22)

Credit Impaired -   -   

Total 48,836.50 48,981.15

a. Rs. 49,227.04 lakhs  (PY Rs. 49,469.40 lakhs)for which the Company has sought legal recourse and proceedings are pending in various legal 
forums which according to the Management will be awarded fully in Company’s favour on the basis of the contractual tenability, progress of 
arbitration and legal advice. However, the Company carries a provision of Rs. 390.54 lakhs (PY Rs.488.25 Lakhs)against these receivables.

b. Arbitration(assigned) is hypothecated against the loans (Refer note 20). 

c. Confirmation of balances could not be obtained as at March 31, 2023 for trade receivables. Management believes that no material adjustments 
would be required in books of account upon receipt of these confirmations.

d.  Trade receivables (Non-current, current and contract assets) - Ageing Schedule
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Particulars Outstanding for following periods from due date of payment (Rs. in Lakhs) Total

Less than 6 months- 1-2 years 2-3 years More than (Rs. in Lakhs)
6 months 1 year 3 years

Undisputed - considered good

As at March 31, 2023 2,905.22 1,616.42 4,325.61 459.53 400.57 9,707.34

As at March 31, 2022 5,427.13 1,890.76 2,294.39 1,180.32 3,894.77 14,687.37

Undisputed – Credit impaired

As at March 31, 2023 - 533.71 2,225.86 207.66 9,974.73 12,941.97

As at March 31, 2022 147.61 - - - 8,879.58 9,027.19

Disputed Trade receivable -Considered good

As at March 31, 2023 - - - - 49,227.30 49,227.30

As at March 31, 2022 - - - - 49,469.41 49,469.41

Disputed Trade receivable –Credit impaired

As at March 31, 2023 - - - - - -

As at March 31, 2022 - - - - - -

Grand total as at March 31, 2023 2,905.22 2,150.14 6,551.47 667.19 59,602.60 71,876.61

Grand total as at March 31, 2022 5,574.74 1,890.76 2,294.39 1,180.32 62,243.76 73,183.97

Less: Allowance for Credit Loss as at March 31, 2023                 44.32              970.63        2,886.77      472.57    10,703.60      15,077.88 

Less: Allowance for Credit Loss as at March 31, 2022 242.36 136.67 121.66 308.78 10,404.39 11,213.86

Trade Receivables -Net  as at March 31, 2023            2,860.90            1,179.51         3,664.70      194.62    48,899.00      56,798.73 

Trade Receivables -Net  as at March 31, 2022 5,332.38 1,754.09 2,172.73 871.54 51,839.37 61,970.11
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10. Financial Assets: Loans and Advances (` in Lakhs)

Particulars As at Mar 31, 2023 As at Mar 31, 2022

Non – Current

Loans and advances to wholly owned subsidiaries 

Unsecured, considered good 1,761.46 1,768.35

Unsecured, considered doubtful 4,965.92 4,965.92

Less: Impairment loss (4,965.92) (4,965.92)

Total 1,761.46 1,768.35

11. Financial Assets: Other Assets (` in Lakhs)

Particulars As at Mar 31, 2023 As at Mar 31, 2022

Non - Current 

Security deposit 389.30 369.32

 Total 389.30 369.32

Current

Interest accrued on:

-Short Term Deposits 19.63 19.63

Security deposit  (Net of provision) 77.69 69.44

Total 97.32 89.07

12. Non-Current Tax Assets (` in Lakhs)

Particulars As at Mar 31, 2023 As at Mar 31, 2022

Direct tax Receivables (net) (Refer note: 60) 9,588.19 9,319.17

 Total 9,588.19 9,319.17

13. Other Assets (` in Lakhs)

Particulars As at Mar 31, 2023 As at Mar 31, 2022

Non - Current 

Prepayments 114.90 2.00

Total 114.90 2.00

Current

Advance to Suppliers & Sub-contractors 589.78 322.61

GST Input Credit (Refer note: 60) 608.75 777.38

Other Advances 15.81 16.61

Prepayment 242.00 55.82

Total 1,456.34 1,172.42

Notes forming part of standalone financial statements as at and for the year ended 31st March 2023 (Contd.)



14. Inventories (` in Lakhs)

Particulars As at Mar 31, 2023 As at Mar 31, 2022

Stores and spare parts 7,352.78 7,568.09

Consumables 1,032.24 1,202.84

Total 8,385.02 8,770.93

The above is hypothecated against loans (refer note 20)

15. Trade Receivable - Current (` in Lakhs)

Particulars As at Mar 31, 2023 As at Mar 31, 2022

Current

Trade Receivables – Unsecured

Receivables - considered Good 10,722.31 12,196.00

(Less) Allowance for expected credit loss (5,412.94) (1,685.95)

Considered Good 5,309.37 10,510.05

Receivables - Credit Impaired 1,767.97 1,767.97

(Less) Allowance for expected credit loss (1,767.97) (1,767.97)

Total 5,309.37 10,510.05

a) Rs. 400.56 lakhs (PY 3,895.62 lakhs) are outstanding for more than three years in respect of completed projects. The Company carries a 
provision of Rs. 265.09 lakhs (PY 1,036.56 lakhs)against such receivables. These receivables are periodically reviewed by the company 
and considering the commercial/contractual terms and on-going discussions with the clients, the management is confident of recovering 
the entire dues and that no further provision against these dues needs to be considered.

b) Confirmation of balances could not be obtained by the Management as at March 31, 2023 for entire balance lying under trade receivables. 
Management believes that no material adjustments would be required in books of account upon receipt of these confirmations.

c) For ageing report, please refer to (d) to Note 9

15a.  Contract Assets (` in Lakhs)

Particulars As at Mar 31, 2023 As at Mar 31, 2022

Non-Current

Contract Assets
(contractual right to consideration is dependent on completion of contractual 
obligations) 1,260.07 477.42

Less: Allowance for expected credit loss (6.30) (2.39)

Total 1,253.77 475.03

Current

Construction and related activities

Retention money including unbilled receivables 1,047.41 2,493.14

Less: Allowance for expected credit loss (5.24) (12.47)

Total 1,042.17 2,480.67

16. Cash and Cash Equivalents (` in Lakhs)

Particulars As at Mar 31, 2023 As at Mar 31, 2022

Balances with Banks

- Current account with Scheduled Banks 468.69 692.40

Cheques, Drafts on hand - -

Cash on hand 1.86 2.68

Total 470.55 695.08

17. Other Bank Balances (` in Lakhs)

Particulars As at Mar 31, 2023 As at Mar 31, 2022

Other balances with banks* (Amount held as margin money or security 110.50 332.01
against the borrowings, guarantees, other commitments)

Total 110.50 332.01

* Subject to confirmation
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18. Equity Share Capital

18.1  Details of Authorised, Issued, Subscribed and paid up capital (` in Lakhs)

Particulars As at Mar 31, 2023 As at Mar 31, 2022

Authorized

Equity shares of Rs. 2/- each

58,50,00,000 Equity Shares  (FY- 58,50,00,000 Equity Shares) 11,700.00 11,700.00

Issued, subscribed and fully paid

Equity shares of Rs. 2/- each

39,85,11,188 Equity Shares (FY- 39,85,11,188 Equity Shares) 7,970.22 7,970.22

Total 7,970.22 7,970.22

18.2 Reconciliation of number of shares outstanding and the amount of share capital

Particulars As at 31st March 2023 As at 31st March 2022

No of Shares  ̀  in Lakhs No of Shares  ̀  in Lakhs

At the beginning of the year 39,85,11,188 7,970.22 39,85,11,188 7,970.22

Changes in Equity share capital due to Prior Period Errors - - - -

Restated Balance at the beginning of the current reporting Period 39,85,11,188 7,970.22 39,85,11,188 7,970.22

Issued during the year - - - -

Outstanding as at the end of the year 39,85,11,188 7,970.22 39,85,11,188 7,970.22

18.3 Details of shareholder holding more than 5% shares 

Name of the Shareholders As at 31st March 2023 As at 31st March 2022

No of Shares % of Holding No of Shares % of Holding

State Bank of India 11,69,49,462 29.35 11,69,49,462 29.35

Bank of Baroda 5,35,39,765 13.43 5,45,39,765 13.69

ICICI Bank Limited 3,98,11,267 9.99 3,98,11,267 9.99

R Sarabeswar 2,62,97,347 6.60 2,62,97,347 6.60

S Sivaramakrishnan 2,08,16,129 5.22 2,08,16,129 5.22

18.4 Share held by Promoters

Promoter Name As at March 31, 2023 As at March 31, 2022 % Change 

No of Shares % of Total No of Shares % of Total during

Shares Shares the Year

Letha L 1,13,415 0.03 1,13,415 0.03 0.00

Vakati Govinda Reddy Janarthanam 48,56,990 1.22 48,56,990 1.22 0.00

T R Seetharaman 7,000 0.00 92,948 0.02 (0.02)

Sivaramakrishnan S. 2,08,16,129 5.22 2,08,16,129 5.22 0.00

Sarabeswar R . 2,62,97,347 6.60 2,62,97,347 6.60 0.00

S Lekshmi 1,20,000 0.03 1,20,000 0.03 0.00

Sivaramakrishnan Archana 30,00,000 0.75 30,00,000 0.75 0.00

Anjana S R Krishnan 30,00,000 0.75 30,00,000 0.75 0.00

Padmavathy J. 21,99,300 0.55 23,36,800 0.59 (0.04)

18.5 Terms/Rights attached to equity shares

The company has only one class of equity shares having a par value of Rs.2 per share. Each holder of equity shares is entitled to one vote 
per share. The company declares and pays dividends in Indian rupees. The dividend proposed by the Board of Directors is subject to the 
approval of the shareholders in the ensuing Annual General Meeting.

During the year, the Board has not recommended any dividend (PY Rs.Nil)

In the event of liquidation of the company, the holders of equity shares will be entitled to receive remaining assets of the company, after 
distribution of all preferential amounts. The distribution will be in proportion to the number of equity shares held by the shareholders.
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19. Other Equity (` in Lakhs)

Particulars As at Mar 31, 2023 As at Mar 31, 2022

Securities Premium 29,595.02 29,595.02

General Reserves 9,792.70 9,792.69

Retained earnings (1,12,544.64) (1,00,054.37)

Total (73,156.92) (60,666.66)

• Securities Premium

Securities Premium represents the difference between the face value of the equity shares and the consideration received in respect of 
shares issued. The issue expenses of securities which qualify as equity instruments are written off against securities premium.

• General Reserve

The Company created a General reserve in earlier years pursuant to the provisions of the Companies Act,1956 where in certain percentage 
of profits was required to be transferred to General reserve before declaring dividends. General reserve is a free reserve available to the 
Company.

• Retained Earnings

Retained earnings represent the amount of accumulated earnings of the company and adjustment arising on account of transition to Ind AS, 
net of taxes.

20.  Borrowings (` in Lakhs)

Particulars As at Mar 31, 2023 As at Mar 31, 2022

Unsecured

Unsecured Loan from Promoters 3,489.41 3,489.41

Total 3,489.41 3,489.41

Current

Secured

12.65% Non Convertible Debentures 1,061.00 1,061.00

0.01% Optionally Convertible Debentures 57,730.00 57,730.00

Restructured Term Loan from Banks 12,222.61 12,172.55

Working Capital Loan 67,708.19 62,538.73

Total 1,38,721.80 1,33,502.28

20.1 Facility Wise Balances Outstanding (` in Lakhs)

Particulars As at 31st March 2023 As at 31st March 2022

12.65% Non Convertible Debentures

Tata Capital Financial Services Limited 1,061.00 1,061.00

1,061.00 1,061.00

Current 1,061.00 1,061.00

Non-Current - -

               Total 1,061.00 1,061.00

Effective Interest Rate (Interest Yield) 12.65% 12.65%

0.01% Optionally Convertible Debentures

From Banks and Financial Institutions 57,730.00 57,730.00

Current 57,730.00 57,730.00

Non-Current - -

Total 57,730.00 57,730.00

Effective Interest Rate (Interest Yield) 8.00% 8.00%

Restructured Term Loan from  Banks/Financial institutions

State bank of India 5,466.49 5,416.43

ICICI Bank Limited 603.79 603.79

IDBI Bank Limited 3,184.89 3,184.89

Bank of Baroda 2,764.44 2,764.44

TATA Capital Financial Services Limited 203.00 203.00

12,222.61 12,172.55
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Current 12,222.61 12,172.55

Non-Current - -

Total 12,222.61 12,172.55

Range of Effective Interest Rate (Interest Yield) (linked to SBI 1 Year MCLR) 11.00%-12.65% 11.00%-12.65%

Loan from Promoters – Non Current 3,489.41 3,489.41
(Repayable after settlement of dues to banks and financial institutions)

3,489.41 3,489.41

(` in Lakhs)

Particulars As at 31st March 2023 As at 31st March 2022

- Working Capital  Loans

State Bank of India 40,934.95 38,038.34

Bank of Baroda 14,511.83 13,207.56

ICICI Bank Limited 1,611.66 1,429.33

IDBI Bank Limited 10,649.75 9,863.50

67,708.19 62,538.73

Effective Interest Rate (Interest Yield) 11.00% 11.00%

20.2 Nature of Security

1. 12.65% Non-Convertible Debentures, Restructured Term Loans, 0.01% Optionally Convertible Debentures, Working Capital Loans

a. First paripassu charge on the entire property plant and equipment (PPE) of the company (excluding the exclusive charges) and the 
additional collateral to be brought in by the Promoters.

b. First paripassu on the PPE of the subsidiaries of CCCL viz. SEZ/Non-SEZ land

c. First paripassu on the PPE of the Subsidiaries of CCCL viz. Solar Power Plant with the lenders of CCCL Infrastructure Limited.

d. Second paripassu charge (hypothecation) over entire current assets including raw materials, work-in-progress and receivables (including 
deferred receivables), present and future, with Banks under consortium

e. Pledge (paripassu with all lenders) on 4,71,13,476 equity shares of the Company held by the Promoters viz., Mr. R Sarabeswar and Mr. S 
Sivaramakrishnan (Face Value: Rs. 2/share)

f. Lien of cash collateral of Rs. 1.43 Crores (paripassu with all lenders) in lieu of shortfall in the extent of collateral properties situated in 
Madurantakam and Tuticorin)

g. Personal guarantee provided by the Promoters viz. Mr. R Sarabeswar and Mr. S Sivaramakrishnan

20.3 Terms of repayment – Borrowings from Banks and Financial Institutions

The Company has entered into Master Restructuring Agreement on 29th March 2014 with the lenders approving the CDR Scheme with “Cut-off 
Date being 3rd October 2013. The CDR related documents had been executed and creation of security was completed. During the financial year 
2017-2018, the Company has implemented the S4A Scheme. The Joint Lender’s Forum (JLF) adopted the S4A Scheme with reference date as 
11thNovember 2016. The S4A Scheme was duly approved by the Reserve Bank of India’s mandated Overseeing Committee (OC) on 2ndMay 
2017. 

Under the S4A Scheme, the Company’s total debts amounting to Rs.1,19,568 lakhs as at 11thNovember 2016 have been bifurcated into 
sustainable debt, to be serviced as per existing terms and conditions of those debts, and remainder debts (to the extent of 48.95% of the fund 
based exposure of the Company) have been converted into fully paid up equity shares by transfer of promoter shareholders in favor of the 
lenders by following principle of proportionate loss and balance in OCDs collectively in favor of the lenders.

Despite the fact that the benefits of CDR and S4A scheme was extended to the Company by way of Restructuring of Facilities, only a meagre 
sum was realized by the Lenders through payments against Term Loan and Cash Credit facilities and by Redemption of some debentures.

During fiscal 2020, few financial creditors have sanctioned a Onetime Settlement proposal (OTS) towards full and final settlement of loans 
outstanding to those lenders. However, all those proposals were not given due effect by the Company. 

Due to continuing default in repayment of the secured loans from the banks and financial institutions, they have recalled the entire loans 
outstanding. Accordingly, these have been included under short term borrowings.

Pursuant to the defaults committed by the Company in repayment of borrowings including interest as per S4A Scheme, and lenders can exercise 
rights available to them on failure of S4A Scheme including withdrawal / reversals of waivers / reliefs earlier grantedand accordingly, during the 
year ended March 31, 2022, a financial creditor has filed a petition against the Company for initiation of CIRP and the same has been admitted by 
the Hon’ble National Company Law Tribunal, Chennai Bench (“NCLT”) vide its order dated April 20, 2021 declaring moratorium inter-alia against 
any recovery proceedings/winding up proceedings against the Company. The order of moratorium shall have effect from April 20, 2021in 
accordance with section 14 (1) of the Insolvency and bankruptcy Code, 2016 (“the Code”).
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20.4 Defaults in repayment of borrowings as on the Balance Sheet date

The Company was in breach of material provisions of long-term restructured loan arrangements during FY 2018-2019 and subsequently 
lenders (banks and financial institutions) have called upon the Company to pay the entire dues as stated in Note No 20.3.Pursuant to the 
continuingdefaults of the Company, a corporate insolvency resolution process(‘CIRP’) under The Insolvency and Bankruptcy Code, 2016 
(‘IBC’) wasinitiated against the Company vide an Order of The Hon’ble National Company Law Tribunal, Chennai Bench (“NCLT”)dated 20th 
April 2021. Hence, the entire amount of borrowing including accrued interest are overdue and further post commencement of CIRP no 
payments could be made thereafter to the banks and financial institutions until the resolutionprocess is concluded.Therefore, periods of default 
are not being calculated and presented herewith.

21. Lease Liability (` in Lakhs)

Particulars As at 31st March 2023 As at 31st March 2022

 Current    

 Lease Liability                       - 12.69

Total                       - 12.69

22. Financial Liabilities : Trade Payables (` in Lakhs)

Particulars As at 31st March 2023 As at 31st March 2022

 Non- Current    

Total outstanding dues of micro enterprise and small enterprises - 135.61

Others 244.64 162.60

Total 244.64 298.21

Current

Total outstanding dues of micro enterprise and small enterprises 547.03 547.28

Others 11,657.32 11,688.36

Total 12,204.35 12,235.64

22.1 Disclosure as required under Micro Small and Medium Enterprises Development Act, 2006

This information as required to be disclosed under the Micro, Small and Medium Enterprises Development Act, 2006, has been determined to 
the extent such vendors/parties have been identified on the basis of information available with the Company and the Company could not 
complete the process of obtaining the status from all vendors due to the on-going financial crisis. The Company has not received any claim for 
interest from any supplier under the said Act and accordingly no interest has been paid by the Company in terms of Section 16 of the Micro, Small 
and Medium Enterprises Development Act, 2006. Further, in the view of the management, the impact of interest, if any, that may be payable with 
the provisions of the aforesaid Act is not expected to be material and accordingly interest accrued and remaining unpaid at the end of the 
financial years is Rs. Nil/- (Rs. Nil/-)

22.2 Trade Payable –Ageing Schedule

Particulars Outstanding for following periods from due date of payment (Rs. in Lakhs) Total

Less than 1-2 years 2-3 years More than (Rs. in Lakhs)
1 year 3 years

As at March 31, 2023

a) Micro, small and medium enterprises 547.03 - - - 547.03

b) Others 1,224.82 1,034.09 4,434.95 5,189.17 1,182.85

c) Disputed Dues –MSMEs - - - - -

d) Disputed Dues –Others - - 19.11 - 19.11

As at March 31, 2022

a) Micro, small and medium enterprises 598.71 84.18 - - 682.89

b) Others 1,902.62 4,579.49 1,081.64 4,268.10 11,831.85

c ) Disputed Dues –MSMEs - - - - -

d) Disputed Dues –Others - 19.11 - - 19.11
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23. Financial Liabilities: Other Financial Liabilities (` in Lakhs)

Particulars As at 31st March 2023 As at 31st March 2022

 Non- Current    

Dues to Subsidiary 212.35 212.35

Total 212.35 212.35

Current

Security Deposits 2.00 1.50

Interest accrued and due on borrowings 6,497.45 5,058.04

Unbilled Payables 645.81 940.81

Employee Related Liabilities 1,780.92 1,816.56

Other Liabilities 411.47 416.20

Total 9,337.65 8,233.11

24. Employee Benefit Obligations (` in Lakhs)

Particulars As at 31st March 2023 As at 31st March 2022

Non- Current - For Employee benefits    

Gratuity 274.81 297.63

Compensated Absences 122.17 148.70

Total 396.98 446.33

Current - For Employee benefits

Gratuity 14.96 16.13

Compensated Absences 22.64 23.99

Total 37.60 40.12

25. Deferred Tax Liabilities (Net) (` in Lakhs)

Recognized deferred tax assets and liabilities

Deferred tax assets and liabilities are attributable to the following:

Particulars As at 31st March 2023 As at 31st March 2022

Deferred Tax Liability    

Revaluation of Land               2,716.58 2782.72

Deferred tax Assets    

Depreciation on Investment Property                         5.39 4.74

Total                    2,711.20 2,777.98

For the years ended March 31, 2023 and March 31, 2022, the changes in the carrying value of the deferred tax liabilities and assets are 
recognized in the statement of profit or loss.

25.1 Reconciliation of tax expense and the accounting loss multiplied by India’s domestic tax rate: (` in Lakhs)

Particulars Year ended Year ended
 March 31, 2023  March 31, 2022

a.   Income tax recognized/(reversed) in the Statement of Profit and Loss

Current tax Nil Nil

In respect of the current year

Deferred tax

In respect of the current year (66.78) (76.35)

Total income tax recognized in Statement of Profit and Loss (66.78) (76.35)

b.   Income tax recognized/(reversed) in Other Comprehensive Income

Deferred tax

(i)   Remeasurement of defined benefit obligation - -

(ii)  Remeasurement of fair value of investments - -

Total income tax recognized in Other Comprehensive Income - -



c.   Reconciliation of tax expense and accounting profit

Loss before tax (11,317.93) (13,288.80)

Applicable tax rate 34.94% 34.94%

Income tax expense calculated at applicable tax rate A (3,954.48) (4,643.11)

Adjustment on account of:

(i)  Tax on non-deductible expense - 267.62

(ii)  Tax impact on exempt non-operating income - -

(iii) Non-recognition of tax impact on the carried forward losses 3,954.48 4,375.49

(iv) Others (66.78) (76.35)

Total B 3,887.70 4,566.76

Total income tax recognized/(reversed) in Statement of Profit and Loss (A + B) (66.78) (76.35)

a. No tax credits are recognized on the carry forward losses and unabsorbed depreciation, in the absence of reasonable certainty supported 
by convincing evidence that sufficient future taxable income will be available against which such deferred tax assets can be realized.

b. On September 20, 2019, vide the Taxation Laws (Amendment) Ordinance 2019, the Government of India inserted Section 115BAA in the 
Income Tax Act, 1961 which provides domestic companies anon-reversible option to pay corporate tax at reduced rates effective April 01, 
2019 subject to certain conditions. The Company is currently in the process of evaluating this option. 

26. Other Liabilities (` in Lakhs)

Particulars Year ended Year ended
 March 31, 2023  March 31, 2022

Non Current    

Deferred Fair Valuation Gain         49.81 31.48

Total                  49.81 31.48

Current    

Advance Received from Customers                558.76 1,082.56

Statutory Liabilities                3,107.73 3,438.45

Deferred Fair Valuation Gain                  104.81 146.24

 Total                3,771.30 4667.25

27. Revenue from Operations (` in Lakhs)

Particulars Year ended Year ended
 March 31, 2023  March 31, 2022

Revenue from construction activities 12,706.88 11,670.56

Revenue from Operation and Maintenance (O&M) 726.10 858.60

Total 13,432.98 12,529.16

Disclosures pursuant to Ind AS 115 “Revenue from Contracts with Customers”

Disaggregate Revenue Information

The table below presents disaggregated revenues from contracts with customers for the year ended March 31, 2023 by type of products and 
nature of customers: (` in lakhs)

Types of Products Nature of Customers

Government Others Total
controlled entities

Commercial 35.00 329.68 364.68

Educational 30.39 8,231.76 8,262.15

Hospitals - 10.08 10.08

Infrastructure 2110.49 - 2,110.49

O & M 726.10 - 726.10

Residential - 1,959.48 1,959.48

Total 2,901.98 10,530.99 13,432.98
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The table below presents disaggregated revenues from contracts with customers for the year ended March 31, 2022 by type of products and 
nature of customers: (` in lakhs)

Types of Products Nature of Customers

Government Others Total
controlled entities

Commercial 69.18 681.62 750.80

Educational - 4221.04 4,221.04

Hospitals - 499.70 499.70

Infrastructure 4,311.59 - 4,311.59

O&M 858.60 - 858.60

Residential 105.90 1,781.53 1,887.43

Total 5,345.27 7,183.89 12,529.16

Reconciliation of contracted price with revenue (` in Lakhs)

Particulars

Opening Contracted Price of orders as at  April 1st 2022 1,11,786.60

Add:

Fresh orders received 6,041.98

Change in Contracted Price for existing orders (3,877.85)

Less:

Orders completed during the year including terminated (49,823.88)

(47,659.75)

Closing Contracted Price of orders as at March 31st 2023* 64,126.85

Particulars (` in Lakhs)

Total Revenue for the year 2022-23 13,432.98

(Less) Revenue from orders completed / terminated during the year 2,912.04

Revenue out of orders pending execution at the end of the year 10,520.94

Revenue recognized in the previous years 
   (from orders pending execution at the end of the year) 26,791.42

Balance revenue to be recognized in future 26,814.50

Closing Contracted Price of orders as at March 31st 2023* 64,126.85

 * including full value of partially executed contracts

Remaining performance obligations: The aggregate amount of transaction price allocated to remaining performance obligations and 
expected conversion of the same into revenue is as follows: (` in lakhs)

Particulars Total Expected Revenue

Next 12 months 1-2 years Beyond 2 years

Transaction price allocated to the remaining performance obligation 26,814.50 15,789.23 11,025.27 -

69

Notes forming part of standalone financial statements as at and for the year ended 31st March 2023 (Contd.)

th26  Annual Report 2022-23



th26  Annual Report 2022-23

Notes forming part of standalone financial statements as at and for the year ended 31st March 2023 (Contd.)

70

28. Other Income (` in Lakhs)

Particulars Year ended Year ended
 March 31, 2023  March 31, 2022

Interest  on :   

       -  Bank deposits 0.07 0.11

-  Others 89.69 1.48

Unwinding of discount on financial liabilities 153.51 107.53

Remeasurement of Retention Monies Receivable 65.74 108.49

Net gain on sale of PPE - 0.96

Share of Profit/ (Loss) from Joint Venture 3.96 (87.09)

Hire Charges - Machinery 53.80 132.40

Other Receipts including scrap sale 37.23 206.52

Total 404.00 470.40

29. Cost of Construction Material Consumed (` in Lakhs)

Particulars Year ended Year ended
 March 31, 2023  March 31, 2022

Inventory at the beginning of the year                      1,202.84 1,763.28

Add: Purchases                      4,311.16 2,119.55

Less: inventory at the end of the year                     (1,032.24) (1,202.84)

TOTAL                      4,481.76 2,679.99

30. Sub-contracting Charges (` in Lakhs)

Particulars Year ended Year ended
 March 31, 2023  March 31, 2022

Cost of Labour and Subcontract Services            6,587.51 8,112.36

Total             6,587.51 8,112.36

31. Other Construction &operating expenses (` in Lakhs)

Particulars Year ended Year ended
 March 31, 2023  March 31, 2022

Consumables,Stores,Spares & Tools                         451.55 426.15

Packing & Forwarding                         125.33 92.06

Power and Fuel                         183.60 204.86

Temporary Structures                            0.08 0.12

Hire Charges                         124.76 160.06

Repairs to Plant & Machinery                          20.59 5.74

Testing Charges                            3.61 4.91

TOTAL                        909.52 893.90

32. Employee benefit expenses (` in Lakhs)

Particulars Year ended Year ended
 March 31, 2023  March 31, 2022

Salaries and Allowances 1,483.74 1,854.19

Contributions to Provident Fund 67.87 82.40

Defined Gratuity Benefit Cost 17.98 (32.26)

Welfare and Other Expenses 57.94 53.63

TOTAL 1627.53 1,957.96



33. Finance Cost (` in Lakhs)

Particulars Year ended Year ended
 March 31, 2023  March 31, 2022

Interest on:

Working Capital Loan                      5,017.93 4,958.10

Restructured Term Loans (Funded)                      1,483.71 1,475.34

Unwinding of discount on Retention Monies Receivable                          65.74 108.49

Remeasurement of Financial Liabilities                         153.91 110.44

Other Bank Charges                         135.36 158.53

Other Finance Cost                            2.04 14.01

TOTAL 6,858.69 6,824.91

34. Depreciation and Amortization expense (` in Lakhs)

Particulars Year ended Year ended
 March 31, 2023  March 31, 2022

Depreciation / Amortisation for the year

Tangible Assets 297.08 350.64

Investment Property                            3.19 3.37

Right of Use Asset                          10.70 21.40

TOTAL 310.97 375.41

35. Other expenses (` in Lakhs)

Particulars Year ended Year ended
 March 31, 2023  March 31, 2022

Rent 102.93 112.32

Rates and Taxes 28.22 150.61

Travelling & Conveyance 114.90 114.38

Advertisement & Sales Promotion                            2.03 3.28

Insurance                          46.96 59.10

Communication Expenses 18.08 17.67

Printing & Stationery                          13.84 15.41

Repairs - Others                          92.21 86.80

Payment to Statutory Auditors

- Audit Fee including limited review fees 9.00 28.40

- Tax Audit                            5.00 -

- Tax Representations 4.51 -

- Reimbursement of Expenses - 0.14

Professional Fees - Others 199.98 219.02

Books & Periodicals                            0.05 0.04

Bad Debts written off                               -   6,434.90

Less: Reversal of loss allowance                               -   (2,603.97)

Allowance for Expected Credit Loss 3,861.64 678.84

CIRP Expense                          61.00 71.13

Sundries / Miscellaneous Expenses

- Computer Maintenance                            6.68 1.55

- Staff Recruitment / Training / Safety Expenses                          22.23 11.72

- Pooja Expenses                            8.97 6.93

- Subscription to Clubs/Trade Associations                               -   0.10

- Tender Document Cost                            0.15 2.60

- Other Expenses 37.93 32.86

TOTAL 4,636.21 5,443.83
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36. Earnings per share

The following reflects the income and share data used in the basic and diluted EPS computations: (` in Lakhs)

Particulars Year ended Year ended
 March 31, 2023  March 31, 2022

Profit / (loss) for the year – Rs. in lakhs  (11,508.43) (13,212.45)

Weighted average number of shares - Basic            39,85,11,188.00 39,85,11,188

Weighted average number of shares - Diluted            39,85,11,188.00 39,85,11,188

Earnings per Share - Basic (in Rs.) (2.89) (3.32)

Earnings per Share - Diluted (in Rs.) (2.89) (3.32)

37. Disclosures pursuant to Ind AS 107 “Financial Instruments – Disclosures”: Financial Instruments - Fair Values and Risk Management

a) Accounting Classification and Fair Values

The following table shows the financial assets and financial liabilities by category and Management considers that carrying amounts of 
financial assets and financial liabilities recognized in the financial statements at amortized cost represent the best estimate of fair value:

Carrying Amount in ̀  Lakhs

31-March-23 FVTPL FVTOCI Amortized Cost

Financial Assets

Non-Current

(i) Investments -         1,215.54 - 

(ii) Trade Receivables - -           48,836.50 

(iii)  Loans and Advances - -             1,761.46 

(iv) Other financial assets - -                389.30 

Current    

(i) Trade Receivables & Contract Assets - -             6,608.21 

(ii) Cash and cash equivalents - -                470.55 

(iii) Bank balance other than (ii) above - -                110.50 

(iv) Loans and advances - -                       -   

(v) Other financial assets - -                  99.08 

Financial Liabilities    

Non-Current    

(i) Borrowings - -             3,489.41 

(ii) Lease Liability - -                       -   

(iii) Trade Payables - -                244.64 

(iv) Other Financial Liabilities - -                212.35 

Current    

(i) Borrowings - -        1,38,721.80 

(ii) Lease Liability - -                       -   

(iii) Trade Payables - -           12,204.17 

(iv) Other Financial Liabilities - -             9,341.61 



th26  Annual Report 2022-23

Notes forming part of standalone financial statements as at and for the year ended 31st March 2023 (Contd.)

73

Carrying Amount in ̀  Lakhs

31-March-22 FVTPL FVTOCI Amortized Cost

Financial Assets

Non-Current

(i) Investments 1,856.28

(ii) Trade Receivables 48,981.15

(iii) Loans and Advances 1,768.35

(iv) Other financial assets 369.32

Current

(i) Trade Receivables& Contract Assets 12,988.96

(ii) Cash and cash equivalents 695.08

(iii) Bank balance other than (ii) above 110.50

(iv) Other financial assets 90.83

Financial Liabilities

Non-Current

(i) Borrowings 3,489.41

(ii) Lease Liability - 

(iii) Trade Payables 298.21

(iv) Other Financial Liabilities 212.35

Current

(i) Borrowings 133,502.28 

(ii) Lease Liability 12.69

(iii) Trade Payables 12,235.64

(iv) Other Financial Liabilities 8,233.11

b) Fair value hierarchy

The following table provides the fair value measurement hierarchy of the Company’s assets and liabilities

Particulars As at March 31,2023
Amount in ̀  Lakhs

Carrying
Amount Level 1 Level 2 Level 3

Financial Assets

Investments carried at fair value through OCI 1,215.54 10.97 - 1,204.57

Particulars As at March 31,2022
Amount in ̀  Lakhs

Carrying
Amount Level 1 Level 2 Level 3

Financial Assets

Investments carried at fair value through OCI 1,856.28 14.64 - 1,841.64

Notes:

Level 1 inputs are quoted prices (unadjusted) in active markets for identical assets or liabilities that the entity can access at the measurement 
date.

Level 2 inputs are inputs other than quoted prices included within level 1 that are observable for the asset or liability, either directly or indirectly.

Level 3 inputs are unobservable inputs for the asset or liability.

There have been no transfers between the levels during the period.

Financial instruments carried at amortised cost such as trade receivables, loans and advances, other financial assets, borrowings, trade 
payables and other financial liabilities are considered to be same as their fair values, due to short term nature.

For financial assets & liabilities that are measured at fair value, the carrying amounts are equal to the fair values.

38. Disclosures pursuant to Ind AS 107 “Financial Instruments – Disclosures”: Financial Risk Management Objectives and Policies 

The Company’s principal financial liabilities comprise loans and borrowings, trade and other payables. The main purpose of these financial 
liabilities is to finance and support Company's operations. The Company’s principal financial assets include investments, inventory, trade and 
other receivables, cash and cash equivalents. 

The Company is exposed to market risk, credit risk and liquidity risk. The Company’s senior management oversees the management of these 
risks. The senior management ensures that the Company’s financial risk activities are governed by appropriate policies and procedures and that 
financial risks are identified, measured and managed in accordance with the Company’s policies and risk objectives, which are summarized 
below:



A. Market risk

Market risk is the risk that the fair value of future cash flows of a financial instrument will fluctuate because of changes in market prices. Market 
risk comprises two types of risk: interest rate risk and other price risk, such as equity price risk and commodity risk. The Company has no 
exposure to commodity prices as it does not deal in derivative instruments whose underlying is a commodity. Financial instruments affected by 
market risk include loans and borrowings.

a.  Interest rate risk

Interest rate risk is the risk that the fair value or future cash flows of a financial instrument will fluctuate because of changes in market interest 
rates. The Company’s exposure to the risk of changes in market interest rates relates primarily to the Company’s long-term and short-term debt 
obligations with floating interest rates. The Company has the policy ofmanaging its interest rate risk by having a balanced portfolio of fixed and 
variable rate loans and borrowings. As all the borrowings from the banks and financial institutions were restructured (CDR scheme was 
implemented in FY 2015 and Scheme for sustainable structuring of stressed assets – S4A implemented in FY 2018), the interest rates were fixed 
for all kinds of borrowings and hencechanges in market interest rates do not significantly affect the Statement of Profit and Loss for the years 
ended 31 March 2022 and 31 March 2021.

B. Credit risk

Credit risk refers to the risk of default on its obligation by the counterparty resulting in a financial loss. It principally arises from the Company’s 
Trade Receivables and contract assets including Retention Receivables, Cash & Cash Equivalents, Advances made and Other Investments.

a. Trade Receivables & Contract Assets:

(i) Trade receivables are typically unsecured and are derived from revenue earned from customers. Company’s exposure to credit risk is 
influenced mainly by the individual characteristics of each customer. The company is not exposed to concentration of credit risk to any 
one single customer. Default on account of Trade Receivables happens when the counterparty fails to make contractual payment 
within the due date. 

(ii) Trade receivables consist of Work done and Billed/ Certified (RA Bills), Contract assets consist of Work done unbilled, claims and 
expected certification. Generally, recoveries towards RA Bills are received as per the terms. Further for amounts overdue are 
constantly monitored by the management and provision towards expected credit loss are made in the books. 

(iii) Trade receivables are impaired in the year when recoverability is considered doubtful based on the recovery analysis performed by 
the company for individual trade receivables or based on the interpreting on certain clauses in the Concession Agreement.

(iv) Management estimates of expected credit loss for the Trade Receivables/ Contract Assets are provided below:

Overdue Period (in Days)

Particulars 0-90 90-360 >360

Trade Receivables – Completed Projects 2% 2% 24%

Trade Receivables – ongoing Projects 2% 2% 4%

Contract Assets                  0.5%

b. Cash and cash equivalents

The credit risk on cash and cash equivalents (excluding cash on hand) is limited because the counterparties are banks with good credit ratings.

c. Bank Balances other than Cash and cash equivalents

The credit risk on Bank Balances other than Cash and cash equivalents is limited because the counterparties are banks with good credit ratings.

d. Investments and Loan & advances

Investments and Loans are with groupcompany in relation to the project execution hence the credit risk is very limited. Where Management 
estimates any major risk with respect to its recovery, financial loss on such loans provided are estimated and impaired. 

C. Liquidity Risk

Liquidity risk refers to the risk that the Company cannot meet its financial obligations. The objective of liquidity risk management is to 
maintain sufficient liquidity and ensure that funds are available for use as per requirements. The Company also constantly monitors funding 
options available in the debt and capital markets with a view to maintain financial flexibility.This note should be read along with note 1 about 
commencement of CIRP.

The table below summarizes the maturity profile remaining contractual maturity period at the balance sheet date for its financial liabilities 
based on the undiscounted cash flows.

Particulars Less than 1 year - More than Total 
(As at March 31, 2023) 12 months  5 years  5 years

0.01% Optionally Convertible Debentures     57,730.00 - - 57,730.00

12.65% Non-Convertible Debentures        1,061.00 1,061.00

Restructured Term Loan from Banks      12,222.61     12,222.61 

Working Capital Loan      67,708.19     67,708.19

Loan from Promoters                   -   - 3,489.41 3,489.41

Lease Liability                   -   - - -

Dues payable to Subsidiary                   -   - 212.35 212.35

Trade Payables & Retention Payables      12,308.98       294.45 12,603.43

Employee Related Liabilities        1,780.92                  -   - 1,780.92

Other Financial Liabilities        7,560.69                  -  7,560.69

Total  1,60,372.39      294.45 3,701.76 1,64,368.60
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(` in Lakhs)

Particulars Less than 1 year - More than Total 
(As at March 31, 2022) 12 months  5 years  5 years

0.01% Optionally Convertible Debentures 57,730.00 - - 57,730.00

12.65% Non-ConvertibleDebentures 1,061.00 1,061.00

Restructured Term Loan from Banks 12,172.55 12,172.55

Working Capital Loan 62,538.73 62,538.73

Loan from Promoters - - 3,489.41 3,489.41

Lease Liability 12.69 - - 12.69

Dues payable to Subsidiary - - 212.35 212.35

Trade Payables & Retention Payables 12,381.88 329.69 12,711.57

Employee Related Liabilities 1,816.56 - - 1,816.56

Other Financial Liabilities 6,416.55 6,416.55

Total 1,54,129.96 329.69 3,701.76 1,58,161.41

39. Disclosures pursuant to Ind AS 107 “Financial Instruments – Disclosures”:Capital Management

The Company manages its capital to ensure that the Company will be able to continue as going concern whilemaximising the return to 
stakeholders through optimisation of debt and equity balance. The Company is not subjectto any externally imposed capital requirements.

The capital structure of the Company consists of net debt (borrowings as detailed in Notes 20 & 23 and 16& 17offset by cash and bank balances) 
and total equity of the Company. Equity consists of equity capital, share premiumand all other equity reserves attributable to the equity holders.

The Company manages its capital structure and makes adjustments in light of changes in economic conditions and the requirements of the 
financial covenants.

40. Disclosure pursuant to Ind AS 19“Employee Benefits”

a) Defined Contribution plans:

Contribution to Defined contribution plans, recognized as expense for the year is as under

(` in Lakhs)

Particulars Year ended Year ended
 March 31, 2023  March 31, 2022

Employers’ Contribution to Employees Provident Fund 40.00 44.47

Employers’ Contribution to Family Pension Fund 27.87 37.93

Total 67.87 82.40

b) Defined Benefit plans:

The Company has one Defined Benefit Plan – Gratuity (funded through Insurance Company)

The gratuity plan is governed by the Payment of Gratuity Act, 1972. Under the act, employee who has completed five years of service is 
entitled to specific benefit. The level of benefits provided depends on the member’s length of service and salary at retirement age.

Change in projected benefit obligation

(` in Lakhs)

Particulars Year ended Year ended
 March 31, 2023  March 31, 2022

Present value of defined benefit obligation at the beginning of the year 343.66 427.07

Interest cost 25.31 26.13

Current service cost 20.55 25.33

Past Service Cost -

Benefits paid (36.45) (7.14)

Actuarial (gain)/loss on obligation (changes in the present value resulting 
from experience adjustments and effects of changes in actuarial assumptions) (43.39) (127.73)

Present value of defined benefit obligation at the end of the year 309.68 343.66
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Amount recognized in the Balance Sheet

 (` in Lakhs)

Particulars Year ended Year ended
 March 31, 2023  March 31, 2023

Present value of defined benefit obligation at the end of the year 309.68 343.66

Fair Value of plan assets as at the end of the year (19.90) (29.89)

Net obligation as at the end of the year 289.78 313.77

Net Gratuity cost for the year ended (` in Lakhs)

Particulars Year ended Year ended
 March 31, 2023  March 31, 2022

Recognized in Statement of Profit and Loss

Services Cost (including Past Service Cost) 20.55 25.33

Interest Cost (Net of Interest Income) 25.31 24.80

Total 45.86 50.13

Recognized in Other Comprehensive Income (OCI)

Re-measurement due to changes in the present value resulting from 
experience adjustments (43.39) (127.73)

Gratuity Cost in Total Comprehensive Income (2.47) (77.60)

Changes in the fair value of plan assets of Gratuity Plan representing reconciliation of the opening and closing balances thereof are 
as follows: (` in Lakhs)

Particulars Year ended Year ended
 March 31, 2023  March 31, 2022

Opening fair value of the plan assets 29.89 18.49

Interest on plan assets 2.52 1.33

Remeasurements due to Actual return on plan assets less interest on plan assets - (0.53)

Contributions 23.94 17.74

Benefits paid (36.45) (7.14)

Closing fair value of plan assets 19.90 29.89

The Company funds the cost of the gratuity expected to be earned on a yearly basis to Life Insurance Corporation of India, which manages the 
plan assets.

For determination of the liability of the Company, the following actuarial assumptions were used: (` in Lakhs)

Particulars                              Gratuity

For the year ended For the year ended
March 31, 2023 March 31, 2022

Discount rate 7.49% 7.12%

Expected Rate of return 7.50% 7.12%

Salary escalation rate 5.00% 5.00%

Attrition rate 10.00% 10.00%

Retirement age 58 58

Withdrawal rate 1% to 8.46% 1.07% to 9.29%

Mortality table Indian Assured Lives Indian Assured Lives 
Mortality (2012-14) Mortality (2012-14)
Ultimate Ultimate

Disability rate                5% of Mortality Rate Rates

These assumptions were developed by management with the assistance of independent actuarial appraisers. Discount factors are determined 
close to each year-end by reference to government bonds of relevant economic markets and that have terms to maturity approximating to the 
terms of the related obligation. Other assumptions are based on management’s historical experience.
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Sensitivity Analysis

The sensitivity analysis given below have been determined based on a method that extrapolates the impact on projected benefit obligation as a 
result of reasonable changes in key assumptions occurring at the end of the reporting period.

Assumption 31-March-23 31-March-22

Change in Impact Change in Impact
Assumption (`) lakhs  Assumption (`) lakhs

Discount Rate (5.25%) (16.27) (5.72%) (19.64)

5.84% 18.09 6.38% 21.93

Salary growth Rate 5.35% 16.57 5.74% 19.73

(5.06%) (15.67) (5.51%) (18.94)

Attrition Rate 0.54% 1.68 0.48% 1.64

(0.58%) (1.81) (0.51%) (1.77)

Mortality Rate 0.02% 0.05 0.01% 0.05

The following payments are expected contributions to the projected benefit plan in future years: ` in lakhs

Particulars As at 31-March-23 As at 31-March-22

Within the next 12 months 43.72 37.28

Between 2 and 5 years 107.66 142.35

More than 5 Years 362.54 397.14

c) These plans typically expose the Company to actuarial risks such as: investment risk, longevity risk and salary risk

Investment risk

The present value of the defined benefit plan liability is calculated using a discount rate determined by reference to the market yields on 
government bonds denominated in Indian Rupees. If the actual return on plan asset is below this rate, it will create a plan deficit.

Longevity risk

The present value of the defined benefit plan liability is calculated by reference to the best estimate of the mortality of plan participants both 
during and after their employment. An increase in the life expectancy of the plan participants will increase the plan’s liability.

Salary risk

The present value of the defined benefit plan liability is calculated by reference to the future salaries of plan participants. As such, an 
increase in the salary of the plan participants will increase the plan’s liability.

Regulatory Risk

Legislative risk is the risk of increase in the plan liabilities or reduction in the plan assets due to change in the legislation / regulation. The 
government may amend the Payment of Gratuity Act thus requiring the companies to pay higher benefits to the employees. This will directly 
affect the present value of the Defined Benefit Obligation

d) Compensated Absences

During the financial year, the Company has provided for additional Employee benefit scheme in the nature of compensated absences.

(i)  Amount recognised in the Balance Sheet

Particulars As at 31-March-23 As at 31-March-22

Present value of defined benefit obligation at the end of the year  144.81 172.69

Fair Value of plan assets as at the end of the year - - 

Net obligation as at the end of the year 144.81 172.69

For determination of the liability of the Company, the following actuarial assumptions were used:

Privilege Leave

Particulars As at 31-March-23 As at 31-March-22

Discount rate 7.49% 7.12%

Salary escalation rate 5% 5%  

Attrition rate 10% 10%

Mortality Rate during Employment Indian Assured Lives Mortality Indian Assured Lives Mortality
 (2012-14) Ultimate  2012-14) Ultimate  

Mortality Rate after Employment N.A N.A 

Retirement age 58 58 

While in Service encashment rate Not Considered Not Considered   

Mortality table Indian Assured Lives Mortality Indian Assured Lives Mortality
 (2012-14) Ultimate  (2012-14) Ultimate



41. Un-hedged Foreign Currency Exposures, Earnings and Expenses in Foreign Currency

There are foreign currency exposures as at March 31, 2023 (March 31, 2022 - Nil) that have not been hedged by a derivative instrument or 
otherwise.

Earnings / Expenses in Foreign Currency for the year ended 31.03.2023: (` in Lakhs)

Particulars As at 31-March-23 As at 31-March-22

A.  Earnings in Foreign Exchange - -

B.  Expenditure in Foreign Exchange:

      -  Import of Materials / Equipments (CIF Value) 2.47 -

42. Segment Information 

The Chief Operating Decision Maker reviews the operations of the Company as a provider of construction and infrastructural service, which is 
considered to be the only reportable segment by the Management. Further, the Company’s operations are in India only.

43. Additional information pursuant to Ind AS 7 - Changes in liabilities arising from financing activities

As the Company is not regular in repaying any of the borrowings and committed continuous default in repayment of borrowings of all kinds and 
not been able to generate any fresh loans, the additional disclosure of cash flows arising from financing activities may not provide the right 
information in predicting claims on future cash flows by providers of capital to the entity as required in Para 17 of Ind AS 7.

44. Related Parties

Relationship Name of the related parties

Wholly Owned Subsidiaries (WOS) Consolidated Interiors Limited
Noble Consolidated Glazings Limited
CCCL Infrastructure Limited
CCCL Power Infrastructure Limited
Delhi South Extension Car Park Limited

Step-Down Subsidiary (SDS) CCCL Pearl City Food Port SEZ Limited
(100% WOS of CCCL Infrastructure Limited)

Enterprises owned or significantly influenced by Samruddhi Holdings (Partnership Firm)
Key Management Personnel or their relatives

Joint Ventures Yuga Builders (Partnership Firm)

Name Designation

R Sarabeswar Whole-time Director
S Sivaramakrishnan Managing Director & Chief Financial Officer (CFO)

{CFO w.e.f Jan 13, 2021}

Key Managerial Personnel V G Janarthanam Director (Operations)

V M Priya Varshinee Company Secretary (Appointed w.e.f 15th February 2021
& Resigned on June 28, 2021)

P Subramanyam Company Secretary (Appointed w.e.f 19th October 2021
& Resigned on 15th June 2022)

S S Arunachalam Company Secretary (Appointed w.e.f  August 25, 2022)

Relative of Key Managerial Personnel Kaushik Ram S
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44.1. Balances Outstanding                  (` in lakhs)

Particulars As at 31st March 2023 As at 31st March 2022

Loans to WOS

Consolidated Interiors Limited 897.91 897.91

Noble Consolidated Glazings Limited 3,465.61 3,465.61

CCCL Infrastructure Limited 1,373.01 1,373.30

CCCL Power Infrastructure Limited 602.40 602.40

Loans to SDS

CCCL Pearl City Food Port SEZ Limited 388.44 395.05

Loan from Promoters 3,489.41 3,489.41

Loan from WOS

Delhi South Extension Car Park Limited 212.35 212.35

Advance from Customers

Yuga Builders 248.05 248.05

Trade Receivables

CCCL Infrastructure Limited 1,752.71 1,752.71

Trade Payables

Samruddhi Holdings 341.32 341.32

Consolidated Interiors Limited 160.87 160.87

Noble Consolidated Glazings Limited 31.81 31.81

Other Liabilities 

Yuga Builders 401.99 405.95

44.2. Transactions during the year ( ̀  in lakhs)

Particulars For the year ended For the year ended 
31st March 2023 31st March 2022

Share of Profit/(Loss) from JV

Yuga Builders 3.96 (87.09)

Remuneration paid to KMP*

V M PriyaVarshinee - 1.47

P Subramanyam 2.31 6.00

S S Arunachalam 8.71

Remuneration paid to relative of KMP*

Kaushik Ram S 60.00 60.00

Net Movement in Loans to WOS

CCCL Infrastructure Limited (0.29) -

Net Movement in Loans to SDS

CCCL Pearl City Food Port SEZ Limited (6.60) 11.35

*As the liability for gratuity is provided on actuarial basis for the Company as a whole, the amounts pertaining to the related parties are not 
included above. 

44.3 Particulars in respect of loans and advances in the nature of loans to related parties as required by the SEBI (Listing Obligations 
and Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 2015  ( ̀  in lakhs)

Particulars As at 31st March 2023 As at 31st March 2022

Balance Maximum Balance Maximum
Outstanding Balance Outstanding Balance

during the FY during the FY

Wholly Owned Subsidiaries

Consolidated Interiors Limited 897.91 897.91 897.91 897.91

Noble Consolidated Glazings Limited 3,465.61 3,465.61 3,465.61 3,465.61

CCCL Infrastructure Limited 1,373.01 1,373.30 1,373.30 1,373.30

CCCL Power Infrastructure Limited 602.40 602.40 602.40 602.40

Step Down Subsidiary

CCCL Pearl City Food Port SEZ Limited 388.44 395.05 395.05 395.05
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45. Commitments and Contingent Liabilities          ̀ in lakhs

S No Particulars As at March 31, 2023 As at March 31, 2022

1 Commitments

(a) Capital (Cost to complete the CWIP is not estimated) Nil Nil

(b) Other Nil Nil

(c) The Company enters into construction contracts with its vendors. The final amounts payable under such contracts will be based on 
actual measurements and negotiated rates, which are determinable as and when the work under the said contracts are completed.

(d) The Company has made commitment to subscribe to further capital in certain subsidiaries and joint ventures based on their 
operational requirements.

2 Bank Guarantees* 8,627.95 9,237.68

3 Claims against the Company not acknowledged as debts# 571.56 571.56

4 Corporate Guarantees Provided on behalf of Subsidiaries

(a) Noble Consolidated Glazings Limited 3,166.80 1,874.40

(b) CCCL Infrastructure Limited (Outstanding as per books in the absence of specific 
claim amount from the Bank) 7,471.98 6,010.29

Sub-Total 10,638.78 7,884.69

5 Demands raised on the Company by the respective authorities are as under#

(a) Service Tax (Finance Act, 1994) 186.76 186.76
$(b) Various VAT Acts/Sales Tax Acts^ 1,395.84 1,395.84

(c) Income Tax, 1961 ** 15,737.33 15,219.18

(d) Customs Act, 1962 2.93 2.93

Sub-Total 17322.86 16,804.71

# Based on the internal assessment made, the Company had not recognized any provision in the financial statements. The above 
amounts do not include penalties, if any, that may be levied by the authorities when the disputes are settled.

^These claims mainly relate to the issues of applicability, issue of disallowance of cenvat / VAT credit and in case of Sales Tax / Value 
added tax, and also relate to the issue of submission of relevant forms.
$ The company received notices from GST authorities of Tamilnadu relating to FY 2017-18 to 2022-23 (upto Sep’22) proposed a tax 
liability of  Rs.23,019 Lakhs, with respect to the difference in taxable value of service between the Returns and the audited Financial 
Statements. However the company is confident that there will not be any probable outflow of economic benefits and is in the process of 
submitting the replies to the notices received in this regard.

6 In the absence of profits during the year, the requirement of payment of Trade License Fee to the partnership firm, Samruddhi Holdings, 
owning the trade name/Logo (Triple C) will not arise for the year under reference.

7 During the financial year 2017-18, secured lenders had approved the restructuring package under “Scheme for Sustainable 
Structuring of Stressed Assets” (S4A). The Company has not been able to generate sufficient cash flows to service the loan 
repayments/interest payments which resulted into Company’s borrowings from Secured lenders becoming “Non-Performing Assets” 
(NPAs). Such defaults entitle the lenders to revoke the S4A package and lenders have revoked the S4A package and recalled the 
entire outstanding amount of borrowings. Upon exit, lenders are entitled to exercise rights and remedies available under the original 
loan agreements. However, the Company has not provided for additional interest from S4A cut-off date till March 31, 2023 which arises 
on account of differences between interest rate as approved under S4A package and interest rate approved as per the original sanction 
letter and penal interest on overdue amount of interest and installment. The additional interest and penal interest if any could not be 
quantified as on date.

46. Recent Accounting Pronouncements

Ministry of Corporate Affairs (“MCA”) notifies new standards or amendments to the existing standards under Companies (Indian Accounting 
Standards) Rules as issued from time to time. On March 31, 2023, MCA amended the Companies (Indian Accounting Standards) Amendment 
Rules, 2023, as below: 

Ind AS 1 - Presentation of Financial Statements - This amendment requires the entities to disclose their material accounting policies rather 
than their significant accounting policies. The effective date for adoption of this amendment is annual periods beginning on or after April 1, 2023. 
The Company has evaluated the amendment and the impact of the amendment is insignificant in the financial statements.

Ind AS 8 - Accounting Policies, Changes in Accounting Estimates and Errors - This amendment has introduced a definition of ‘accounting 
estimates’ and included amendments to Ind AS 8 to help entities distinguish changes in accounting policies from changes in accounting 
estimates. The effective date for adoption of this amendment is annual periods beginning on or after April 1, 2023. The Company has evaluated 
the amendment and there is no impact on its financial statements.

Ind AS 12 - Income Taxes - This amendment has narrowed the scope of the initial recognition exemption so that it does not apply to 
transactions that give rise to equal and offsetting temporary differences. The effective date for adoption of this amendment is annual periods 
beginning on or after April 1, 2023. The Company has evaluated the amendment and there is no impact on its financial statements. .
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47. Going Concern Status

The Standalone financial statements for the year ended March 31, 2023 indicate that the Company has negative net worth of Rs. 64,544.97 
lakhs as at 31.03.2023. Further, the working capital of the Company continues to be negative. The Company has obligations towards 
fundbased borrowings aggregating to Rs. 1,45,219.25 lakhs and non-fund based exposure aggregating to Rs. 9,237.68 lakhs, subject to 
reconciliation/verification as stated in Note 49(a) below, that have been demanded/recalled by the financial creditors and further obligations 
pertaining to operations including unpaid creditors and statutory dues as at March 31, 2023. These indicate the existence of a material 
uncertainty that may cast significant doubt on the Company’s ability to continue as going concern The Company’s ability to continue as a going 
concern is dependent upon many factors including continued support from the operational creditors and favourable decision by CoC on the 
settlement proposal submitted by the promoters under Section 12A of the IBC as stated in Note No 1. Further, since Corporate Insolvency 
Resolution Process (CIRP) is currently in progress as stated in Note No 1, as per the Code, it is required that the Company be managed as 
going concern during CIRP. However, considering the developments and dismissal of the petition to declare the last date of CIRP as November 
27, 2022 by the Hon’ble NCLT vide order dated December 20, 2022, the RP has filed an application on January 31, 2023 for liquidation of the 
company which is yet to be taken up by the Bench. In the opinion of the management, pending disposal of the petition u/s 12A of IBC by the 
promoters, they are confident of resolution and revival of the company in foreseeable future. Accordingly, the above financial statements have 
been prepared on the basis that the Company is a Going Concern. . 

48. Others

(a) Pursuant to the commencement of Corporate Insolvency Resolution Process of the Company (CIRP) under Insolvency and Bankruptcy 
Code, 2016 (IBC), public announcement was made calling upon the financial creditors, operational creditors, employee and other 
creditors of the company to submit their claims with the Resolution Professional (‘RP). As a result, there are various claims submitted by 
the operational creditors, the financial creditors, employee and other creditors against the Company including the claim on Company’s 
subsidiaries. In respect of claims submitted by the financial creditors, operational creditors, employees and other creditors, the same is 
exceeding amount appearing in the books of accounts. . The amount of claim admitted by the RP may be different from the amount 
reflected in these financial statements of the Company as at March 31, 2023. Pending final outcome of the CIRP, no accounting impact in 
the books of accounts has been made in respect of excess, short or non-receipts of claims for operational and financial creditors

(b) The Company had given corporate financial guarantees to the lender of Noble Consolidated Glazings Limited and CCCL Infrastructure 
Limited, wholly owned subsidiaries. These subsidiaries have defaulted in repayment of their loan obligations and lenders subsequent to 
the financial year have invoked corporate guarantee. On account of invocation of guarantee, the Company has received claims from such 
lenders exceeding the liabilities recognized by those subsidiaries. Pending completion of exercise of verification /reconciliation, admission 
of such claims by RP and final outcome of CIRP, the Company is unable to assess the changes in risk/expected cash shortfall to determine 
expected credit loss allowance to be recognized in respect of these financial guarantees.

(c) The balances of secured loans, unsecured loans, trade receivables including retention money, unbilled revenue, trade payables (including 
MSME) and certain bank balances including margin money accounts and amount disclosed as Bank Guarantees under Contingent 
Liabilities are subject to confirmation/reconciliation.Management believes that no material adjustments would be required in books of 
account upon receipt of these confirmations and that there will not be any material impact on loss for the year and also on state of affairs as 
at March 31, 2023.

(d) Physical verification of inventories could not be carried out at certain locations including project site that are having slow progress. In view 
of strong internal controls, the management doesn’t expect any material differences on final reconciliation with books/records. Further, 
management believe that no item of inventory has a net realizable value in the ordinary course of business which is less than the amount at 
which it is included in the inventories. Accordingly, no provision is required in respect of such inventories.

(e) During the year, Physical Verification of Property, Plant and Equipment (PPE) (other than immovable properties)hasnot been carried outby 
the Company. In view of the adequate security arrangements, the management doesn’t expect any material differences upon completion 
of Physical verification and consequential reconciliation with books/records. Further, as the Company is currently under CIRP, the 
Company has also not made full assessment of impairment as required by Ind AS 36 on Impairment of Assets, if any, as at March 31, 2023 
in the value of tangible assets and Capital work in progress. Further, management believe that no item of PPE has a net realizable value in 
the ordinary course of business which is less than the amount at which it is included in the PPE.

(f) Certain statutory dues (including GST/ VAT/ PF/ TDS, etc.) could not be paid on due dates due to cash flow issues. Delayed payment 
charges (including penalties amount unascertainable), will be accounted for as and when settled / paid.

(g) The Company has investment in subsidiary of Rs. 1,204.57 lakhs and loans and advances of Rs. 1,761.46 lakhs in subsidiaries as at 
March 31, 2023. The tangible assets owned by those subsidiaries are provided as security for the loans taken from the financial creditors 
by the Company. In the opinion of the management, resolution and revival of the Company is possible in foreseeable future and hence the 
management don’t foresee any threat to the business continuity of such subsidiaries. Further, since the Company is currently in CIRP, no 
impairment assessment was carried out on the Investments held in subsidiary and loans and advances given to subsidiary and 
accordingly no provision has been considered necessary by the management in respect of impairment in the value of investment / loans 
and advances beyond what has been recognised in the books. 

(h) During the current year as per the past practice, the Company has assessed the financial impact on account of prolongation of the 
contracts’ tenure which were due to reasons beyond the Company’s control and the Management is confident of completing such projects 
without incurring any additional cost beyond what has been estimated and that chance of incurring liquidated damages is remote. 

(i) Share of profits from Partnership firm

The share of profits/loss from joint venture (partnership firm) is accounted based on the provisional financials certified by the management 
as the audit is not yet complete. In the opinion of the management, there will not be any material impact in the financial statements on 
account of the same. 

(j) The approval from Central Government is pending for the excess remuneration of Rs. 118 lakhs paid to the whole-time directors during the 
financial year ended March 31, 2014..
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49. Impact of COVID

The Company has assessed the impact of COVID-19 on its business operations and has considered all relevant internal and external 
information available up to the date of approval of these financial statements, in determination of the recoverability and carrying value of 
property, plant and equipment, trade receivables and in relation to other financial statement captions. The impact of COVID-19 pandemic on the 
overall economic environment being uncertain may affect the underlying assumptions and estimates used to prepare the Company's financial 
statements, which may differ from that considered as at the date of approval of these financial statements. The Company will continue to closely 
monitor any material changes to future economic conditions.

50. Subsequent Events

There are no significant subsequent events that would require adjustments or disclosures in the financial statements as on the balance sheet 
date.

51. Corporate social responsibility 

The Company in view of losses incurred in the past years is not required to spend any amount towards Corporate Social Responsibility for the 
year ended March 31, 2023.

52. Approval of standalone financial statements

As the powers of the board of directors have been suspended on account of the ongoing corporate insolvency resolution process and as per the 
provisions of the Insolvency and Bankruptcy Code, 2016, the standalone financial statements have not been approved by the board of 
directors. However, the same have been signed by the Managing Director & Chief Financial Officer and Whole-time Director of the Company 
confirming the accuracy and completeness of the statements. These standalone financial statements have thereafter been taken on record and 
approved by Mr.Krishnasamy Vasudevan, the Resolution Professional (RP) of the Company. 

i) These financial statements are being furnished in good faith and accordingly, no suit, prosecution or other legal proceeding shall lie 
against the RP in terms of Section 233 of the Code;

(ii)  No statement, fact, information (whether current or historical) or opinion contained herein should be construed as a representation or 
warranty, express or implied, of the RP including, his authorized representatives and advisors; 

(iii) These standalone financial statements have been prepared on the basis of certifications, representations and statements made by the 
directors and management of the Company, in relation to these financial statements. The RP has assumed that all information and data in 
the financial statements are in conformity with applicable laws with respect to the preparation of the financial statements. Accordingly, the 
RP is not making any representations regarding accuracy, veracity or completeness of the data or information in the standalone financial 
statements.

53. Details of Benami Property Held

No proceedings have been initiated on or are pending against any of the entities in the Group for holding benami property under the Benami 
Transactions (Prohibition) Act, 1988 (45 of 1988) and Rules made thereunder.

54. Wilful Defaulter

The Company has not been declared wilful defaulter by any bank or financial institution or government or any government authority

55. Relationship With Struck Off Companies

The Company has no transactions with the companies struck off under Companies Act, 2013 or Companies Act, 1956.

56. Details Of Crypto Currency Or Virtual Currency

The Company has not traded or invested in crypto currency or virtual currency during the current or previous year

57. Compliance With Number Of Layers Of Companies

The Company has complied with the number of layers prescribed under the Companies Act, 2013.

58. Undisclosed Income

There is no income surrendered or disclosed as income during the current or previous year in the tax assessments under the Income Tax Act, 
1961, that has not been recorded in the books of account.

59. Valuation Of Property, Plant And Equipment

The Company has not revalued its property, plant and equipment (including right-of-use assets) during the current or previous year.

60. The Company is in the process of reconciling the monthly returns filed under the Central Goods and Services Tax Act, 2017 (“CGST Act”) and 
the respective State Goods and Services Tax Act with its books and records to file the annual return for FY 2022-23. Similarly, the reconciliation 
of refund receivable for the current year between the books of account and Form 26AS is in progress. Adjustments, if any, consequent to the 
said reconciliation will be given effect to in the financial statements on completion of reconciliation and filing of returns. However, in the opinion 
of the Management, the impact of the same will not be material.

61. The Company has not advanced or loaned or invested funds to any other persons or entities, including foreign entities (Intermediaries) with the 
understanding that the Intermediary shall:

a. directly or indirectly lend or invest in other persons or entities identified in any manner whatsoever by or on behalf of the Company (Ultimate 
Beneficiaries), or

b. provide any guarantee, security or the like to or on behalf of the ultimate beneficiaries
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S.No Ratio/Measure Methodology For the year For the year Variance
ended ended 

March 31, 2023 March 31, 2022

1 Current Ratio Current assets over current 
1liabilities 0.10 0.15 (32.00%)

2 Debt-Equity Ratio Debt over total shareholders' 
equity (2.20) (2.60) (16.00%)

23 Debt Service Coverage Ratio EBITDA over current debt (0.03) (0.05) (30.00%)
34 Return on Equity Ratio PAT over total average equity 0.20 0.29 (32.00%)

5 Trade Receivables turnover ratio Revenue from operations over 
average trade receivables 0.23 0.19 19.00%

6 Trade payables turnover ratio Adjusted expenses over 
average trade payables 1.33 1.34 (1.00%)

7 Net capital turnover ratio Revenue from operations over 
average working capital (0.10) (0.10) 1.33%

8 Net profit ratio Net profit over revenue (0.86) (1.05) (19.00%)
49 Return on Capital employed PBIT over capital employed 0.07 0.12 (41.00%)

10 Return on investment Quoted-Income generated from 
Investments 0.00 0.00 1.00%

Un -Quoted-Income generated 
from Investments NA NA NA

Reason for variances
1 Current liability has increased due to provision of interest payments.
2 Debt has increased due to provision on interest and EBITDA has reduced due to provision of ECL.
3 Due to increase in losses in the current year ended.
4  Due to increase in losses in the current year ended.

63. Comparatives

Previous year figures have been re-grouped/ re-classified wherever necessary to conform to current year’s presentation.

62.  Other Regulatory Requirements - Ratios

The Company has not received any fund from any persons or entities, including foreign entities (Funding Party) with the understanding(whether 
recorded in writing or otherwise) that the Company shall:

a. directly or indirectly lend or invest in other persons or entities identified in any manner whatsoever by or on behalf of the Funding Party 
(Ultimate Beneficiaries) or

b. provide any guarantee, security or the like on behalf of the ultimate beneficiaries.

For Consolidated Construction Consortium Limited
(a Company under Corporate Insolvency 

Resolution Process by NCLT Order dated 20.04.2021)

CIN: L45201TN1997PLC038610

R.Sarabeswar
Whole-time Director
DIN: 00435318

S.Sivaramakrishnan
Managing Director & CFO
DIN: 00431791

 S S Arunachalam 
 Company Secretary 
 M.No: A17626 

Krishnasamy Vasudevan
Resolution Professional
IBBI/IPA-001/IP-P00155/2017-18/10324

For ASA & Associates LLP
Chartered Accountants
ICAI Firm Registration No: 009571N/N500006

G N Ramaswami
Partner
Membership No. 202363

Place : Chennai
Date: April 28, 2023



Independent Auditor’s Report

Report on the Audit of Consolidated Ind AS Financial Statements

Adverse Opinion

We have audited the accompanying consolidated Ind AS financial 
statements of Consolidated Construction Consortium Limited, its 
subsidiaries (the holding company and its subsidiaries together 
referred to as “the Group”) and its joint venture, which comprise the 
consolidated balance sheet as at March 31, 2023, the consolidated 
statement of profit and loss (including other comprehensive income), 
the consolidated statement of changes in equity, the consolidated 
statement of cash flows for the year then ended and notes to the 
financial statements, including a summary of significant accounting 
policies and other explanatory information.

In our opinion and to the best of our information and according to the 
explanations to us, in view of the pervasive nature of the effects of the 
matters described in the Basis for Adverse Opinion section of our 
report, the aforesaid consolidated Ind AS financial statements, subject 
to the matters relating to the disclosure stated in the said section, give 
the information required by the Companies Act, 2013,(the “Act”) in the 
manner so required and does not give a true and fair view in conformity 
with the Indian Accounting Standards prescribed under section 133 of 
the Act read with the Companies (Indian Accounting Standards) Rules, 
2015, as amended, and other accounting principles generally 
accepted in India, of the state of affairs of the Group and its joint 
venture as at March 31, 2023, and its consolidated loss and other 
comprehensive loss, changes in equity and its cash flows for the year 
ended on that date.

Basis for Adverse Opinion

a. Going Concern Assumption:

We draw attention to Note 46 to the consolidated financial 
statements of the Group, stating that the consolidated financial 
statements have been prepared on a going concern basis in spite 
of the material uncertainities regarding going concern. We were 
informed by the RP that pursuant to the Corporate Insolvency 
Resolution Process (CIRP) which is currently in progress, as per 
the Code, it is required that the Holding Company be managed as 
a going concern during the CIRP and accordingly, the 
consolidated financial statements are continued to be prepared 
on going concern basis for the reasons stated in the said note. In 
view of the negative net worth, drastic reduction in revenue, 
increasing negative cash flows and in the absence of an 
approved Resolution Plan, petition for liquidation filed by RP, the 
preparation of the financial statements on a fundamental 
accounting assumption of going concern, in our opinion, is not 
appropriate.   The effect of such change in classification in the 
financial state of affairs as presented in the consolidated financial 
statements is not ascertainable, since we have not been provided 
with the valuation of the entity on liquidation basis obtained by the 
Resolution Professional.

b. We have not been provided with access to the records and 
information including the minutes of the meetings of the 
Committee of Creditors (COC), valuation reports, outcome of 
certain procedures carried out as part of the CIRP etc.  We were 
informed by the RP that the aforesaid information are confidential 
in nature and the same could not be shared with anyone other 
than the COC and the Hon’ble NCLT.  In view of the above, we are 
unable to comment on the possible impact, if any, on the financial 
statements, presentations and disclosures, that may have arisen 
had we been provided with those information.

c. As stated in Note No. 49 (d), the company has not physically 
verified its Property, Plant and Equipment (“PPE”) during the 
year.  With regard to the Capital Work-in-Progress (CWIP) 
amounting to Rs.2,258.12 lakhs the same was suspended with 
effect from the year 2014 with no further activity.  Further, it has 
not conducted an impairment assessment for its tangible assets 
(viz., PPE & CWIP) during the year.  In the absence of appropriate 

To The Members of   Consolidated Construction Consortium Ltd.

audit evidence for existence, reconciliation of PPE and CWIP 
and its impairment assessment thereof, we are unable to 
comment on the impact, if any, on the loss for the year and on the 
carrying value of the PPE and the CWIP as at the year end. 

d. Trade receivables & Contract Assets aggregating to 
Rs.71,925.91 lakhs (PY 72,469.83 lakhs), classified under 
various heads (refer note no. 9 (d) ),  include a sum of 
Rs.59,602.60 (PY Rs.61,462.74 lakhs) outstanding for a period 
exceeding three years against which the company carries a 
provision of Rs.10,703.60 lakhs (PY Rs. 10,955.29 lakhs).  In the 
opinion of the management, the said dues other than those 
provided are fully recoverable.  Further, the Group has not 
provided the computation for the provision made towards the 
expected credit loss amounting to Rs.15,077.88 lakhs (PY Rs. 
11,764.78 lakhs) as per the requirements of the Ind AS 109- 
“Financial Instruments”.  Considering the period of outstanding, 
the arbitration and legal proceedings which are pending for a 
substantial period of time, lack of appropriate audit evidence, 
non-availability of confirmation and reconciliation, we are unable 
to comment on the recoverability of these amounts and the 
adequacy of the provision, which will impact the loss for the year 
and carrying value of Trade Receivables as on 31st March 2023.

e. As stated in Note No. 49 (c), the Group has not conducted the 
physical verification of the inventories during the year.  
Considering the age, the obsolescence of inventories, and its 
existence, we are unable to comment on its impact, if any, on the 
loss for the year and the carrying value of inventories as at the 
year end.

f. We have not received the statement of account for Rs. 1.12 lakhs 
(3 accounts)and confirmation of balance for Rs.468.64 lakhs (12 
accounts)lying in the current account with banks, for Margin 
Money Deposits amounting to Rs. 110.50 lakhs as at the Balance 
sheet date. In the absence of sufficient appropriate audit 
evidence, we are unable to determine any possible impact 
thereof on the consolidated financial statements and on the 
carrying value of cash and cash equivalents/ other bank 
balances as at the year end.

g. As mentioned in Note 19.3 to the consolidated financial 
statements, in view of the continuing default to the terms of the 
restructuring package with the lenders, the status of borrowings, 
Optionally Convertible Debentures (OCD) and Non-convertible 
Debentures (NCD) have not been reclassified.  Further, as stated 
in Note No 44 (6),the Group has not computed and provided for 
additional and penal interest on defaults under borrowings as per 
the contractual terms of the underlying agreements up to the 
period ended March 31, 2023. As mentioned in Note 49 (b), we 
have neither received bank statements nor have been able to 
obtain confirmations for restructured term loans including 
working capital loans from banks and financial institutions 
(Balance as per books as on March 31, 2023 amounting to Rs. 
89,277.18 lakhs). In the absence of sufficient appropriate audit 
evidence, we are unable to determine the possible impact thereof 
on the loss for the year and on the value of borrowings as on the 
year-end.

h. The Group has not provided the appropriate audit evidence 
relating to the identification of micro and small enterprises and 
the dues thereon. Further the Company does not provide for 
interest on the dues to the micro and small enterprises as 
required under the Micro, Small and Medium Enterprises 
Development Act, 2006. Considering the non-identification of the 
micro and small vendors, we are unable to comment on the 
completeness of such disclosures made in the consolidated 
financial statements and its impact on the loss for the year. 

i. We refer to Note 49 (e) to the consolidated financial statements 
regarding delay in remittance and non-remittance of statutory 
dues (including GST/Service Tax/ VAT/ PF/TDS). The Company 
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has not estimated and provided for the interest and penalty on 
defaults under the provisions of respective statutes. Therefore, 
we are unable to comment on the possible impact thereof on the 
loss for the year and on the carrying value of liabilities as at the 
year-end.

j. The details and basis for the estimate of the probable outflow of 
resources embodying economic benefits with respect to the 
ongoing contracts with customers were not made available for 
our audit. Accordingly, the consequential impact, if any,  in the 
consolidated financial statements of the Group as at the year-end 
is not ascertainable.

k. We have not been provided with the details relating to the ageing 
of trade receivables, contract assets, trade payables etc., and 
outstanding bank guarantees.  In the absence of appropriate 
audit evidence, we are unable to comment on the correctness of 
the disclosure relating to the classification of trade receivables, 
trade payables, outstanding bank guarantees as stated in Note 
No. 9 (d), Note No. 21.2 and Note No.44 (2) to the Consolidated 
Notes on Accounts

Other Matters

Previous year financials

The consolidated financial statements of the Group for the year ended 
March 31, 2022, were audited by another auditor who expressed a 
modified opinion on those statements on June 27, 2022.

Corporate insolvency Resolution Process (“CIRP”)

The Hon’ble National Company Law Tribunal, Chennai Bench 
(“NCLT”) admitted an insolvency and bankruptcy petition filed by a 
financial creditor against Consolidated Construction Consortium 

Limited (“the Company”/”the Holding Company”) and appointed Mr. 
Krishnasamy Vasudevan to act as Interim Resolution Professional 
(IRP) vide its Order No. IBA/483/2020 dated April 20, 2021 with 
direction to initiate appropriate action contemplated with extant 
provisions of the Insolvency and Bankruptcy Code, 2016 and other 
related rules who has been later appointed during the year as the 
Resolution Professional (‘RP’) by the Committee of Creditors.

In view of pendency of the Corporate Insolvency Resolution Process 
(CIRP), and in view of suspension of the powers of board of directors of 
the Company and as explained to us, the powers of adoption of the 
consolidated financial statements for the year ended March 31, 2023 
vest with the RP. 

Share of profits from Partnership firm

As stated in Note No. 47 the share of profits/loss from joint venture 
(partnership firm) is accounted based on the provisional financials 
certified by the management as the audit is not yet complete. In the 
opinion of the management, there will not be any material impact in the 
consolidated financial statements on account of the same. Our report 
is not modified in this regard.

Key Audit Matters 

Key audit matters are those matters that, in our professional judgment, 
were of most significance in our audit of the consolidated Ind AS 
financial statements of the current period. These matters were 
addressed in the context of our audit of the Ind AS financial statements 
as a whole, and in forming our opinion thereon, and we do not provide 
a separate opinion on these matters. We have determined the matter 
described below as the key audit matter to be communicated in our 
audit report.

Key Audit Matter 

Revenue recognition

There are significant accounting judgements in estimating revenue to be 
recognised on contracts with customers, including estimation of costs to 
complete. The Holding Company recognizes revenue on the basis of stage 
of completion in proportion of the contract costs incurred at balance sheet 
date, relative to the total estimated costs of the contract at completion. The 
recognition of revenue is therefore dependent on estimates in relation to 
total estimated costs of each such contract.

Auditor’s Response

We selected a sample of contracts with customers and performed 
the following procedures:

a. Obtained and read contract documents for each selection, 
change orders, and other documents that were part of the 
agreement.

b. Identified significant terms and deliverables in the contract to 
assess management’s conclusions regarding the (i) 
identification of distinct performance obligations; (ii) changes 
to costs to complete as work progresses and as a 
consequence of change orders; (iii) the impact of change 
orders on the transaction price; and (iv) the evaluation of the 
adjustment to the transaction price on account of variable 
consideration.

c. Compared costs incurred with Holding Company’s estimates 
of costs incurred to date to identify significant variations and 
evaluated whether those variations have been considered 
appropriately in estimating the remaining costs to complete 
the contract.

d. Verified the measurement statement acknowledged by the 
customers.

Information Other than the Ind AS Consolidated Financial 
Statements and Auditor’s Report Thereon:

The Company’s Board of Directors/ RP is responsible for the other 
information. The other information comprises the information included 
in the Management Discussion and Analysis, Board’s Report including 
Annexures to Board’s Report and Report on Corporate Governance 
but does not include the consolidated Ind AS financial statements and 
our auditor’s report thereon. These reports are expected to be made 
available to us after the date of this auditor’s report.

Our report on the consolidated Ind AS financial statements does not 
cover the other information and we do not express any form of 
assurance conclusion thereon.

In connection with our audit of consolidated Ind AS financial statement, 
our responsibility is to read the other information and, in doing so, 
consider whether the other information is materially inconsistent with 

the consolidated financial statements, or our knowledge obtained 
during the course of our audit or otherwise appears to be materially 
misstated.

When we read the other information, if we conclude that there is a 
material misstatement therein, we are required to communicate the 
matter to those charged with governance and take appropriate 
actions.

Responsibilities of Management and Those Charged with 
Governance for the Ind AS Consolidated Financial Statements

The Company has been under the Corporate Insolvency Resolution 
Process (‘CIRP’) and the powers of the Board of Directors stand 
suspended as per Section 17 of the Code and such powers are being 
exercised by the Resolution Professional (‘RP’) appointed by the 
NCLT under the provisions of the Code. As per Section 20 of the Code, 
the management and operations of the Company are being managed 
by the Resolution Professional Mr. Krishnasamy Vasudevan.



The Company’s Management and the RP is responsible for the 
matters stated in section 134(5) of the Act with respect to the 
preparation of these Ind AS financial statements that give a true and 
fair view of the financial position, financial performance, including 
other comprehensive income, changes in equity and cash flows of the 
Group in accordance with the accounting principles generally 
accepted in India, including the Indian Accounting Standards (Ind AS) 
prescribed under section 133 of the Act read with the Companies 
(Indian Accounting Standards) Rules, 2015 as amended. This 
responsibility also includes maintenance of adequate accounting 
records in accordance with the provisions of the Act for safeguarding of 
the assets of the Group and for preventing and detecting frauds and 
other irregularities; selection and application of appropriate 
accounting policies; making judgments and estimates that are 
reasonable and prudent; and design, implementation and 
maintenance of adequate internal financial controls, that were 
operating effectively for ensuring the accuracy and completeness of 
the accounting records, relevant to the preparation and presentation of 
the consolidated Ind AS financial statements that give a true and fair 
view and are free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or 
error.

In preparing the consolidated financial statements, the Management 
and RP is responsible for assessing the Company’s ability to continue 
as a going concern, disclosing, as applicable, matters related to going 
concern and using the going concern basis of accounting unless 
management either intends to liquidate the Company or to cease 
operations, or has no realistic alternative but to do so.

The Management and RP are also responsible for overseeing the 
Company’s financial reporting process.

Auditor’s Responsibilities for the Audit of the consolidated Ind 
AS Financial Statements

Our objectives are to obtain reasonable assurance about whether the 
consolidated Ind AS financial statements as a whole are free from 
material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error, and to issue an 
auditor’s report that includes our opinion. Reasonable assurance is a 
high level of assurance, but is not a guarantee that an audit conducted 
in accordance with SAs will always detect a material misstatement 
when it exists. Misstatements can arise from fraud or error and are 
considered material if, individually or in the aggregate, they could 
reasonably be expected to influence the economic decisions of users 
taken on the basis of these consolidated Ind AS financial statements.

As part of an audit in accordance with SAs, we exercise professional 
judgment and maintain professional skepticism throughout the audit. 
We also:

• Identify and assess the risks of material misstatement of the 
consolidated Ind AS financial statements, whether due to fraud or 
error, design and perform audit procedures responsive to those 
risks, and obtain audit evidence that is sufficient and appropriate 
to provide a basis for our opinion. The risk of not detecting a 
material misstatement resulting from fraud is higher than for one 
resulting from error, as fraud may involve collusion, forgery, 
intentional omissions, misrepresentations, or the override of 
internal control. 

• Obtain an understanding of internal control relevant to the audit in 
order to design audit procedures that are appropriate in the 
circumstances. Under section 143(3)(i) of the Act, we are also 
responsible for expressing our opinion on whether the Group has 
adequate internal financial controls system in place and the 
operating effectiveness of such controls. 

• Evaluate the appropriateness of accounting policies used and the 
reasonableness of accounting estimates and related disclosures 
made by management.

• Conclude on the appropriateness of management’s use of the 
going concern basis of accounting and, based on the audit 
evidence obtained, whether a material uncertainty exists related 
to events or conditions that may cast significant doubt on the 
Group’s ability to continue as a going concern. If we conclude that 
a material uncertainty exists, we are required to draw attention in 
our auditor’s report to the related disclosures in the consolidated 
Ind AS financial statements or, if such disclosures are 

inadequate, to modify our opinion. Our conclusions are based on 
the audit evidence obtained up to the date of our auditor’s report. 
However, future events or conditions may cause the Group to 
cease to continue as a going concern. 

• Evaluate the overall presentation, structure and content of the 
consolidated Ind AS financial statements, including the 
disclosures, and whether the consolidated Ind AS financial 
statements represent the underlying transactions and events in a 
manner that achieves fair presentation.

Materiality is the magnitude of misstatement in the consolidated Ind 
AS financial Statements that, individually or in aggregate, makes it 
probable that the economic decisions of a reasonably knowledgeable 
user of the financial statements may be influenced. We consider 
quantitative materiality and qualitative factors in (i) planning the scope 
of our audit work and in evaluating the results of our work; and (ii) to 
evaluate the effect of any identified misstatement in the consolidated 
Ind AS financial statements.  

We communicate with those charged with governance regarding, 
among other matters, the planned scope and timing of the audit and 
significant audit findings, including any significant deficiencies in 
internal control that we identify during our audit. 

We also provide those charged with governance with a statement that 
we have complied with relevant ethical requirements regarding 
independence, and to communicate with them all relationships and 
other matters that may reasonably be thought to bear on our 
independence, and where applicable, related safeguards.

From the matters communicated with those charged with governance, 
we determine those matters that were of most significance in the audit 
of the consolidated Ind AS financial statements of the current period 
and are therefore the key audit matters. We describe these matters in 
our auditor’s report unless law or regulation precludes public 
disclosure about the matter or when, in extremely rare circumstances, 
we determine that a matter should not be communicated in our report 
because the adverse consequences of doing so would reasonably be 
expected to outweigh the public interest benefits of such 
communication.

Report on Other Legal and Regulatory Requirements

1. As required by Section 143(3) of the Act, we report that:

a) Except for the matters described in Basis for Adverse Opinion 
paragraph above, we have sought and obtained all the 
information and explanations which to the best of our knowledge 
and belief were necessary for the purposes of our audit;

(b) In our opinion, proper books of account as required by law have 
been kept by the group so far as it appears from our examination 
of those books;

(c) The Balance Sheet, the Statement of Profit and Loss including 
the Other Comprehensive Income, the Statement of Changes in 
Equity and the Statement of Cash Flow dealt with by this Report 
are in agreement with the books of account;

(d) Except for the matters described in Basis for Adverse Opinion 
paragraph above, in our opinion, the aforesaid Ind AS financial 
statements comply with the Indian Accounting Standards (Ind 
AS) prescribed under section 133 of the Act read with the 
Companies (Indian Accounting Standards) Rules, 2015 as 
amended;

(e) Except for the matters described in Basis for Adverse Opinion 
paragraph above, no financial transactions or matters have any 
adverse effect on the functioning of the Company and its 
subsidiaries;

(f) We have not received any written representations from the 
directors as on March 31, 2023 with regard to disqualification 
from being appointed as a director in terms of Section 164 (2) of 
the Act. However, considering the fact, that the Holding Company 
has defaulted in repayment of Optionally convertible debentures 
and Non-convertible debentures and interest thereon and the 
default continued for more than one year, in our opinion, all the 
directors are disqualified from being appointed as director in 
terms of Section 164 (2) of the Act.

(g) With respect to the adequacy of the internal financial controls 
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over financial reporting of the Group and the operating 
effectiveness of such controls, refer to our separate Report in 
“Annexure A”. Our report expresses a Disclaimer of Opinion on 
the adequacy and operating effectiveness of the Group’s internal 
financial controls over financial reporting.  

(h) With respect to the matters to be included in the Auditor’s Report 
in accordance with the requirements of section 197(16) of the Act, 
as amended:

In our opinion and to the best of our information and according to 
the explanations given to us, no remuneration was paid by the 
Group to its directors during the year, and

(i) With respect to the other matters to be included in the Auditor’s 
Report in accordance with Rule 11 of the Companies (Audit and 
Auditors) Rules, 2014, in our opinion and to the best of our 
information and according to the explanations given to us:

i. The Group has disclosed the impact of pending litigations on 
its financial position in its Ind AS financial statements – Refer 
Note 44 to the consolidated Ind AS financial statements; 

ii. As represented by the management, the Group does not 
have any material foreseeable losses from anylong-term 
contracts including derivative contracts for which it requires 
any provision; and

iii. There has been no delay in transferring amounts, required to 
be transferred, to the Investor Education and Protection Fund 
by the Group. 

iv. (a) The respective managements of the Company and its 
subsidiaries whose financial statements have been 
audited under the Act, have represented to us that, to the 
best of its knowledge and belief, no funds have been 
advanced or loaned or invested (either from borrowed 
funds or share premium or any other sources or kind of 
funds) by the Company or any such subsidiaries to or in 
any other persons or entities, including foreign entities 
(“Intermediaries”), with the understanding, whether 
recorded in writing or otherwise, that the Intermediary 
shall directly or indirectly lend or invest in other persons or 

entities identified in any manner whatsoever (“Ultimate 
Beneficiaries”) by or on behalf of the Company or any of 
such subsidiaries, or provide any guarantee, security or 
the like on behalf of the Ultimate Beneficiaries.

(b) The respective managements of the Company and its 
subsidiaries whose financial statements have been 
audited under the Act, have represented to us that, to the 
best of its knowledge and belief, no funds have been 
received by the Company or any of such subsidiaries from 
any persons or entities, including foreign entities 
(“Funding Parties”), with the understanding, whether 
recorded in writing or otherwise, that the Company or any 
such subsidiaries shall, directly or indirectly, lend or invest 
in other persons or entities identified in any manner 
whatsoever by or on behalf of the Funding Party 
(“Ultimate Beneficiaries”) or provide any guarantee, 
security or the like on behalf of the Ultimate Beneficiaries.

(c) Based on audit procedures that have been considered 
reasonable and appropriate in the circumstances, nothing 
has come to our notice that has caused us to believe that 
the representations under sub-clause (i) and (ii) of Rule 
11(e) contain any material mis-statement.

v. The Company or any of its subsidiaries has neither declared 
nor paid any dividend during the year.

vi. As proviso to Rule 3(1) of the Companies (Accounts) Rules, 
2014 is applicable for the Group only with effect from April 1, 
2023, reporting under clause (g) of Rule 11 is not applicable.

2. With respect to the matters specified in paragraph 3 (xxi) of the 
Companies A(Auditor’s Report) Order, 2020 (“the Order”/ 
“CARO”) issued by the Central Government in terms of Section 
143 (11) of the Act, to be included in the Auditor’s report, 
according to the information and explanations given to us for the 
Company and its subsidiaries included in the consolidated 
financial statements of the Company, to which reporting under 
CARO is applicable, we report that there are no qualifications or 
adverse remarks in these CARO reports except the following:

Place : Chennai
Date: April 28, 2023

For ASA & Associates LLP
Chartered Accountants
ICAI Firm Registration No: 009571N/N500006

G N Ramaswami
Partner
Membership No. 202363
UDIN: 23202363BGSQTL4537

S.No Name CIN Holding Company/Subsidiary/ Clause number of the CARO Report 

Associate/Joint Venture which is qualified or adverse

1 Consolidated Construction L45201TN1997PLC038610 Holding Company Clause:i(b); i(c); ii (a); ii (b); vii (a);
 Consortium Limited vii (b); ix (a); xiv (b); xvii; xix.

2 CCCL Infrastructure Limited U45300TN2007PLC063417 Subsidiary Clause: i(b); i(c); ii (b); ix (a); xix

3 CCCL Pearl City Food Port SEZ Limited U45209TN2009PLC073089 Subsidiary Clause: i (b); i (c); xix

4 Noble Consolidated Glazings Limited U45402TN2007PLC063732 Subsidiary Clause: i (b); ii (a); vii (a); vii (b); ix (a); xix

5 Consolidated Interiors Limited U74999TN2006PLC059568 Subsidiary Clause:  vii (a); vii (b); xix

6 CCCL Power Infrastructure Limited U45206TN2010PLC076001 Subsidiary Clause:  vii (a); xix

7 Delhi South Extension Car Park Limited U45400TN2010PLC077400 Subsidiary Clause:  vii (a); xix
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Annexure - A to the Independent Auditor’s Report

Report on the Internal Financial Controls under Clause (i) of Sub-
section 3 of Section 143 of the Companies Act, 2013 (“the Act”)

We were engaged to audit the internal financial controls over financial 
reporting of Consolidated Construction Consortium Limited (the 
“Company”) as of March 31, 2023, in conjunction with our audit of the 
consolidated financial statements of the Company for the year ended 
on that date.

Management’s Responsibility for Internal Financial Controls

The respective Company’s management is responsible for 
establishing and maintaining internal financial controls based on the 
internal control over financial reporting criteria established by the 
Company considering the essential components of internal control 
stated in the Guidance Note on Audit of Internal Financial Controls 
Over Financial Reporting issued by the Institute of Chartered 
Accountants of India (‘ICAI’). These responsibilities include the 
design, implementation and maintenance of adequate internal 
financial controls that were operating effectively for ensuring the 
orderly and efficient conduct of its business, including adherence to 
company’s policies, the safeguarding of its assets, the prevention and 
detection of frauds and errors, the accuracy and completeness of the 
accounting records, and the timely preparation of reliable financial 
information, as required under the Companies Act, 2013.

Auditors’ Responsibility

Our responsibility is to express an opinion on the Company's internal 
financial controls with reference to IND AS financial statements based 
on our audit. We conducted our audit in accordance with the Guidance 
Note and the Standards on Auditing, to the extent applicable to an 
audit of internal financial controls, both issued by the ICAI.

 Because of the matter described in Disclaimer of Opinion paragraph 
below, we were not able to obtain sufficient appropriate audit evidence 
to provide a basis for an audit opinion on internal financial controls with 
reference to IND AS financial statements of the Company.

Meaning of Internal Financial Controls Over Financial Reporting

A company's internal financial control over financial reporting is a 
process designed to provide reasonable assurance regarding the 
reliability of financial reporting and the preparation of consolidated 
financial statements for external purposes in accordance with 
generally accepted accounting principles. A company's internal 
financial control over financial reporting includes those policies and 
procedures that(1) pertain to the maintenance of records that, in 
reasonable detail, accurately and fairly reflect the transactions and 
dispositions of the assets of the company; (2) provide reasonable 
assurance that transactions are recorded as necessary to permit 
preparation of consolidated financial statements in accordance with 
generally accepted accounting principles, and that receipts and 
expenditures of the company are being made only in accordance with 
authorizations of management and directors of the company; and (3) 
provide reasonable assurance regarding prevention or timely 
detection of unauthorized acquisition, use, or disposition of the 
company's assets that could have a material effect on the consolidated 
financial statements.

Disclaimer of Opinion

The Group has not provided appropriate audit evidence relating to the 
internal financial control over financial reporting on criteria based on or 
considering the essential components of internal control stated in the 
Guidance Note on Audit of Internal Financial Controls Over Financial 
Reporting issued by the Institute of Chartered Accountants of India. 
Because of this reason, we are unable to obtain sufficient appropriate 
audit evidence to provide a basis for our opinion whether the Group 
had adequate internal financial controls over financial reporting and 
whether such internal financial controls were operating effectively as 
at March 31, 2023.

We have considered the disclaimer reported above in determining the 
nature, timing, and extent of audit tests applied in our audit of the 
consolidated financial statements of the Group, and the disclaimer 
does not affect our opinion on the consolidated financial statements of 
the Group.

Place : Chennai
Date: April 28, 2023

For ASA & Associates LLP
Chartered Accountants
ICAI Firm Registration No: 009571N/N500006

G N Ramaswami
Partner
Membership No. 202363
UDIN: 23202363BGSQTL4537
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For Consolidated Construction Consortium Limited
(a Company under Corporate Insolvency 

Resolution Process by NCLT Order dated 20.04.2021)

CIN: L45201TN1997PLC038610

R.Sarabeswar
Whole-time Director
DIN: 00435318

S.Sivaramakrishnan
Managing Director & CFO
DIN: 00431791

 S S Arunachalam 
 Company Secretary 
 M.No: A17626 

Krishnasamy Vasudevan
Resolution Professional
IBBI/IPA-001/IP-P00155/2017-18/10324

For ASA & Associates LLP
Chartered Accountants
ICAI Firm Registration No: 009571N/N500006

G N Ramaswami
Partner
Membership No. 202363

Place : Chennai
Date: April 28, 2023

In terms of our report attached
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Consolidated Statement of Profit and Loss for the year ended March 31, 2023

Note March 31, 2023 March 31, 2022
` ` 

I. Revenue From Operations 26 13,931.60  13,061.20 

II. Other Income 27 401.65  557.49 

Total Income (III)  14,333.25  13,618.69 

Expenses

Construction and Operating Expenses

  a) Cost of Construction Material Consumed 28  4,481.76  2,680.00 

  b) Sub-contracting Charges 29  6,587.51  8,112.36 

  c) Other Construction & Operating Expenses 30  971.37  960.17

Employee Benefits Expense 31  1,652.60  1,984.18 

Finance Costs 32  7,903.77  7,826.56 

Depreciation & Amortization Expenses 33  643.21  746.66 

Other Expenses 34  3,458.64  5,427.61 

Total expenses (IV)  25,698.86  27,737.54 

(V)   Profit /(loss) before exceptional items and tax (III - IV)  (11,365.61)  (14,118.85)

(VI) Exceptional Items 35  -   -

(VII) Share of loss from Associate/Joint venture  3.96  (87.09)

(VIII) Profit  / (loss) Before Tax (V - VI - VII)  (11,361.65)  (14,205.94)

(IX) Tax expense

  Current tax  -    -   

  Deferred tax  (105.47)  (121.52)

(X) Profit / (loss)  for the year (VIII-IX)  (11,256.18)  (14,084.42)

(XI) Other Comprehensive Income

i) Items that will not be reclassified to profit or loss

- Remeasurements of the defined benefit plans  43.38  127.80 

       Less: Income Tax on Above  -    - 

- Change in Fair value of Equity Instruments measured at FVTOCI  (3.68)  4.14

       Less: Income Tax on Above  -    -   

ii) Items that will be reclassified to profit or loss  -    -   

Other Comprehensive Income  39.70  131.94

(XII) Total Comprehensive Income for the Year (X+XI)  (11,216.48)  (13,952.48)

Attributable to:

Equity holders of the parent  (11,216.48)  (13,952.48)

Non-controlling interests  -   -   

(XIII) Earnings per equity share of Rs. 2/- each

(a) Basic  (2.82)  (3.53)

(b) Diluted  (2.82)  (3.53)

Weighted average equity shares used in computing earnings per equity share

(1) Basic (in Nos.) 39,85,11,188  39,85,11,188 

(2) Diluted (in Nos.) 39,85,11,188  39,85,11,188 

See accompanying notes forming part of the consolidated financial statements  1-62

(Rupees in Lakhs)

For Consolidated Construction Consortium Limited
(a Company under Corporate Insolvency 

Resolution Process by NCLT Order dated 20.04.2021)

CIN: L45201TN1997PLC038610

R.Sarabeswar
Whole-time Director
DIN: 00435318

S.Sivaramakrishnan
Managing Director & CFO
DIN: 00431791

 S S Arunachalam 
 Company Secretary 
 M.No: A17626 

Krishnasamy Vasudevan
Resolution Professional
IBBI/IPA-001/IP-P00155/2017-18/10324

For ASA & Associates LLP
Chartered Accountants
ICAI Firm Registration No: 009571N/N500006

G N Ramaswami
Partner
Membership No. 202363

Place : Chennai
Date: April 28, 2023

In terms of our report attached
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Consolidated Statement of Changes In Equity for the year ended March 31, 2023

 Reserves & Surplus Total Equity
attributable to  

Particulars Equity Share Security General Capital Retained equity holders
Capital Premium Reserve Reserve Earnings of the 

 Company

Balance as at April 01, 2021  7,970.22  29,595.02  9,967.69 671.51  (87,603.42)  (39,398.98)

Changes in accounting policy or prior period errors  -    -    -    -    -    -   

Restated balance as at April 01, 2021  7,970.22  29,595.02  9,967.69  671.51  (87,603.42)  (39,398.98)

Profit/(Loss) for the year  -    -    -    -   (14,084.42)  (14,084.42)

Other Comprehensive Income  -    -    -    -   131.94  131.94 

Balance as at 31st March 2022  7,970.22  29,595.02  9,967.69  671.51  (101,555.90)  (53,351.46)

Balance as at April 01, 2022  7,970.22  29,595.02  9,967.69  671.51  (101,555.90)  (53,351.46)

Changes in accounting policy or prior period errors  -    -    -    -    -    -   

Restated balance as at April 01, 2022  7,970.22  29,595.02  9,967.69  671.51  (101,555.90)  (53,351.46)

Profit /(Loss) for the year  -    -    -    (11,256.18)  (11,256.18)

Other Comprehensive Income  -    -    -    39.70  39.70 

Balance as at 31st March 2023  7,970.22  29,595.02  9,967.69  671.51  (112,772.38)  (64,567.94)

See accompanying notes forming part of the consolidated financial statements        1 - 62

(Rupees in Lakhs)

For Consolidated Construction Consortium Limited
(a Company under Corporate Insolvency 

Resolution Process by NCLT Order dated 20.04.2021)

CIN: L45201TN1997PLC038610

R.Sarabeswar
Whole-time Director
DIN: 00435318

S.Sivaramakrishnan
Managing Director & CFO
DIN: 00431791

 S S Arunachalam 
 Company Secretary 
 M.No: A17626 

Krishnasamy Vasudevan
Resolution Professional
IBBI/IPA-001/IP-P00155/2017-18/10324

For ASA & Associates LLP
Chartered Accountants
ICAI Firm Registration No: 009571N/N500006

G N Ramaswami
Partner
Membership No. 202363

Place : Chennai
Date: April 28, 2023

In terms of our report attached
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Consolidated Statement of Cash Flows for the year ended March 31, 2023

A. CASH FLOW FROM OPERATING ACTIVITIES   A

Profit/(Loss) Before Tax  (11,361.65)  (14,205.94)

Adjustment for:-

Depreciation & Amortization Expenses (including Depreciation on Investment Property)  643.21  746.66 

Finance Cost (including Fair Value Change in Financial Instruments)  7,766.28  7,649.02 

Share of Loss from Partnership Firm  (3.96)  87.09 

Bad Debts Written Off/Provided For  -    3,830.93 

Profit on sale of Assets  -    (0.96)

Allowance for Expected Credit Loss  2,540.23  575.73 

Impairment of Non-financial asset  -    3.76 

Finance Income (Including Fair Value Change in Financial Instruments)  (220.17)  (217.61)

Operating Profit/(Loss) before Working Capital Changes  (636.06)  (1,531.32)

Adjustment for:-

(Increase)/Decrease in Trade Receivables  2,837.79  2,712.88 

(Increase)/Decrease in Inventories  385.92  981.02 

(Increase)/Decrease in Other Financial Assets  (26.02)  130.13 

(Increase)/Decrease in Other Assets  (1,176.73)  620.20 

Increase/(Decrease) in Trade Payables  (99.25)  (467.14)

Increase/(Decrease) in Other Financial Liabilities  (173.38)  (1,193.24)

Increase/(Decrease) in Employee Benefit Obligations  (8.47)  (56.96)

Increase/(Decrease) in Other Non-Financial Liabilities  (876.16)  (78.23)

Movement due to Working Capital Changes  863.70  2,648.66

Cash (used in)/generated from Operations  227.64  1,117.34 

Income tax Refunds Received/(paid including TDS Credits)  (272.44)  (336.85)

Net Cash From Operating Activities  (44.80)  780.49 

B. CASH FLOW FROM INVESTING ACTIVITIES B

Purchase of Property Plant and Equipment  (5.95)  (16.53)

Proceeds from disposal of Property Plant and Equipment  -    1.32 

Interest Income on Bank Deposits  0.07  0.11 

Movement in Fixed Deposits with Banks  -    221.51 

Net Cash From Investing Activities  (5.88)  206.41 

C. CASH FLOW FROM FINANCING ACTIVITIES C

Payment of lease Liabilities  (13.10)  (27.61)

Interest & Finance Charges  (257.00)  (295.37)

Movement in Short-Term borrowings  157.30  (224.37)

Net Cash used in Financing  Activities  (112.80)  (547.35)

Net (Decrease)/Increase in Cash and Cash Equivalents (A+B+C)  (163.48)  439.55 

(Add) Cash & Cash Equivalents as at the beginning of the year  723.91  284.36  

Cash & Cash Equivalents as at the end of the year -  As per Note 15  560.43  723.91 

See accompanying notes forming part of the consolidated financial statements 1- 62

March 31, 2023 March 31, 2022

For Consolidated Construction Consortium Limited
(a Company under Corporate Insolvency 

Resolution Process by NCLT Order dated 20.04.2021)

CIN: L45201TN1997PLC038610

R.Sarabeswar
Whole-time Director
DIN: 00435318

S.Sivaramakrishnan
Managing Director & CFO
DIN: 00431791

 S S Arunachalam 
 Company Secretary 
 M.No: A17626 

Krishnasamy Vasudevan
Resolution Professional
IBBI/IPA-001/IP-P00155/2017-18/10324

For ASA & Associates LLP
Chartered Accountants
ICAI Firm Registration No: 009571N/N500006

G N Ramaswami
Partner
Membership No. 202363

Place : Chennai
Date: April 28, 2023

In terms of our report attached



1. Group Overview

Consolidated Construction Consortium Ltd. (“the holding Company” or “CCCL”) together with its subsidiaries and joint ventures(herein after 
collectively referred to as ‘the Group’) is an integrated turnkey construction service provider having pan India presence with expertise in 
construction design, engineering, procurement, construction, power generation and project management. The Group also provides 
construction allied services such as Mechanical & Electrical, Plumbing, Fire Fighting, Heating, ventilation and air conditioning, interior fit out 
services and glazing solutions. The group also caters to the requirements of ready-mix concrete, Solid blocks and pre - cast items for clients.

Due to liquidity crunch, the Holding Company was unable to repay the loans along with interest to the banks and financial institutions and 
subsequently, upon application filed by a lender, State Bank of India (SBI), the Holding Company, was admitted into Corporate Insolvency 
Resolution process (CIRP) vide order dated April 20, 2021 of the Hon’ble National Company Law Tribunal (NCLT), Chennai Bench and Mr. 
Krishnasamy Vasudevan was appointed as Interim Resolution Professional (IRP) (who was subsequently appointed by the Committee of 
Creditors (CoC) as the Resolution Professional (RP)) of the Holding Company (also termed as 'Corporate Debtor') under the provisions of 
Insolvency and Bankruptcy Code, 2016 (as amended and hereinafter referred to as the 'Code') and Insolvency and Bankruptcy Board of India 
(Insolvency Resolution Process for Corporate Persons) Regulations, 2016 (as amended) (hereinafter referred to as 'CIRP' Regulations"). The 
Hon’ble NCLT vide order its Order No. IA(IBC)725(CHE)2022 dated 14.07.2022 declared the last date of CIRP as 12.09.2022. The Application 
filled by the RP to declare the last date of CIRP as November 27, 2022 as per the Resolution of CoC in its meeting held on September 8, 2022, 
stands dismissed by the Hon’ble NCLT  vide order dated December 20, 2022. The settlement plan submitted by the promoters under Section 
12A of the IBC is under consideration by the lenders.

Pursuant to the developments, the RP has filed an application for liquidation with the Hon’ble NCLT on January 31, 2023, which is yet to be taken 
up by the Bench.

The holding company is a public limited company incorporated under the provisions of the Companies Act and its shares are listed in two Stock 
Exchanges in India (BSE and NSE).The Company is domiciled in India and its registered office is situated at 8/33,Padmavathiyar Road, Jeypore 
Colony, Gopalapuram, Chennai

2. Statement of Compliance

The consolidated financial statements of the group have been prepared in accordance with Indian Accounting Standards (Ind AS) specified 
under Section 133 of the Companies Act, 2013 read with the Companies (Indian Accounting Standards) Rules as amended, the provisions of the 
Companies Act, 2013 (‘the Act’) (to the extent notified) and guidelines issued by the Securities and Exchange Board of India (SEBI).

The Companies Act 2013 (as amended) (the 'Act') under section 134 (1) states that the financial statement shall be approved by the Board of 
Directors and thereafter signed on behalf of the Board by the chairperson of the company where he is authorised by the Board or by two directors 
out of which one shall be managing director, if any, and the Chief Executive Officer (CEO), the Chief Financial Officer (CFO  and the company 
secretary of the company, wherever they are appointed, for submission to the auditor for his report thereon.

Upon commencement of the Corporate Insolvency Resolution Process (CIRP), the powers of the Board of Directors of the Company stand 
suspended and are exercised by the Interim Resolution Professional who has been subsequently appointed as the Resolution Professional 
(RP) by the Committee of Creditors.

As the power of the Board of Directors has been suspended the consolidated financial statements have not been approved by the Board of 
Directors.

These consolidated financial statements have been taken on record and approved by the Resolution Professional (RP) while exercising the 
powers of the Board of Directors of the Company which has been conferred upon him in terms of the provisions of Section 17 of the Insolvency 
and Bankruptcy Code 2016.

3. Significant Accounting Policies:

3.1 Basis of Preparation of Consolidated Financial Statements

The consolidated financial statements for the reasons stated in Note 47have been prepared on going concern basis in accordance with 
accounting principles generally accepted in India. Further, the consolidated financial statements have been prepared on historical cost 
basis except for certain financial assets and financial liabilities which are measured at fair values as explained in relevant accounting 
policies. Fair valuations related to financial assets and financial liabilities are categorized into level 1, level 2 and level 3 based on the 
degree to which the inputs to the fair value measurements are observable.

The Consolidated Balance sheet, Consolidated Statement of Profit and Loss, Consolidated Statement of Changes in Equity and 
disclosure requirements with respect to items in the Consolidated Balance Sheet and Consolidated Statement of Profit and Loss are 
prepared in the format prescribed in Division II–Schedule III to the Companies Act, 2013 and are adequately presented by way of notes 
forming part of accounts along with the other notes required to be disclosed under the notified Accounting Standards and the Listing 
Agreement. The Consolidated Statement of Cash Flows has been prepared under Indirect Method and presented as per the requirements 
of Indian Accounting Standard (Ind AS) 7 “Statement of Cash Flows”.

Certain recognition, measurement & disclosures principles and accounting policies have been applied on the basis of requirements of 
applicable accounting standards as consistent to earlier years, however, all such recognition measurement and disclosures in these 
consolidated financial statements and other assumptions in basis of preparation of these consolidated financial statements should be read 
together with the note no. 1 above regarding ongoing Corporate Insolvency Resolution Process of the Company.

The group has consistently applied the following accounting policies to all periods presented in these consolidated financial statements.

93

Notes to the consolidated financial statements as at and for the year ended 31st March 2023

th26  Annual Report 2022-23



3.2 Group Information

The consolidated financial statements of the Group include subsidiaries listed in the table below:

Name of the Investee Principal nature Percentage of ownership/
of Activity voting rights %

31-March-2023 31-March-2022

Companies

Delhi South Extension Car Park Limited (“Delhi South”) Infrastructure development 100 100

CCCL Power Infrastructure Limited (“CCCL Power”) Infrastructure development 100 100

Consolidated Interiors Limited (“CIL”) Infrastructure development – Interior works 100 100

Noble Consolidated Glazings Limited (“NCGL”) Infrastructure development – Glazing works 100 100

CCCL Infrastructure Limited (“CCCL Infra”) Infrastructure Power Generation 100 100

CCCL Pearl City Food Port SEZ Limited (“Pearl City”) Infrastructure 100 100

Partnership Firms – Joint Venture

Yuga Builders Residential Developer 40 40

3.3 Current and Non-Current Classification

The Group presents assets and liabilities in the balance sheet based on current/non-current classification. An asset is classified as 
current if:

(a)  it is expected to be realized or sold or consumed in the Group's normal operating cycle;

(b)  it is held primarily for the purpose of trading;

(c)  it is expected to be realized within twelve months after the reporting period; or

(d) it is cash or a cash equivalent unless it is restricted from being exchanged or used to settle a liability for at least twelve months after 
the reporting period.

All other assets are classified as non-current.

A liability is classified as current if:

(a) it is expected to be settled in normal operating cycle;

(b) it is held primarily for the purpose of trading;

(c) it is expected to be settled within twelve months after the reporting period;

(d) it has no unconditional right to defer the settlement of the liability for at least twelve months after the reporting period.

All other liabilities are classified as non-current.

The operating cycle is the time between acquisition of assets for processing and their realization in cash and cash equivalents. The 
Group's normal operating cycle is twelve months.

3.4 Basis of consolidation

3.4.1 Subsidiaries

The consolidated financial statements comprise the financial statements of the Company, its subsidiaries and joint venture As at March 
31, 2023. Control is achieved when the Group is exposed, or has rights, to variable returns from its involvement with the investee and has 
the ability to affect those returns through its power over the investee. Specifically, the Group controls an investee if and only if the Group 
has:

?  Power over the investee (i.e. existing rights that give it the current ability to direct the relevant activities of the in vestee);

?  Exposure, or rights, to variable returns from its involvement with the investee, and

?  The ability to use its power over the investee to affect its returns.

Generally, there is a presumption that a majority of voting rights result in control. To support this presumption and when the Group has 
less than a majority of the voting or similar rights of an investee, the Group considers all relevant facts and circumstances in assessing 
whether it has power over an investee, including:

?  The contractual arrangement with the other vote holders of the investee;

?  Rights arising from other contractual arrangements; and

?  The Group’s voting rights and potential voting rights.

The Group re-assesses whether or not it controls an investee if facts and circumstances indicate that there are changes to one or more of 
the three elements of control. Consolidation of a subsidiary begins when the Group obtains control over the subsidiary and ceases when 
the Group loses control of the subsidiary. Assets, liabilities, income and expenses of a subsidiary acquired or disposed of during the year 
are included in the consolidated financial statements from the date the Group gains control until the date the Group ceases to control the 
subsidiary.

The financial statements of all entities used for the purpose of consolidation are drawn up to same reporting date as that of the parent 
company, i.e., year ended on March 31, 2023.

The financial statements of the subsidiaries are consolidated on a line-by-line basis and intra-group balances and transactions including 
unrealized gain / loss from such transactions are eliminated upon consolidation. Consolidated financial statements are prepared using 
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uniform accounting policies for like transactions and other events in similar circumstances. If a member of the group uses accounting 
policies other than those adopted in the consolidated financial statements for like transactions and events in similar circumstances, 
appropriate adjustments are made to that group member’s financial statements in preparing the consolidated financial statements to 
ensure conformity with the group’s accounting policies.

Goodwill on consolidation as on the date of transition represents the excess of cost of acquisition at each point of time of making the 
investment in the subsidiary over the Group’s share in the net worth of a subsidiary. For this purpose, the Group’s share of net worth is 
determined on the basis of the latest financial statements, prior to the acquisition, after making necessary adjustments for material events 
between the date of such financial statements and the date of respective acquisition. Capital reserve on consolidation represents excess 
of the Group’s share in the net worth of a subsidiary over the cost of acquisition at each point of time of making the investment in the 
subsidiary. Goodwill arising on consolidation is not amortised, however, it is tested for impairment annually. In the event of cessation of 
operations of a subsidiary, the unimpaired goodwill is written off fully. 

Goodwill on consolidation arising on acquisitions on or after the date of transition represents the excess of the cost of acquisition at each 
point of time of making the investment in the subsidiary, over the Group’s share in the fair value of the net assets of a subsidiary. 

Non-controlling interests in the net assets (excluding goodwill) of consolidated subsidiaries are identified separately from the equity 
attributable to shareholders of the Company. The interest of non-controlling shareholders may be initially measured either at fair value or 
at the non-controlling interests’ proportionate share of the fair value of the acquired entity’s identifiable net assets. The choice of 
measurement basis is made on an acquisition-by-acquisition basis. Subsequent to acquisition, the carrying amount of non-controlling 
interests is the amount of those interests at initial recognition plus the non-controlling interests’ share of subsequent changes in equity. 
Total comprehensive income is attributed to non-controlling interests even if it results in the non-controlling interest having a deficit 
balance.

Changes in the Group’s interests in subsidiaries that do not result in a loss of control are accounted for transactions between equity 
holders. The carrying amount of the Group’s interests and the non-controlling interests are adjusted to reflect the changes in their relative 
interests in the subsidiaries. Any difference between the amount by which the non-controlling interests are adjusted and the fair value of 
the consideration paid or received is recognized directly in equity and attributed to owners of the Company.

When the Company loses control of a subsidiary, the profit or loss on disposal is calculated as the difference between (i) the aggregate of 
the fair value of consideration received and the fair value of any retained interest and (ii) the previous carrying amount of the assets 
(including goodwill), and liabilities of the subsidiary and any non-controlling interests. Amounts previously recognized in other 
comprehensive income in relation to the subsidiary are accounted for (i.e., reclassified to profit or loss) in the same manner as would be 
required if the relevant assets or liabilities were disposed off. The fair value of any investment retained in the former subsidiary at the date 
when control is lost is regarded as the fair value on initial recognition for subsequent accounting under Ind AS 109 Financial Instruments 
or, when applicable, the cost on initial recognition of an investment in an associate or jointly controlled entity, depending on the level of 
influence retained..

3.4.2 Investments in joint arrangement

A joint arrangement is a contractual arrangement whereby the Group and other parties undertake an economic activity where the 
strategic financial and operating policy decisions relating to the activities of the joint arrangement require the unanimous consent of the 
parties sharing control.

Where Group entity undertakes its activities under joint arrangements directly, the Group’s share of jointly controlled assets and any 
liabilities incurred jointly with other parties are recognised in its financial statements and classified according to their nature. Liabilities and 
expenses incurred directly in respect of interests in jointly controlled assets are accounted for on the accrual basis. Income from the sale 
or use of the Group’s share of the output of jointly controlled assets, and its share of joint arrangements expenses, are recognised when it 
is probable that the economic benefits associated with will flow to the Group and their amount can be measured reliably. 

Joint arrangements that involve the establishment of a separate entity in which each venturer has an interest are referred to as joint 
ventures. The Group reports its interests in joint ventures using the equity method of accounting whereby an interest in joint venture is 
initially recorded at cost and adjusted thereafter for post-acquisition changes in the Group’s share of net assets of the joint venture. The 
consolidated statement of profit and loss reflects the Group’s share of the results of operations of the joint venture.

Unrealised gains on transactions between the Group and its joint ventures are eliminated to the extent of the Group’s interest in the joint 
venture, unrealised losses are also eliminated unless the transaction provides evidence of an impairment of the asset transferred and 
where material, the results of joint ventures are modified to confirm to the Group’s accounting policies.

3.5 Significant management judgement in applying accounting policies and estimation uncertainity

The preparation of Consolidated financial statements in conformity with Ind AS requires management to make judgments, estimates and 
assumptions that affect the application of accounting policies and the reported amounts of assets, liabilities, income and expenses. 
Actual results may differ from these estimates. 

Estimates and underlying assumptions are reviewed on a periodic basis. Revisions to accounting estimates are recognized in the period 
in which the estimates are revised and in any future periods affected. In particular, information about significant areas of estimation, 
uncertainty and critical judgments in applying accounting policies that have the most significant effect on the amounts recognized in the 
Consolidated financial statements is included in the following notes:

Useful lives of Property Plant & Equipment– The group reviews the useful life of property, plant and equipment at the end of each 
reporting period. This reassessment may result in change in depreciation expense in future periods.

Evaluation of indicators for impairment of assets – The evaluation of applicability of indicators of impairment of assets requires 
assessment of several external and internal factors which could result in deterioration of recoverable amount of the assets.

Provision for Income tax & deferred tax assets – The group uses estimates and judgements based on the relevant rulings in the areas 
of allowances and disallowances which is exercised while determining the provision for income tax. A deferred tax asset is recognised to 
the extent that it is probable that future taxable profit will be available against which the deductible temporary differences and tax losses 
can be utilised. Accordingly, the group exercises its judgement to reassess the carrying amount of deferred tax assets at the end of each 
reporting period.

Defined benefit obligation (DBO)– Management’s estimate of the DBO is based on a number of underlying assumptions such as 
standard rates of inflation, mortality, discount rate and anticipation of future salary increases. Variation in these assumptions may 
significantly impact the DBO amount and the annual defined benefit expenses.
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Satisfaction of performance obligation over a period of time - Revenue recognition is done by measuring the progress towards 
complete satisfaction of performance obligation. The use of the percentage-of-completion method requires Management to determine 
the stage of completion by reference to the survey of performance to date. Significant judgements are involved in obtaining directly 
observable information about the output of performance. 

Fair value measurements – When the fair values of financial assets and financial liabilities recorded in the consolidated balance sheet 
cannot be measured based on quoted prices in active markets, the fair value is measured using internal valuation techniques. The inputs 
to these models are taken from observable markets where possible, but where this is not feasible, a degree of judgement is required in 
establishing fair values. Judgements include considerations of inputs such as liquidity risk, credit risk and volatility. Changes in 
assumptions about these factors could affect the reported fair value of financial instruments.

Leases - The group evaluates if an arrangement qualifies to be a lease as per the requirements of Ind AS 116. Identification of a lease 
requires significant judgment. The Group uses significant judgement in assessing the lease term (including anticipated renewals) and 
the applicable discount rate.

The group determines the lease term as the non-cancellable period of a lease, together with both periods covered by an option to extend 
the lease if the group is reasonably certain to exercise that option; and periods covered by an option to terminate the lease if the group is 
reasonably certain not to exercise that option. In assessing whether the group is reasonably certain to exercise an option to extend a 
lease, or not to exercise an option to terminate a lease, it considers all relevant facts and circumstances that create an economic 
incentive for the group to exercise the option to extend the lease, or not to exercise the option to terminate the lease. The group revises 
the lease term if there is a change in the non-cancellable period of a lease.

The discount rate is generally based on the incremental borrowing rate specific to the lease being evaluated or for a portfolio of leases 
with similar characteristics.

Other estimates - The preparation of consolidated financial statements involves estimates and assumptions that affect the reported 
amount of assets, liabilities, disclosure of contingent liabilities at the date of Consolidated financial statements and the reported amount 
of revenues and expenses for the reporting period. Specifically, the group estimates the probability of collection of accounts receivable by 
analyzing historical payment patterns, customer concentrations, customer credit-worthiness and current economic trends. If the 
financial condition of a customer deteriorates, additional allowances may be required. 

Estimation of uncertainty relating to COVID-19 outbreak - The group has considered internal and certain external sources of 
information including credit reports, economic forecasts and industry reports up to the date of approval of the Consolidated financial 
statements in determining the impact on various elements of its Consolidated financial statements. The group has used the principles of 
prudence in applying judgments, estimates and assumptions including sensitivity analysis and based on the current estimates, the group 
expects to fully recover the carrying amount of trade receivables including unbilled receivables, and investments. The eventual outcome 
of impact of the global health pandemic may be different from those estimated as on the date of approval of these consolidated financial 
statements.

3.6 Measurement of fair values

The Group’s accounting policies and disclosures require the measurement of fair values for financial instruments. 

All assets and liabilities for which fair value is measured or disclosed in the consolidated financial statements are categorized within the 
fair value hierarchy, described as follows, based on the lowest level input that is significant to the fair value measurement as a whole:

Level 1:  Quoted (unadjusted) market prices in active markets for identical assets or liabilities that the group can access at measurement 
date

Level 2: Inputs other than quoted prices included in level 1 that are observable for the asset or liability, either directly (i.e. as prices) or 
indirectly (i.e. derived from prices); and

Level 3:  Inputs for the assets or liabilities that are not based on observable market data (unobservable inputs)

The Group recognizes transfers between levels of the fair value hierarchy at the end of the reporting period during which the change has 
occurred.

3.7 Revenue Recognition

The group recognizes revenue from contracts with customers when it satisfies a performance obligation by transferring promised good or 
service to a customer. The revenue is recognized to the extent of transaction price allocated to the performance obligation satisfied. 
Performance obligation is satisfied over time when the transfer of control of asset (good or service) to a customer is done over time and in 
other cases, performance obligation is satisfied at a point in time. For performance obligation satisfied over time, the revenue recognition 
is done by measuring the progress towards complete satisfaction of performance obligation. The progress is measured in terms of a 
proportion of survey of performance to date.

Transaction price is the amount of consideration to which the group expects to be entitled in exchange for transferring good or service to a 
customer excluding amounts collected on behalf of a third party. 

Costs to obtain a contract which are incurred regardless of whether the contract was obtained are charged-off in Profit & Loss 
immediately in the period in which such costs are incurred. 

Impairment loss (termed as provision for foreseeable losses in the consolidated financial statements) is recognized in consolidated profit 
or loss to the extent the carrying amount of the contract asset exceeds the remaining amount of consideration that the group expects to 
receive towards remaining performance obligations (after deducting the costs that relate directly to fulfil such remaining performance 
obligations). In addition, the group recognizes impairment loss (termed as Allowance for expected credit loss on contract assets in the 
financial statements) on account of credit risk in respect of a contract asset using expected credit loss model on similar basis as 
applicable to trade receivables.

a) Recognition of Revenue from Constrction Projects

The group recognizes construction contract revenue over time, as performance obligations are satisfied, due to the continuous 
transfer of control to the customer. Construction contracts are generally accounted for as a single unit of account (a single 
performance obligation). The group adopts the output method in recognizing the revenue over time by reference to the progress 
towards complete satisfaction of the relevant performance obligation. The progress towards complete satisfaction of a relevant 
performance obligation is measured by reference to the surveys of work performed primarily includes certificates issued by the 
internal or external surveyors on the performance completed to date. The percentage-of-completion method (output method) is the 
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most faithful depiction of the group’s performance because it directly measures the value of the services transferred to the customer. 
Where the group is unable to reasonably measure the percentage of completion, the revenue is recognized only up to the amount of 
cost incurred provided the group expects to at least recover its cost. 

Variable consideration: The nature of the group’s contracts gives rise to several types of variable consideration, including claims and 
unpriced change orders; award and incentive fees; and liquidated damages and penalties. The group recognizes revenue for 
variable consideration when it is probable that a significant reversal in the amount of cumulative revenue recognized will not occur. 
The group estimates the amount of revenue to be recognized on variable consideration using the expected value (i.e., the sum of a 
probability-weighted amount) or the most likely amount method, whichever is expected to better predict the amount. Factors 
considered in determining whether revenue associated with claims(including change orders in dispute and unapproved change 
orders in regard to both scope and price)should be recognized include the following: (a) the contract or other evidence provides a 
legal basis for the claim, (b) additional costs were caused by circumstances that were unforeseen at the contract date and not the 
result of deficiencies in the group’s performance, (c) claim-related costs are identifiable and considered reasonable in view of the 
work performed, and (d) evidence supporting the claim is objective and verifiable. If the requirements for recognizing revenue for 
claims or unapproved change orders are met, revenue is recorded only when the costs associated with the claims or unapproved 
change orders have been incurred.

Contracts are subject to modification to account for changes in contract specification and requirements. The group reviews 
modification to contract in conjunction with the original contract, basis which the transaction price could be allocated to a new 
performance obligation, or transaction price of an existing obligation could undergo a change. In the event transaction price is revised 
for existing obligation, a cumulative adjustment is accounted for.

Contract assets and liabilities: Contract assets represent revenue recognized in excess of amounts billed and include unbilled 
receivables. Contract liabilities represent amounts billed to clients in excess of revenue recognized to date and advances that are yet 
to be adjusted against the contract assets. 

Unbilled receivables, which represent an unconditional right to payment subject only to the passage of time, are reclassified to 
accounts receivable when they are billed under the terms of the contract. The amount of retention money held by the Customers 
pending completion of performance obligations under the project is disclosed as part of contract asset and is reclassified as trade 
receivables when it becomes due for payment. Payments in respect of retention money that are deferred more than 12 months are 
adjusted for the time value of money.

b) Other Income

The Group recognizes income under the below mentioned heads, provided that it is probable that the economic benefits will flow to 
the Group and the amount of income can be measured reliably.

• Interest Income from Financial Instruments

Interest income is accrued on a time proportionate basis taking into account the principal outstanding and the effective interest 
rate applicable. 

Interest Income on disputed revenue is recognized on realization basis.

• Dividend Income

Dividend income from investments is recognized when the Group's right to receive payment has been established.

• Others

Other items of income are accounted as and when the right to receive such income arises and it is probable that the economic 
benefits will flow to the Group and the amount of income can be measured reliably.

3.8 Inventories

a. Inventory of Construction raw material & stores and spares and other consumables are stated at lower of cost and net realizable 
value. The cost is determined using first in first out method of valuation. Cost comprises of purchase cost and includes all charges in 
the bringing the goods to their present location and condition.

b. Inventories of Scaffolding materials are stated at lower of carrying value and net realizable value.Cost of Scaffolding materials are 
charged off to consumption over its estimated useful life.

c. Net realizable value represents the estimated selling price for inventories in the ordinary course of business less all estimated costs 
of completion and cost necessary to make the sale.

3.9 Property, Plant and Equipment

(i) Recognition and measurement

Properties plant and equipment are measured at cost or deemed cost less accumulated depreciation and impairment losses, if any. 
The cost comprises purchase price, borrowing cost if capitalization criteria are met and directly attributable cost of bringing the asset 
to its working condition for the intended use. Any trade discount and rebates are deducted in arriving at the purchase price. 

(ii) Subsequent expenditure

Subsequent costs are included in the asset’s carrying amount or recognized as a separate asset, as appropriate, only when it is 
probable that future economic benefits associated with the item will flow to the Group. All other repair and maintenance costs are 
recognized in statement of profit and loss as incurred.

(iii) Depreciation

Depreciation on property, plant and equipment is provided on theWritten Down Value (WDV) Method computed on the basis of useful 
lives (as set out below):

Category of the Assets Useful Life 

Office Building 60 years

Plant & Machinery 9-20 years

Office Equipments including computers 3-5 years

Furniture & Fixtures 10 years

Motor Car 10 years

The depreciation method, residual values & useful lives are reviewed at the end of each financial year.
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(iv) Capital Work in Progress

Expenditure directly relating to construction activity is capitalized. Indirect expenditure incurred during construction period is 
capitalized to the extent to which the expenditure is indirectly related to construction or is incidental thereto. Other indirect 
expenditure (including borrowing costs) incurred during the construction period which is not related to the construction activity nor is 
incidental thereto is charged to the statement of profit and loss.

Advances paid towards the acquisition of property, plant and equipment outstanding at each balance sheet date is classified as 
capital advances under other non-current assets.

(v) De-recognition

An item of property, plant and equipment initially recognized is derecognized upon disposal or when no future economic benefits are 
expected from its use or disposal. Any gain or loss arising on de-recognition of the asset (calculated as the difference between the net 
disposal proceeds and the carrying amount of the asset) is recognized in the consolidated Statement of Profit and Loss when the 
asset is de-recognized.

3.10 Intangible Assets

i Recognition and measurement

Intangible Assets are measured at cost less accumulated amortization and impairment losses, if any. The cost comprises purchase 
price, borrowing cost if capitalization criteria are met and directly attributable cost of preparing the asset for its intended use. Any 
trade discount and rebates are deducted in arriving at the purchase price. 

ii. Subsequent expenditure

Subsequent costs are included in the asset’s carrying amount or recognized as a separate asset, as appropriate, only when it is 
probable that future economic benefits associated with the item will flow to the Group. 

iii. Amortisation

Intangible assets are amortised over their estimated useful life on Written Down Value method. Intangible assets (Computer 
Software) are amortised over a period of three years. 

3.11 Investment Properties

Investment properties are measured initially at cost, including transaction costs. Subsequent to initial recognition, investment properties 
are stated at cost less accumulated depreciation and accumulated impairment loss, if any. The cost includes the cost of replacing parts 
and borrowing costs for long-term construction projects if the recognition criteria are met. Investment properties are depreciated over the 
estimated useful period of 60 years under Written Down Value method.

3.12 Impairment of Non-Financial Assets

Property, plant and equipment are evaluated for recoverability whenever events or changes in circumstances indicate that their carrying 
amounts may not be recoverable. For the purpose of impairment testing, the recoverable amount (i.e. the higher of the fair value less cost 
to sell and the value-in-use) is determined on an individual asset basis unless the asset does not generate cash flows that are largely 
independent of those from other assets. In such cases, the recoverable amount is determined for the Cash Generating Unit (CGU) to 
which the asset belongs. 

If such assets are considered to be impaired, the impairment to be recognized in the consolidated Statement of Profit and Loss is 
measured by the amount by which the carrying value of the assets exceeds the estimated recoverable amount of the asset. An 
impairment loss is reversed in the consolidated Statement of Profit and Loss if there has been a change in the estimates used to 
determine the recoverable amount. The carrying amount of the asset is increased to its revised recoverable amount, provided that this 
amount does not exceed the carrying amount that would have been determined (net of any accumulated depreciation) had no impairment 
loss been recognized for the asset in prior years.

3.13 Foreign Currency 

Functional and presentation currency

The financial statements are presented in Indian Rupee (‘Rs. ’or ‘`’) which is also the functional and presentation currency of the Group.

Transactions and balances

Foreign currency transactions are recorded in the functional currency, by applying the exchange rate between the functional currency and 
the foreign currency at the dates of the respective transactions.

Foreign currency denominated monetary assets and liabilities are restated into the functional currency using exchange rates prevailing 
on the balance sheet date. Non-monetary items denominated in a foreign currency which are carried at historical cost are reported using 
the exchange rate at the date of the transaction.

Exchange differences arising on monetary items on settlement, or restatement as at reporting date, at rates different from those at which 
they were initially recorded, are recognized in the statement of profit and loss in the year in which they arise.

3.14 Financial assets, financial liabilities and equity instruments Financial Assets

Financial assets and liabilities are recognised when the group becomes a party to the contractual provisions of the instrument. Financial 
assets and liabilities are initially measured at fair value. Transaction costs that are directly attributable to the acquisition or issue of 
financial assets and financial liabilities (other than financial assets and financial liabilities at fair value through profit or loss) are added to 
or deducted from the fair value measured on initial recognition of financial asset or financial liability.

The group derecognises a financial asset only when the contractual rights to the cash flows from the asset expire, or when it transfers the 
financial asset and substantially all the risks and rewards of ownership of the asset to another entity. The group derecognises financial 
liabilities when, and only when, the group’s obligations are discharged, cancelled or have expired. When an existing financial liability is 
replaced by another from the same lender on substantially different terms, or the terms of an existing liability are substantially modified, 
such an exchange or modification is treated as the de-recognition of the original liability and the recognition of a new liability provided 
when it is certain that the group would be able to discharge the liability as modified. The difference in the respective carrying amounts is 
then recognized in the consolidated statement of profit and loss..
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I. Cash and cash equivalents

The group considers all highly liquid financial instruments, which are readily convertible into known amounts of cash that are subject 
to an insignificant risk of change in value and having original maturities of three months or less from the date of purchase, to be cash 
equivalents. Cash and cash equivalents consist of balances with banks which are unrestricted for withdrawal and usage.

II. Financial Assets at amortized cost

Financial assets are subsequently measured at amortised cost if these financial assets are held within a business whose objective is 
to hold these assets to collect contractual cash flows and the contractual terms of the financial assets give rise on specified dates to 
cash flows that are solely payments of principal and interest on the principal amount outstanding.

III. Financial Assets at fair value through other comprehensive income (FVTOCI)

Financial assets are measured at fair value through other comprehensive income if these financial assets are held within a business 
whose objective is achieved by both collecting contractual cash flows on specified dates that are solely payments of principal and 
interest on the principal amount outstanding and selling financial assets.

IV. Financial Assets at fair value through other profit and loss (FVTPL)

Financial assets are measured at fair value through consolidated profit or loss unless they are measured at amortised cost or at fair 
value through other comprehensive income on initial recognition. The transaction costs directly attributable to the acquisition of 
financial assets and liabilities at fair value through profit or loss are immediately recognised in statement of profit and loss.

V. Financial liabilities

Financial liabilities are measured at amortised cost using the effective interest method. Amortised cost is calculated by taking into 
account any discount or premium on acquisition and transaction costs. The EIR amortisation is included as finance costs in the 
Statement of Profit and Loss.

VI. Equity instruments

All equity instruments are measured at fair value. Equity instruments which are held for trading are classified as at Fair Value through 
Profit and Loss (FVTPL). For all other equity instruments, the group has decided to classify the same at FVTOCI. The classification is 
made on the initial recognition and is irrevocable.

VII. Financial Guarantee Contracts

Financial Guarantee contracts are initially recognized as a liability at fair value. The liability is subsequently measured at carrying 
amount less amortization or amount of loss allowance determined as per Impairment requirements of Ind AS 109 which-ever is 
higher. Amortization is recognized as finance income in Profit and Loss for the year. 

VIII.Offsetting of financial instruments 

Financial assets and financial liabilities are offset and the net amount is reported in the balance sheet if there is a currently 
enforceable legal right to offset the recognised amounts and there is an intention to settle on a net basis, to realise the assets and 
settle the liabilities simultaneously.

IX. Impairment of Financial Assets(other than at fair value)

The group assesses at each date of balance sheet whether a financial asset or a group of financial assets is impaired. Ind AS 109 
requires expected credit losses to be measured through a loss allowance. The group recognises lifetime expected losses for all 
contract assets and / or all trade receivables that do not constitute a financing transaction. In determining the allowances for doubtful 
trade receivables, the group has used a practical expedient by computing the expected credit loss allowance for trade receivables 
based on a provision matrix. The provision matrix takes into account historical credit loss experience and is adjusted for forward 
looking information. The expected credit loss allowance is based on the ageing of the receivables that are due and allowance rates 
used in the provision matrix. For all other financial assets, expected credit losses are measured at an amount equal to the 12-months 
expected credit losses or at an amount equal to the life time expected credit losses if the credit risk on the financial asset has 
increased significantly since initial recognition.  

3.15 Income Taxes

Income tax expense comprises current tax expense and the net change in the deferred tax asset or liability during the year. Current and 
deferred tax are recognised in consolidated statement of profit and loss, except when they relate to items that are recognised in other 
comprehensive income or directly in equity, in which case, the current and deferred tax are also recognised in other comprehensive 
income or directly in equity, respectively

Current tax: 

Current income tax for the current and prior periods are measured at the amount expected to be recovered from or paid to the taxation 
authorities based on the taxable income for that period and reflects the uncertainty related to income tax, if any. The tax rates and tax laws 
used to compute the amount are those that are enacted or substantively enacted by the balance sheet date. The group offsets current tax 
assets and current tax liabilities, where it has a legally enforceable right to set off the recognized amounts and where it intends either to 
settle on a net basis, or to realize the asset and settle the liability simultaneously.

Deferred tax: 

Deferred income tax assets and liabilities is recognised using the balance sheet approach. Deferred tax is recognized on temporary 
differences at the balance sheet date between the tax bases of assets and liabilities and their carrying amounts for financial reporting 
purposes, except when the deferred income tax arises from the initial recognition of goodwill or an asset or liability in a transaction that is 
not a business combination and affects neither accounting nor taxable profit or loss at the time of the transaction. The carrying amount of 
deferred income tax assets is reviewed at each balance sheet date and reduced to the extent that it is no longer probable that sufficient 
taxable profit will be available to allow all or part of the deferred income tax asset to be utilized. 

Deferred income tax assets are recognized for all deductible temporary differences, carry forward of unused tax credits and unused tax 
losses, to the extent that it is probable that taxable profit will be available against which the deductible temporary differences, and the 
carry forward of unused tax credits and unused tax losses can be utilized. 

Deferred income tax assets and liabilities are measured using tax rates and tax laws that have been enacted or substantively enacted by 
the balance sheet date and are expected to apply to taxable income in the years in which those temporary differences are expected to be 
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recovered or settled. The effect of changes in tax rates on deferred income tax assets and liabilities is recognized as an income or 
expense in the period that includes the enactment or substantive enactment date. 

Deferred income taxes are not provided on the undistributed earnings of subsidiaries where it is expected that the earnings of the 
subsidiary will not be distributed in the foreseeable future. 

Deferred tax assets include Minimum Alternative Tax (‘MAT’) paid in accordance with the tax laws in India, which is likely to give future 
economic benefits in the form of availability of set off against future income tax liability. Accordingly, MAT is recognized as deferred tax 
asset in the balance sheet when the asset can be measured reliably, and it is probable that the future economic benefit associated with 
the asset will be realized. In the year in which the MAT credit becomes eligible to be recognized as an asset, it is recorded by way of a 
credit to the consolidated statement of profit and loss and shown as deferred tax assets. The group reviews the same at each balance 
sheet date and writes down the carrying amount of MAT Credit Entitlement to the extent there is no longer convincing evidence to the 
effect that group will pay normal Income Tax during the specified future period.

Deferred tax assets and deferred tax liabilities are offset if a legally enforceable right exists to set off current tax assets against current tax 
liabilities and the deferred taxes relate to the same taxable entity.

3.16 Employee Benefits

Defined contribution plan

Payments to defined contribution plans i.e., group’s contribution to provident fund and employee state insurance are determined under 
the relevant statute and charged to the consolidated Statement of Profit and Loss in the period of incurrence when the services are 
rendered by the employees.

Defined benefit plan

For defined benefit plans i.e. group’s liability towards gratuity (funded), the cost of providing benefits is determined using the projected 
unit credit method, with actuarial valuations being carried out at the end of each annual reporting period.

Defined benefit costs are comprised of service cost (including current service cost, past service cost, as well as gains and losses on 
settlements), net interest expense or income and re-measurement. The group presents the first two components of defined benefit costs 
in consolidated Profit or Loss for the year in the line item ‘Employee benefits expense’. 

Re-measurement of net defined benefit liability/ asset pertaining to gratuity comprise of actuarial gains/ losses (i.e. changes in the 
present value resulting from experience adjustments and effects of changes in actuarial assumptions) and is reflected immediately in the 
balance sheet with a charge or credit recognized in other comprehensive income in the period in which they occur. Re-measurement 
recognized in other comprehensive income is reflected immediately in retained earnings and is not reclassified to profit or loss.

Compensated Absences:

Compensated absences which are expected to occur within twelve months after the end of the period in which the employee renders the 
related services are recognised as undiscounted liability at the balance sheet date. Compensated absences which are not expected to 
occur within twelve months after the end of the period in which the employee renders the related services are recognised as an actuarially 
determined liability using the projected unit credit method at the year-end.

Short-term and other long-term employee benefits: 

A liability is recognized for benefits accruing to employees in respect of salaries, wages, performance incentives, medical benefits and 
other short-term benefits in the period the related service is rendered, at the undiscounted amount of the benefits expected to be paid in 
exchange for that service. 

Liabilities recognized in respect of other long-term employee benefits are measured at the present value of the estimated future cash 
outflows expected to be made by the group in respect of services provided by employees up to the reporting date.

3.17 Leases

A contract is, or contains, a lease if the contract conveys the right to control the use of an identified asset for a period of time in exchange 
for consideration.

Group as a Lessee

To assess whether a contract conveys the right to control the use of an identified asset, the Group assesses whether:

i) the contract involves the use of an identified asset;

ii) the Group has the right to obtain sufficiently all the economic benefits from the use of the asset throughout the period of use; and

iii) the Group has the right to control the use of the asset;

At inception or on reassessment of a contract that contains a lease component, the Group allocates the consideration in the contract to 
each lease component on the basis of the relative stand-alone prices of the lease components and the aggregate stand-alone price of the 
non-lease components.

The Group recognizes right-of-use asset representing its right to use the underlying asset for the lease term at the lease commencement 
date. The cost of the right-of-use asset measured at inception shall comprise of the amount of the initial measurement of the lease liability, 
adjusted for any lease payments made at or before the commencement date, less any lease incentives received, plus any initial direct 
costs incurred and an estimate of the costs to be incurred by the lessee in dismantling and removing the underlying asset or restoring the 
underlying asset or site on which it is located.

The right-of-use assets is subsequently measured at cost less accumulated depreciation, accumulated impairment losses, if any and 
adjusted for any re-measurement of the lease liability. The right-of-use assets is depreciated using the straight-line method from the 
commencement date over the shorter of lease term or useful life of right-of-use asset, unless the title to the asset transfers at the end of 
the lease term, in which case the asset is depreciated over the useful life. The estimated useful lives of right-of-use assets are determined 
on the same basis as those of property, plant and equipment. Right-of-use assets are tested for impairment whenever there is any 
indication that their carrying amounts may not be recoverable. Impairment loss, if any, is recognized in the statement of profit and loss.

The lease liability is initially measured at the present value of the lease payments that are not paid at the commencement date, discounted 
using the interest rate implicit in the lease or, if that rate cannot be readily determined, the incremental borrowing rate applicable to the 
entity within the Group. Generally, the Group uses its incremental borrowing rate as the discount rate. For leases with reasonably similar 
characteristics, the Group, on a lease by lease basis, may adopt either the incremental borrowing rate specific to the lease or the 
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incremental borrowing rate for the portfolio as a whole. The lease payments shall include fixed payments, variable lease payments, 
residual value guarantees, exercise price of a purchase option where the Group is reasonably certain to exercise that option and 
payments of penalties for terminating the lease, if the lease term reflects the lessee exercising an option to terminate the lease.

The lease liability is subsequently re-measured by increasing the carrying amount to reflect interest on the lease liability, reducing the 
carrying amount to reflect the lease payments made and re-measuring the carrying amount to reflect any reassessment or lease 
modifications or to reflect revised in-substance fixed lease payments.

The group recognizes the amount of the re-measurement of lease liability due to modification as an adjustment to the right-of-use asset 
and statement of profit and loss depending upon the nature of modification. Where the carrying amount of the right-of-use asset is 
reduced to zero and there is a further reduction in the measurement of the lease liability, the Group recognizes any remaining amount of 
the re-measurement in statement of profit and loss.

The Group has elected not to recognize right-of-use assets and lease liabilities for short-term leases of all assets that have a lease term of 
12 months or less and leases of low-value assets. The Group recognizes the lease payments associated with these leases as an 
expense on a straight-line basis over the lease term.

Group as a lessor

When the Group acts as a lessor at the inception, it determines whether each lease is a finance lease or an operating lease.

The Group recognises lease payments received under operating leases as income on a straight-line basis over the lease term. In case of 
a finance lease, finance income is recognised over the lease term based on a pattern reflecting a constant periodic rate of return on the 
lessor’s net investment in the lease. If an arrangement contains a lease and non-lease components, the Group applies Ind AS 115-
Revenue to allocate the consideration in the contract.

3.18 Earnings per share

Basic earnings per share is computed by dividing the net profit after tax by the weighted average number of equity shares outstanding 
during the period, adjusted for bonus elements in equity shares issued during the period.

Diluted EPS is computed by dividing the net profit after tax by the weighted average number of equity shares considered for deriving 
basic EPS and also weighted average number of equity shares that could have been issued upon conversion of all dilutive potential 
equity shares. Dilutive potential equity shares are deemed converted as of the beginning of the period, unless issued at a later date. 
Dilutive potential equity shares are determined independently for each period presented. The number of equity shares and potentially 
dilutive equity shares are adjusted for bonus shares, as appropriate.

3.19 Segment Reporting

Operating segments are reported in a manner consistent with the internal reporting provided to chief operating decision maker. 

3.20 Provisions, contingent liabilities and contingent assets

A provision is recognized when an enterprise has a present obligation (legal or constructive) as result of past event and it is probable that 
an outflow embodying economic benefits of resources will be required to settle the obligation. Provisions are determined based on best 
estimates required to settle each obligation at the balance sheet date. If the effect of the time value of money is material, provisions are 
discounted using a current pre-tax rate that reflects, when appropriate, the risks specific to the liability. When discounting is used, the 
increase in the provision due to the passage of time is recognised as a finance cost.

Contingent liabilities are disclosed when there is a possible obligation arising from past events, the existence of which will be confirmed 
only by the occurrence or non- occurrence of one or more uncertain future events not wholly within the control of the Group or a present 
obligation that arises from past events where it is either not probable that an outflow of resources will be required to settle the obligation or 
a reliable estimate of the amount cannot be made. The Group uses significant judgements to disclose contingent liabilities

Contingent assets are neither recognised nor disclosed in the financial statements

3.21 Borrowing Costs

Borrowing costs net of any investment income from the temporary investment of related borrowings,that are attributable to the 
acquisition, construction or production of a qualifying asset are capitalized as part of cost of such asset till such time the asset is ready for 
its intended use or sale. A qualifying asset is an asset that necessarily requires a substantial period of time to get ready for its intended 
use or sale. All other borrowing costs are recognized in profit or loss in the period in which they are incurred.

3.22 Non-current assets held for sale

Non-current assets and disposal groups are classified as held for sale if their carrying amount is intended to be recovered principally 
through a sale (rather than through continuing use) when the asset (or disposal group) is available for immediate sale in its present 
condition subject only to terms that are usual and customary for sale of such asset (or disposal group) and the sale is highly probable and 
is expected to qualify for recognition as a completed sale within one year from the date of classification. 

Non-current assets and disposal groups classified as held for sale are measured at lower of their carrying amount and fair value less 
costs to sell.

Non-current assets and Disposal Group that ceases to be classified as held for sale shall be measured at the lower of carrying amount 
before the non-current asset and Disposal Group was classified as held for sale adjusted for any depreciation/ amortization and its 
recoverable amount at the date when the Disposal Group no longer meets the "Held for sale" criteria.

3.23 Exceptional items

An item of income or expense which by its size, type or incidence requires disclosure in order to improve an understanding of the 
performance of the Group is treated as an exceptional item and the same is disclosed in the notes to accounts.

3.24 Prior Period Adjustments

Errors of material amount relating to prior period(s) are disclosed by a note with nature of prior period errors, amount of correction of each 
such prior period presented retrospectively, to the extent practicable along with change in basic and diluted earnings per share. However, 
where retrospective restatement is not practicable for a particular period then the circumstances that lead to the existence of that 
condition and the description of how and from where the error is corrected are disclosed in Notes on Accounts.
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6.  Investment Property (` in Lakhs)

The changes in the carrying value of Investment Property for the year ended March 31, 2023 are as follows:

Particulars Gross carrying Additions/ Gross carrying Accumulated Additions/ Accumulated Net Carrying Value 
value as at (Adjustments) value as at depreciation (Adjustments) depreciation as at 

April 1, 2022 Mar 31, 2023 as at April 1, 2022 as at Mar 31, 2023 Mar 31, 2023

Buildings 82.45 - 82.45                  23.35               3.19 26.54 55.91

Total 82.45 - 82.45                  23.35               3.19 26.54 55.91

The changes in the carrying value of Investment Property for the year ended March 31, 2022 are as follows:

Particulars Gross carrying Additions/ Gross carrying Accumulated Additions/ Accumulated Net Carrying Value 
value as at (Adjustments) value as at depreciation (Adjustments) depreciation as at 

April 1, 2021 Mar 31, 2022 as at April 1, 2021 as at Mar 31, 2022 Mar 31, 2022

Buildings 82.45 - 82.45 19.97 3.37 23.34 59.11

Total 82.45 - 82.45 19.97 3.37 23.34 59.11

6.1. Disclosure pursuant to Ind AS 40 “Investment Property” (` in Lakhs)

Particulars For the year ended For the year ended
March 31, 2023 March 31, 2022

Rental Income from Investment Property 3.81 2.69

Direct operating expenses (including repairs and maintenance) 
   generating rental income - -

Profit arising from investment properties before depreciation and
    indirect expenses 3.81 2.69

(Less) Depreciation & Indirect expenses (3.37) (3.37)

Profit / (Loss) arising from investment properties 0.44 (0.68)

The Fair Value of the properties as on March 31, 2023 is Rs.120.25 Lakhs (PY: Rs. 134.93 Lakhs). These valuations are based on valuations 
performed by an Independent Engineer and Approved Valuer. The fair valuation has been carried out by the management for all investment 
properties.

7. Right of Use Asset

Following are the changes in the carrying value of right of use assets for the year ended March 31, 2023 (` in Lakhs)

Particulars As at March 31 2023 As at March 31 2022

Buildings - taken on Operating Lease   

Gross Block 69.54 69.54

Add: Additions during the year - -

Less: Deletions during the year - -

Gross Block 69.54 69.54

Depreciation Block 58.85 37.45

Add: Additions during the year 10.69 21.40

Less: Deletions during the year - -

Depreciation Block 69.54 58.85

Net block - 10.69

5. Capital Work in Progress    (` in Lakhs)

The changes in the carrying value of Capital Work in Progress for the year ended March 31, 2023 are as follows:

Particulars Balance as at Additions during Capitalized during Balance as at 
April 1, 2022 the year the year Mar 31, 2023

Buildings 2,258.12 - - 2,258.12

Total 2,258.12 - - 2,258.12

The Capital work in progress has been suspended and no further activity is carried out by the Company for more than three years (since 2014). The Company has also not made 
full assessment of impairment as required by Ind AS 36 on Impairment of Assets, if any, as at 31st March 2023 and 31st March 2022 in the value of Capital work in progress. 
(Refer Note 49(d))

The changes in the carrying value of Capital Work in Progress for the year ended March 31, 2022 are as follows:

Particulars Balance as at Additions during Capitalized during Balance as at 
April 1, 2021 the year the year Mar 31, 2022

Buildings 2,258.12 - - 2,258.12

Total 2,258.12 - - 2,258.12
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Group as a lessee – Operating Lease

During the year ended March 31, 2023, the Company incurred expenses amounting to Rs. 102.93 lakhs (Rs. 112.32 lakhs) short-term leases 
and leases of low-value assets. For the year ended March 31, 2023, the total cash outflows for leases, including short-term leases and low-value 
assets amounted to Rs. 113.89 lakhs (Rs. 139.93 lakhs)

Lease contracts entered into by the Company pertains to building taken on lease to conduct its business in the ordinary course.

Particulars For the year ended For the year ended
March 31, 2023 March 31, 2022

Depreciation – Operating Lease (Note No – 33) 10.69 21.40

Interest Cost – Operating Lease Liabilities (Note No - 32) 0.41 2.90

Rental Expense (Note No -34) – not covered under Ind AS 116 102.93 112.32

Total 114.03 136.62

Impact of the Global Pandemic (‘Covid-19’)

The Group does not foresee any large-scale contraction in demand which could result in significant down-sizing of its employee base rendering 
the physical infrastructure redundant. The leases that the Group has entered into with lessors for buildings are long term in nature and no 
changes in terms of those leases are expected due to the Covid-19.

8. Financial Assets: Investments (` in Lakhs)

Particulars As at Mar 31, 2023 As at Mar 31, 2022

Investments in equity instruments  (Quoted, carried at fair value through
other comprehensive income)

768 (P.Y 768) Equity Shares of Infosys Technologies Ltd , Rs.5/- per share fully paid up 10.97 14.64

Total 10.97 14.64

8.1 Disclosure pursuant to Interests in Related Parties

Interest in Partnership Firms As at 31st March 2023 As at 31st March 2022

Profit Sharing Fixed Capital Profit Sharing Fixed Capital
Ratio Rs. in Lakhs Ratio Rs. in Lakhs

Partners in Yuga Builders

Consolidated Construction Consortium Limited 40% 5.00 40% 5.00

Yuga Homes Limited 60% 5.00 60% 5.00

9. Financial Assets: Trade Receivables                                              Rs. in Lakhs

Particulars As at March 31, 2023 As at March 31, 2022

Non-Current    

Trade Receivables   

  - Under Arbitration (Assigned) 36,642.92 36,642.92 

    (Less) Allowance for expected credit loss  -  -   

  -  Under Arbitration (Unassigned) 12,584.12 12,826.48

(Less) Allowance for expected credit loss (390.54) (488.25)

Considered Good 48,836.50 48,981.15

Receivables - Credit Impaired 7,494.90 7,259.22

(Less) Allowance for expected credit loss (7,494.90) (7,259.22)

Credit Impaired -   -   

Total 48,836.50 48,981.15

a. Rs. 49,227.04 lakhs  (PY Rs. 49,469.40 lakhs) for which the group has sought legal recourse and proceedings are pending in various legal 
forums which according to the Management will be awarded fully in group’s favour on the basis of the contractual tenability, progress of 
arbitration and legal advice. However, the group carries a provision of Rs. 390.54 lakhs (PY Rs. 488.25 Lakhs) against these receivables.

b. Above is hypothecated against the loans (Refer note 19)

c. Confirmation of balances could not be obtained as at March 31, 2023 for trade receivables. Management believes that no material 
adjustments would be required in books of account upon receipt of these confirmations.



10. Financial Assets: Other Assets (` in Lakhs)

Particulars As at Mar 31, 2023 As at Mar 31, 2022

Non - Current - Considered Good

Security deposit 389.30 369.32

 Total 389.30 369.32

Current - Considered Good

Interest accrued on:

-Short Term Deposits 19.63 19.63

Security deposit  (Net of provision) 87.32 79.53

Other Receivables 0.01 1.77

Total 106.96 100.93

11. Non-Current Tax Assets (` in Lakhs)

Particulars As at Mar 31, 2023 As at Mar 31, 2022

Direct Tax Receivables (Net) (Refer note: 60) 9,600.60 9,328.16

 Total 9,600.60 9,328.16
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Notes to the consolidated financial statements as at and for the year ended 31st March 2023

(d)  Trade receivables (Non-current + Current and Contract Assets)-Ageing Schedule                                    Rs. in Lakhs

Particulars Outstanding for following periods from due date of payment Total

Less than 6 months- 1-2 years 2-3 years More than (Rs. in Lakhs)
6 months 1 year 3 years

Undisputed - considered good

As at March 31, 2023 2,952.41    1,618.53 4,325.61    459.53   400.57    9,756.64 

As at March 31, 2022 5,490.25 1,894.16 2,294.73 1,180.32 2,142.21 13,001.67

Undisputed – Credit impaired

As at March 31, 2023 - 533.71 2,225.86 207.66 9,203.85 12,179.01

As at March 31, 2022 145.01 2.62 - - 9,851.13 9,998.76

Disputed Trade receivable -Considered good

As at March 31, 2023 - - - - 49,227.30 49,227.30

As at March 31, 2022 - - - - 49,469.40 49,469.40

Grand total as at March 31, 2023   2,952.41   2,152.25 6,551.47    667.19 58,831.72 71,155.03

Grand total as at March 31, 2022 5,635.26 1,896.78 2,294.73 1,180.32 61,462.74 72,469.83

Less: Allowance for Credit Loss as at March 31, 2023 44.32 970.63 2,886.77 472.57 9,932.73 14,307.01

Less: Allowance for Credit Loss as at March 31, 2022 239.76 139.29 121.66 308.78 10,955.29 11,764.78

Trade Receivables -Net  as at March 31, 2023     2,908.09     1,181.62  3,664.70     194.62 48,899.00  56,848.03 

Trade Receivables -Net  as at March 31, 2022 5,395.50 1,757.49 2,173.07 871.54 50,507.45 60,705.05
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Notes to the consolidated financial statements as at and for the year ended 31st March 2023

12. Other Assets (` in Lakhs)

Particulars As at Mar 31, 2023 As at Mar 31, 2022

Non - Current 

Prepayment 114.90 2.00

Advance for Capital Expenditure 198.93 200.76

Less: Provision for Capital Expenditure (194.43) (194.43)

Total 119.40 8.33

Current

Prepayment 242.00 55.82

Advance to Contractor 629.12 358.91

Prepaid Expenses 6.50 6.32

GST Input Credit (Refer note: 60) 770.07 938.91

Other Advances 15.81 16.61

Total 1,663.50 1,376.57

13. Inventories (` in Lakhs)

Particulars As at Mar 31, 2023 As at Mar 31, 2022

Stores and spares 7,352.78 7,568.09

Construction Materials 1,056.22 1,226.82

Less: Provision for Obsolescence (23.98) (23.98)

Total 8,385.02 8,770.93

The above is hypothecated against loans (refer note 19)

14. Trade Receivables - Current (` in Lakhs)

Particulars As at Mar 31, 2023 As at Mar 31, 2022

Current

Trade Receivables

Receivables considered Good 9,018.90 10,508.53

(Less) Allowance for expected credit loss (3,660.23) (1,265.30)

Considered Good 5,358.67 9,243.23

Receivables - Credit Impaired 2.749.80 2.739.54

(Less) Allowance for expected credit loss (2.749.80) (2.739.54)

Credit Impaired - -

Total 5,358.67 9,243.23

a) Rs. 400.56 Lakhs (PY Rs.2142.91 lakhs) are outstanding for more than three years from certain customers in respect of completed 
projects. The Group carries a provision of Rs. 265.09 lakhs (PY Rs.615.91 lakhs) against such receivables. These receivables are 
periodically reviewed by the Group and considering the commercial/contractual terms and on-going discussions with the clients, the 
management is confident of recovering the entire dues and that no further provision against these dues needs to be considered.

b) Confirmation of balances could not be obtained by the Management as at March 31, 2023 for entire balance lying under trade receivables. 
Management believes that no material adjustments would be required in books of account upon receipt of these confirmations.

c) For ageing report, please refer to (d) to Note 9.

14a.  Contract Assets (` in Lakhs)

Particulars As at Mar 31, 2023 As at Mar 31, 2022

Non-Current 

Contract Assets
(contractual right to consideration is dependent on completion of 
contractual obligations) 1,260.67 477.42

Less: Allowance for expected credit loss (6.30) (2.39)

Total 1253.77 475.03

Current

Construction and related activities

Retention money including unbilled receivables 1,047.41 2,493.14

Less: Allowance for expected credit loss (5.24) (12.47)

Total 1,042.17 2,480.67
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Notes to the consolidated financial statements as at and for the year ended 31st March 2023

15. Cash and Cash Equivalents (` in Lakhs)

Particulars As at Mar 31, 2023 As at Mar 31, 2022

Balances with Banks – current accounts 558.15 721.07

Cash on hand 2.28 2.84

Total 560.43 723.91

16. Other Bank Balances (` in Lakhs)

Particulars As at Mar 31, 2023 As at Mar 31, 2022

Other balances with banks* 110.50 110.50
(Amount held as margin money or security against the borrowings, guarantees, 
  other commitments)

Total 110.50 110.50

* Subject to confirmation

17. Equity Share Capital

17.1  Details of Authorised, Issued, Subscribed and paid up capital (` in Lakhs)

Particulars As at Mar 31, 2023 As at Mar 31, 2022

Authorized

Equity shares of Rs. 2/- each

(58,50,00,000) Equity Shares  (PY- 58,50,00,000 Equity Shares) 11,700.00 11,700.00

Issued, subscribed and fully paid

Equity shares of Rs. 2/- each

(39,85,11,188) Equity Shares (PY- 39,85,11,188 Equity Shares) 7,970.22 7,970.22

Total 7,970.22 7,970.22

17.2 Reconciliation of number of shares outstanding and the amount of share capital

Particulars As at 31st March 2023 As at 31st March 2022

No of Shares Rs. in Lakhs No of Shares Rs. in Lakhs

At the beginning of the year 39,85,11,188 7,970.22 39,85,11,188 7,970.22

Changes in Equity share capital due to Prior Period Errors - - - -

Restated Balance at the beginning of the current reporting Period 39,85,11,188 7,970.22 39,85,11,188 7,970.22

Issued during the year - - - -

Outstanding as at the end of the year 39,85,11,188 7,970.22 39,85,11,188 7,970.22

17.3 Details of shareholder holding more than 5% shares 

Name of the Shareholders As at 31st March 2023 As at 31st March 2022

No of Shares % of Holding No of Shares % of Holding

State Bank of India 11,69,49,462 29.35 11,69,49,462 29.35

Bank of Baroda 5,35,39,765 13.43 5,45,39,765 13.69

ICICI Bank Limited 3,98,11,267 9.99 3,98,11,267 9.99

R Sarabeswar 2,62,97,347 6.60 2,62,97,347 6.60

S Sivaramakrishnan 2,08,16,129 5.22 2,08,16,129 5.22
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17.4 Share held by Promoters

Promoter Name As at March 31, 2023 As at March 31, 2022 % Change 

No of Shares % of Total No of Shares % of Total during

Shares Shares the Year

Letha L 1,13,415 0.03 1,13,415 0.03 0.00

Vakati Govinda Reddy Janarthanam 48,56,990 1.22 48,56,990 1.22 0.00

T R Seetharaman 7,000 0.00 92,948 0.02 (0.02)

Sivaramakrishnan S. 2,08,16,129 5.22 2,08,16,129 5.22 0.00

Sarabeswar R. 2,62,97,347 6.60 2,62,97,347 6.60 0.00

S Lekshmi 1,20,000 0.03 1,20,000 0.03 0.00

Sivaramakrishnan Archana 30,00,000 0.75 30,00,000 0.75 0.00

Anjana S R Krishnan 30,00,000 0.75 30,00,000 0.75 0.00

Padmavathy J. 21,99,300 0.55 23,36,800 0.59 (0.04)

17.5 Terms/Rights attached to equity shares

The company has only one class of equity shares having a par value of Rs.2 per share. Each holder of equity shares is entitled to one vote 
per share. The company declares and pays dividends in Indian rupees. The dividend proposed by the Board of Directors is subject to the 
approval of the shareholders in the ensuing Annual General Meeting. 

During the year, the Board has not recommended any dividend (PY Rs. Nil)

In the event of liquidation of the company, the holders of equity shares will be entitled to receive remaining assets of the company, after 
distribution of all preferential amounts. The distribution will be in proportion to the number of equity shares held by the shareholders

18. Other Equity (` in Lakhs)

Particulars As at March 31, 2023 As at March 31, 2022

Securities Premium 29,595.02 29,595.02

Capital Reserve 671.51 671.51

General Reserves 9,967.69 9,967.69

Retained earnings (1,12,772.38) (1,01,555.90)

Total (72,538.16) (61,321.68)

• Securities Premium

Securities Premium represents the difference between the face value of the equity shares and the consideration received in respect of 
shares issued. The issue expenses of securities which qualify as equity instruments are written off against securities premium.

• General Reserve

The group created a General reserve in earlier years pursuant to the provisions of the Companies Act, 1956 where in certain percentage of 
profits was required to be transferred to General reserve before declaring dividends. General reserve is a free reserve available to the 
group.

• Capital Reserve

Write back of borrowings by one of the subsidiary companies on account of Full and Final Settlement during earlier years.

• Retained Earnings

Retained earnings represent the amount of accumulated earnings of the group and adjustment arising on account of transition to Ind AS, 
net of taxes

19.  Borrowings (` in Lakhs)

Particulars As at March 31, 2023 As at March 31, 2022

Non- Current

Unsecured

Unsecured Loan From Promoters/ Directors 3,519.41 3,519.41

Total 3,519.41 3,519.41

Current

Secured

12.65% Non-Convertible Debentures 1,061.00 1,061.00

0.01% Optionally Convertible Debentures 57,730.00 57,730.00

Restructured Term Loan from Banks 14,097.01 14,046.95

Working Capital Loan 75,180.17 69,236.49

Total 1,48,068.18 1,42,074.44



109

th26  Annual Report 2022-23

Notes to the consolidated financial statements as at and for the year ended 31st March 2023

19.1 Facility Wise Balances Outstanding (` in Lakhs)

Particulars As at 31st March 2023 As at 31st March 2022

12.65% Non Convertible Debentures

Tata Capital Financial Services Limited 1,061.00 1,061.00

1,061.00 1,061.00

Current 1,061.00 1,061.00

Non-Current - -

        Total 1,061.00 1,061.00

Effective Interest Rate (Interest Yield) 12.65% 12.65%

0.01% Optionally Convertible Debentures
From Banks and Financial Institutions 57,730.00 57,730.00

57,730.00 57,730.00

Current 57,730.00 57,730.00

Non-Current - -

Total 57,730.00 57,730.00

Effective Interest Rate (Interest Yield) 8.00% 8.00%

Restructured Term Loan from  Banks/Financial institutions

State bank of India 5,416.43 5,416.43

ICICI Bank Limited 603.79 603.79

IDBI Bank Limited 3,184.89 3,184.89

Bank of Baroda 2,764.44 2,764.44

TATA Capital Financial Services Limited 203.00 203.00

Edelweiss Restructuring Company limited 1,874.40 1,874.40

14,046.95 14,046.95

Current 14,046.95 14,046.95

Non-Current - -

Total 14,046.95 14,046.95

Range of Effective Interest Rate (Interest Yield) (linked to SBI 1 Year MCLR) 11.00%-12.65% 11.00%-12.65%

Loan from Promoters/Directors – Non Current 3,519.41 3, 519.41
(Repayable after settlement of dues to banks and financial institutions)

3,519.41 3,519.41

Working Capital Loans

State Bank of India 48,406.93 44,736.10

Bank of Baroda 14,511.83 13,207.56

ICICI Bank Limited 1,611.66 1,429.33

IDBI Bank Limited 10,649.75 9,863.50

75,180.17 69,236.49

Effective Interest Rate (Interest Yield) 11.00% - 15.00% 11.00% - 15.00%

19.2 Nature of Security

1. 12.65% Non-Convertible Debentures, Restructured Term Loans (CCCL), 0.01% Optionally Convertible Debentures, Working Capital 
Loans

a. First pari passu charge on the entire fixed assets of the company (excluding the exclusive charges) and the additional collateral to be 
brought in by the Promoters.

b. First pari passu on the fixed assets of the subsidiaries of CCCL viz. SEZ/Non-SEZ land

c. First pari passu on the fixed assets of the Subsidiaries of CCCL viz. Solar Power Plant with the lenders of CCCL Infrastructure Limited

d. Second pari passu charge (hypothecation) over entire current assets including raw materials, work-in-progress and receivables (including 
deferred receivables), present and future, with Banks under consortium

e. Pledge (pari passu with all lenders) on 4,71,13,476 equity shares of the Company held by the Promoters viz., Mr. R Sarabeswar and 
Mr. S Sivaramakrishnan (Face Value: Rs. 2/share)

f. Lien of cash collateral of Rs. 1.43 Crores (pari passu with all lenders) in lieu of shortfall in the extent of collateral properties situated in 
Madurantakam and Tuticorin)

g. Personal guarantee provided by the Promoters viz. Mr. R Sarabeswar and Mr. S Sivaramakrishnan



110

th26  Annual Report 2022-23

Notes to the consolidated financial statements as at and for the year ended 31st March 2023

Restructured Term Loans (NCGL)

1.  Edelweiss Asset Restructuring Company Limited

a) First pari passu charge on stock and book debts

b) Corporate guarantee of holding company, M/s Consolidated Construction Consortium Limited

c) EARC has the Right to general lien on all secured assets and the security which has been created by the borrowers/Promoter/Guarantors

Working Capital Loans (CCCL Infra)

CCCL Infra has availed the facility from State Bank of India and it is secured by exclusive charge on Assignment of all Future Receivables from 
NTPC Vidyut Vyapar Nigam Ltd to CCCL Infra&Equitable Mortgage (EM) over 44.44 acres of land and building thereon along with solar power 
plant situated at Vadakukarcheri village, Srivaikundam, Thoothukudi district on pari passu basis with lenders of Consolidated Construction 
Consortium Limited (CCCL) and EM over Building of CCCL located at NBCC Plaza, PushpVihar, New Delhi as a collateral security for the said 
facility along with interest, penal interest, expenses, charges, etc. Further, the said facility is secured by the Personal Guarantees given by the 
Promoters of CCCL and Corporate Guarantee given by CCCL.

19.3

1. Terms of repayment

The Holding company has entered into Master Restructuring Agreement on 29 March 2014 with the lenders approving the CDR Scheme with 
“Cut-off Date being 3 October 2013. The CDR related documents had been executed and creation of security was completed. During the 
financial year 2017-2018, the Holding company has implemented the S4A Scheme. The Joint Lender’s Forum (JLF) adopted the S4A Scheme 
with reference date as 11th November 2016. The S4A Scheme was duly approved by the Reserve Bank of India’s mandated Overseeing 
Committee (OC) on 2nd May 2017. 

Under the S4A Scheme, the Holding company’s total debts amounting to Rs.1,19,568 lakhs as at 11November 2016 have been bifurcated into 
sustainable debt, to be serviced as per existing terms and conditions of those debts, and remainder debts (to the extent of 48.95% of the fund 
based exposure of the Holding company) have been converted into fully paid up equity shares by transfer of promoter shareholders in favour of 
the lenders by following principle of proportionate loss and balance in OCDs collectively in favour of the lenders.

Despite the fact that the benefits of CDR and S4A scheme was extended to the Company by way of Restructuring of Facilities, only a meagre 
sum was realized by the Lenders through payments against Term Loan and Cash Credit facilities and by Redemption of some debentures.

During fiscal 2020, few financial creditors have sanctioned a Onetime Settlement proposal (OTS) towards full and final settlement of loans 
outstanding to such lenders. However, all those proposals were not given due effect by the Company. 

Due to continuing default in repayment of the secured loans from the banks and financial institutions, they have recalled the entire loans 
outstanding. Accordingly, these have been included under short term borrowings.

Pursuant to the defaults committed by the Holding Company in repayment of borrowings including interest as per S4A Scheme, and lenders can 
exercise rights available to them on failure of S4A Scheme including withdrawal / reversals of waivers / reliefs earlier granted and accordingly, 
during the year ended March 31, 2021, a financial creditor has filed a petition against the Holding Company for initiation of CIRP and the same 
has been admitted by the Hon’ble National Company Law Tribunal, Chennai Bench (“NCLT”) vide its order dated April 20, 2021 declaring 
moratorium inter-alia against any recovery proceedings/winding up proceedings against the Holding Company. The order of moratorium shall 
have effect from April 20, 2021 in accordance with section 14 (1) of the Insolvency and bankruptcy Code, 2016 (“the Code”).

2. One of the Subsidiaries, NGCL has received and accepted debt settlement approval (OTS) dated May 08, 2018 with Edelweiss Asset 
Reconstruction Company Limited (the ‘ARC’) for payment of Rs. 10,01,44,000 (the ‘crystallized dues’) towards full & final payment of the 
amount due & payable to ARC subject to NCGL complying with payments schedule and other terms and conditions referred to in debt settlement 
proposal approval. As per schedule of payment the crystallized dues are ought to be paid before 29th February, 2020 in a phased manner. NCGL 
has not paid the final instalment and default continued till the date of approval of financial statements. In case of failure to comply with any terms 
and conditions specified in the OTS, the ARC has a unilateral right to revoke this OTS. Hence, in the opinion of the management of the 
Subsidiary, pending settlement of crystallized dues in full and the unilateral right to revoke with the ARC, applying the principles of prudence, no 
adjustments are made to give effect to the OTS in the financial statements and hence no gain has been recognised in the financial statements for 
the years ended March 31, 2023 and March 31, 2022.

During the financial year ended March 31, 2022, Edelweiss Asset Reconstruction Company Limited has revoked the OTS by invoking the 
Clause 2(h) of the OTS which states that “In case any  insolvency proceedings is initiated against NCGL or Consolidated Construction 
Consortium Ltd. (“CCCL”) under the Insolvency & Bankruptcy Code, 2016 before the final payment date, NCGL shall be liable, responsible and 
accountable to pay all outstanding monies under the loan, as if there was no OTS, in terms of this letter except to the extent money is received 
and appropriated.” The Holding Company, was admitted into Corporate Insolvency Resolution process (CIRP) vide order dated on April 20, 
2021 of hon’ble National Company Law Tribunal (NCLT), Chennai Bench.

 19.4 Defaults in repayment of borrowings as on the Balance Sheet date

(a) Due to default in repayment of the secured loans from the banks and financial institutions by the group, they have recalled the entire loans 
outstanding. Accordingly, these have been included under short term borrowings. Further, the entire amount of borrowing including interest 
are overdue and continuing default as on March 31, 2022, therefore, periods of default are not being calculated and presented herewith.

(b) CCCL Infra has defaulted in repayment of short term borrowings and the account has been classified as Non-performing asset by the Bank. 
Default Continued for a period of more than 365 days. The Company has not filed any statements / returns with the Bank.

(c) NCGL was in breach of material provisions of OTS as stated in Note 19.3(2) during financial year ending March 31, 2021 and the lender has 
revoked the OTS and demanded the entire outstanding of borrowing and invoked the corporate guarantee given by the Holding Company 
as stated in the said Note. Hence, the entire amount of borrowing including accrued interest are overdue and period of default could not be 
presented separately. 



22. Financial Liabilities: Other Financial Liabilities (` in Lakhs)

Particulars As at 31st March 2023 As at 31st March 2022

Current    

Security Deposits 24.12 17.48

Interest accrued and due on borrowings 6,548.65 5,095.43

Salary & Bonus due to Employees 18.66 12.47

Provision for expenses 1.17 0.42

Settlement due to Employees 1,780.92 1,822.03

Other Liability 414.92 416.22

Accrued Expenses 758.38 997.43

Total 9546.82 8,361.48
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20. Lease Liability (` in Lakhs)

Particulars As at 31st March 2023 As at 31st March 2022

Current    

 Lease Liability                   - 12.69

Total               -   12.69

21. Trade Payables (` in Lakhs)

Particulars As at 31st March 2023 As at 31st March 2022

 Non- Current    

Total outstanding dues of micro enterprise and small enterprises - 135.61

Total outstanding dues of creditors other than micro enterprises and small enterprises 244.64 162.60

Total 244.64 298.21

Current

Total outstanding dues of micro enterprise and small enterprises 657.57 551.96

Total outstanding dues of creditors other than micro enterprises and small enterprises 11,464.53 11,615.81

Total 12,122.10 12,167.77

21.1 Disclosure as required under Micro Small and Medium Enterprises Development Act, 2016

This information as required to be disclosed under the Micro, Small and Medium Enterprises Development Act, 2006, has been determined to 
the extent such vendors/parties have been identified on the basis of information available with the Group. The Group has not received any claim 
for interest from any supplier under the said Act and accordingly no interest has been paid by the Group in terms of Section 16 of the Micro, Small 
and Medium Enterprises Development Act, 2006. Further, in the view of the management of the respective companies, the impact of interest, if 
any, that may be payable with the provisions of the aforesaid Act is not expected to be material and accordingly interest accrued and remaining 
unpaid at the end of the financial years is Rs. Nil/- (Rs. Nil/-).

21.2 Trade Payable –Ageing Schedule

Particulars Outstanding for following periods from due date of payment Total

Less than 1-2 years 2-3 years More than (Rs. in Lakhs)
1 year 3 years

As at March 31, 2023

a.) Micro, small and medium enterprises 547.03 - - - 547.03

b.) Others 1224.82 1,034.08 4,434.95 5,106.75 11,800.61

C ) Disputed Dues -MSMEs - - - - -

d ) Disputed Dues -Others - - 19.11 - 19.11

As at March 31, 2022

a.) Micro, small and medium enterprises 603.39 84.18 - - 687.57

b.) Others 1,909.61 4,580.77 1,081.94 4,187.01 11,759.33

C ) Disputed Dues -MSMEs - - - - -

d ) Disputed Dues -Others - 19.11 - - 19.11
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24. Deferred Tax 

Recognized deferred tax assets and liabilities

Deferred tax assets and liabilities are attributable to the following: (` in Lakhs)

Particulars As at 31st March 2023 As at 31st March 2022

Deferred Tax Liability (Net)    

Change in Fair Value of Property Plant & Equipment and Investment Property            4,336.86 4,442.33

Amortization charges                          - -

Total  4,336.86 4,442.33

For the year ended March 31, 2023, the changes in the carrying value of the deferred tax liabilities and assets are recognized in the statement of 
profit or loss.

24.1 Reconciliation of tax expense and the accounting loss multiplied by India’s domestic tax rate:

Current tax for the year is Rs. Nil (PY: Rs. Nil), since there were no taxable profits for the year in the Holding Company and in all of its 
subsidiaries. No tax credits are recognized by any of the entities falling under the Group on the carry forward losses and unabsorbed 
depreciation, in the absence of reasonable certainty supported by convincing evidence that sufficient future taxable income will be available 
against which such deferred tax assets can be realized. In view of the above facts, no disclosure is required to be made for reconciliation of tax 
expense with the accounting profit/(loss). However, in standalone financial statement of all components of group, disclosures are provided. The 
tax credit recognized on the statement of Profit and Loss pertains to reversal of deferred tax liability recognized earlier on Land and on financial 
liability measured at amortized cost and also on recognition of deferred tax asset on Investment Property.

On September 20, 2019, vide the Taxation Laws (Amendment) Ordinance 2019, the Government of India inserted Section 115BAA in the 
Income Tax Act, 1961 which provides domestic companies anon-reversible option to pay corporate tax at reduced rates effective April 01, 2019 
subject to certain conditions. The Group is currently in the process of evaluating this option except NCGL, the only subsidiary which has availed 
the option. 

25. Other Liabilities (` in Lakhs)

Particulars As at As at
 March 31, 2023  March 31, 2022

Non Current    

Deferred Fair Valuation Gain 49.81 31.48

Total 49.81 31.48

Current

Advance Received from Customers 558.76 1,082.56

Statutory Liabilities 3,191.80 3,521.06

Deferred Fair Valuation Gain 104.81 146.24

Total 3,855.37 4,749.86

26. Revenue from Operations (` in Lakhs)

Particulars Year ended Year ended
 March 31, 2023  March 31, 2022

Revenue from construction activities                 12,706.88                   11,670.55 

Revenue from Operation and Maintenance                      726.10                       858.61 

Sale of Electricity                      442.09 208.12

Rental Income                        56.53 38.55

Total                 13,931.60 13,061.20

23. Employee Benefit Obligations (` in Lakhs)

Particulars As at 31st March 2023 As at 31st March 2022

 Non- Current 

For Employee benefits    

Gratuity 274.82 297.63

Compensated Absences 122.17 148.70

Total 396.99 446.33

Current

For Employee benefits

Gratuity 14.96 16.13

Compensated Absences 22.64 23.99

Total 37.60 40.12
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Disclosures pursuant to Ind AS 115 “Revenue from Contracts with Customers”

a. Disaggregate Revenue Information

The table below presents disaggregated revenues from contracts with customers for the year ended March 31, 2023 by type of products and 
nature of customers: (` in lakhs)

Types of Products Nature of Customers Total

Government Others
controlled entities

Commercial 35.00 329.68 364.68

Educational 30.39 8,231.76 8,262.15

Hospitals - 10.08 10.08

Infrastructure 2,110.49 - 2,110.49

O & M 726.10 - 726.10

Residential - 1,959.48 1,959.48

Others 442.09 56.53 498.62

Total 3,344.07 10,587.52 13,931.60

The table below presents disaggregated revenues from contracts with customers for the year ended March 31, 2022 by type of products and 
nature of customers: (` in lakhs)

Types of Products Nature of Customers Total

Government Others
controlled entities

Commercial 69.18 681.62 750.80

Educational - 4,221.04 4,221.04

Hospitals - 499.70 499.70

Infrastructure 4,311.59 - 4,311.59

O & M 858.61 - 858.61

Residential 105.90 1,781.53 1,887.43

Others 477.35 54.68 532.03

Total 5,822.63 7,238.57 13,061.20

b. Reconciliation of contracted price with revenue from construction activities

Particulars                                          (` in Lakhs)

Opening Contracted Price of orders as at April 1st 2021 1,11,786.60

Add:

Fresh orders received 6,041.98

Change in Contracted Price for existing orders (3,877.85)

Less:

Orders completed during the year (49,823.88) (47,659.75)

Closing Contracted Price of orders as at March 31st 2023* 64,126.85

Total Revenue for the year 2021-2022 13,432.98

(Less) Revenue from orders completed during the year 2912.04

Revenue out of orders pending execution at the end of the year 10,520.94

Revenue recognized in the previous years 
(from orders pending execution at the end of the year) 26,791.42

Balance revenue to be recognized in future 26,814.50

Closing Contracted Price of orders as at March 31st 2023* 64,126.85

 * including full value of partially executed contracts

c. Remaining performance obligations: The aggregate amount of transaction price allocated to remaining performance obligations and 
expected conversion of the same into revenue is as follows: (` in lakhs)

Particulars Total Expected Revenue

Next 12 months 1-2 years Beyond 2 years

Transaction price allocated to the remaining performance obligation 26,814.50 15,789.23 11,025.27 -



114

th26  Annual Report 2022-23

Notes to the consolidated financial statements as at and for the year ended 31st March 2023

Applying the practical expedient as given in Ind AS 115, the Group has not disclosed the remaining performance obligation related disclosures 
for contracts where the revenue recognized corresponds directly with the value to the customer of the Group 's performance completed to date, 
typically those contracts where invoicing is on time and material, unit price basis.

27. Other Income (` in Lakhs)

Particulars Year ended Year ended
 March 31, 2023  March 31, 2022

Interest  on :   

       Bank deposits 0.07 0.11

       IT Refund / Client 90.20

Others - 1.48

Unwinding of discount on financial liabilities 153.51 107.53

Remeasurement of Retention Monies Receivable 65.74 108.49

Net gain on sale of PPE - 0.96

Hire Charges  - Machinery 53.79 132.40

Other Receipts including scrap sale 38.34 206.52

Total 401.65 557.49

28. Cost of Construction Material Consumed (` in Lakhs)

Particulars Year ended Year ended
 March 31, 2023  March 31, 2022

Inventory at the beginning of the year 1,226.82 1,787.27

Add: Purchases 4,311.16 2,119.55

Less: inventory at the end of the year (1,056.22) (1,226.82)

TOTAL 4,481.76 2,680.00

29. Sub-contracting Charges (` in Lakhs)

Particulars Year ended Year ended
 March 31, 2023  March 31, 2022

Cost of Labour and Subcontract Services         6,587.51 8,112.36

Total         6,587.51 8,112.36

30. Other Construction & operating expenses (` in Lakhs)

Particulars Year ended Year ended
 March 31, 2023  March 31, 2022

Consumables, Stores, Spares & Tools                      451.55                        426.15 

Packing & Forwarding                      125.33                          92.06 

Power and Fuel                      204.48                        226.35 

Temporary Structures                          0.08                            0.12 

Hire Charges                      124.76                        160.06 

Repairs to Plant & Machinery                        61.08                          50.15 

Testing Charges                          4.09                            5.28 

TOTAL                      971.37 960.17



31. Employee benefit expenses (` in Lakhs)

Particulars Year ended Year ended
 March 31, 2023  March 31, 2022

Salaries and Allowances                   1,500.24                      1,879.26 

Contributions to Provident Fund & Other Funds                        68.29                          83.47 

Other Employee Benefits                        25.85                         (32.26)

Welfare and Other Expenses                        58.22                          53.71 

TOTAL 1,652.60 1,984.18

33. Finance Cost (` in Lakhs)

Particulars Year ended Year ended
 March 31, 2023  March 31, 2022

Interest on:

Working Capital  Loan                   6,062.95                    5,940.95 

Restructured Term Loan (Funded )                   1,483.71                    1,489.14 

Unwinding of discount on Retention Monies Receivable 65.74 108.49 

Remeasurement of Financial Liabilities                      153.91                       110.44 

Bank Charges                      135.42                       163.53 

Other Interest                          2.04                        14.01 

TOTAL 7,903.77 7,826.56

34. Depreciation and Amortization expense (` in Lakhs)

Particulars Year ended Year ended
 March 31, 2023  March 31, 2022

Property Plant and Equipment 629.32                        721.89 

Investment Property 3.19                            3.37 

Right of use Asset 10.70                          21.40 

TOTAL 643.21 746.66
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34. Other expenses (` in Lakhs)

Particulars Year ended Year ended
 March 31, 2023  March 31, 2022

Rent 102.93                        112.57 

Rates and Taxes 30.18                        167.40 

Travelling & Conveyance 122.24                        121.64 

Advertisement & Sales Promotion 2.03                            3.28 

Cash Discounts 9.32                            9.64 

Insurance 55.89                          68.20 

Communication Expenses 18.54                          18.02 

Printing & Stationery 14.88                          16.01 

Repairs - Others 94.15                          88.72 

Payment to Statutory Auditors

- Audit Fee including limited review fees 11.10 34.30

- Tax Audit Fees 5.00 -

- Tax Representations 5.72 -

- Reimbursement of Expenses - 0.14

Professional Fees – Others 239.91 233.46

Security Expenses 13.63 13.63

Books & Periodicals 0.05 0.04

Bad Debts written off - 6,434.90

Provision for Doubtful Debts - (2,603.97)

Allowance for Expected Credit Loss 2,540.23                        575.73 

CIRP Expenses 61.00 71.13

Sundries / Miscellaneous Expenses

- Computer Maintenance 6.68                            1.55

- Staff Recruitment / Training / Safety Expenses 22.23                          11.72 

- Pooja Expenses 9.21                            7.20 

- Subscription to Clubs/Trade Associations -                            0.10 

- Tender Document Cost 0.15                            2.60 

- Other Expenses 93.57                          35.84 

TOTAL 3,458.64 5,427.61

35. Earnings per share

The following reflects the income and share data used in the basic and diluted EPS computations: (` in Lakhs)

Particulars Year ended Year ended
 March 31, 2023  March 31, 2022

Profit / (loss) for the year (Rs. in Lakhs)                   (11,256.18)                   (14,084.42)

Weighted average number of shares - Basic 39,85,11,188 39,85,11,188

Weighted average number of shares - Diluted 39,85,11,188 39,85,11,188

Earnings per Share – Basic – in Rs                           (2.82)                           (3.53)

Earnings per Share – Diluted – in Rs                           (2.82)                           (3.53)



36. Disclosures pursuant to Ind AS 107 “Financial Instruments – Disclosures”: Financial Instruments - Fair Values and Risk Management

a) Accounting Classification and Fair Values

The following table shows the financial assets and financial liabilities by category and Management considers that carrying amounts of 
financial assets and financial liabilities recognized in the financial statements at amortized cost represent the best estimate of fair value:

Carrying Amount Rs. in Lakhs

31-March-23 FVTPL FVTOCI Amortized Cost

Financial Assets

Non-Current

(i) Investments - 10.97 -

(ii) Trade Receivables - - 48,836.50

(iii) Other financial assets - - 389.3

Current  

(i) Trade receivables & Contract Assets - - 6,685.65

(ii) Cash and cash equivalents - - 560.43

(iii) Bank balance other than (ii) above - - 110.5

(iv) Loans and advances - - -

(v) Other financial assets - - 106.96

Financial Liabilities  

Non-Current  

(i) Borrowings - - 3,519.41

(ii) Lease Liability -

(iii) Trade Payables - - 244.64

Current  

(i) Borrowings - - 1,48,068.18

(ii) Lease Liability -

(iii) Trade payables - - 12,122.10

(iv) Other financial liabilities - - 9,550.78

                 Carrying Amount Rs. in Lakhs

31-March-22 FVTPL FVTOCI Amortized Cost

Financial Assets

Non-Current

(i) Investments - 14.64 -

(ii) Trade Receivables - - 48,981.15

(iii) Other financial assets - - 369.32

Current

(i) Trade receivables & Contract Assets - - 11,723.90

(ii) Cash and cash equivalents - - 723.91

(iii) Bank balance other than (ii) above - - 110.50

(iv) Loans and advances - - -

(v) Other financial assets - - 100.93

Financial Liabilities

Non-Current

(i) Borrowings - - 3,519.41

(ii) Lease Liability -

(iii) Trade Payables - - 298.21

Current

(i) Borrowings - - 1,42,074.44

(ii) Lease Liability 12.69

(iii) Trade payables - - 12,167.80

(iv) Other financial liabilities - - 8,361.48
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b) Fair value hierarchy

The following table provides the fair value measurement hierarchy of the Group’s assets and liabilities

As at March 31,2023
Amount Rs. in Lakhs

Carrying
Amount Level 1 Level 2 Level 3

Financial Assets

Investments carried at fair value through OCI 10.97 10.97 - -

As at March 31,2022
Amount Rs. in Lakhs

Carrying
Amount Level 1 Level 2 Level 3

Financial Assets

Investments carried at fair value through OCI 14.64 14.64 - -

Notes:

Level 1 inputs are quoted prices (unadjusted) in active markets for identical assets or liabilities that the entity can access at the measurement 
date.

Level 2 inputs are inputs other than quoted prices included within level 1 that are observable for the asset or liability, either directly or indirectly.

Level 3 inputs are unobservable inputs for the asset or liability.

There have been no transfers between the levels during the period.

Financial instruments carried at amortised cost such as trade receivables, loans and advances, other financial assets, borrowings, trade 
payables and other financial liabilities are considered to be same as their fair values, due to short term nature.

For financial assets & liabilities that are measured at fair value, the carrying amounts are equal to the fair values.

37. Disclosures pursuant to Ind AS 107 “Financial Instruments – Disclosures”: Financial Risk Management Objectives and Policies 

The Group’s principal financial liabilities comprise of loans and borrowings, trade and other payables. The main purpose of these financial 
liabilities is to finance and support Group's operations. The Group’s principal financial assets include investments, inventory, trade and other 
receivables, cash and cash equivalents. 

The Group is exposed to market risk, credit risk and liquidity risk. The Group’s senior management oversees the management of these risks. The 
senior management ensures that the Group’s financial risk activities are governed by appropriate policies and procedures and that financial 
risks are identified, measured and managed in accordance with the Group’s policies and risk objectives, which are summarised below:

A. Market risk

Market risk is the risk that the fair value of future cash flows of a financial instrument will fluctuate because of changes in market prices. Market 
risk comprises two types of risk: interest rate risk and other price risk, such as equity price risk and commodity risk. The Group has no exposure to 
commodity prices as it does not deal in derivative instruments whose underlying is a commodity. Financial instruments affected by market risk 
include loans and borrowings.

a. Interest rate risk

Interest rate risk is the risk that the fair value or future cash flows of a financial instrument will fluctuate because of changes in market interest 
rates. The Group’s exposure to the risk of changes in market interest rates relates primarily to the Group’s long-term and short-term debt 
obligations with floating interest rates. The Grouphas the policy of managing its interest rate risk by having a balanced portfolio of fixed and 
variable rate loans and borrowings. 

B. Credit risk

Credit risk refers to the risk of default on its obligation by the counterparty resulting in a financial loss. It principally arises from the Group’s Trade 
Receivables and Contract assets, Retention Receivables, Cash & Cash Equivalents, Advances made and Other Investments.

a. Trade Receivables & Contract Assets:

(i) Trade receivables are typically unsecured and are derived from revenue earned from customers. Group’s exposure to credit risk is 
influenced mainly by the individual characteristics of each customer. The Group is not exposed to concentration of credit risk to any 
one single customer. Default on account of Trade Receivables happens when the counterparty fails to make contractual payment 
within the due date. 

(ii) Trade receivables consist of Work done and Billed/ Certified (RA Bills), Contract assets consist of Work done unbilled, claims and 
expected certification. Generally, recoveries towards RA Bills are received as per the terms. Further for amounts overdue are 
constantly monitored by the management and provision towards expected credit loss are made in the books.

(iii) Trade receivables are impaired in the year when recoverability is considered doubtful based on the recovery analysis performed by 
the Group for individual trade receivables or based on the interpreting on certain clauses in the Concession Agreement.
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(iv) Management estimates of expected credit loss for the Trade Receivables/ Contract Assets are provided below:

Overdue Period (in Days)

Particulars 0-90 90-360 >360

Trade Receivables – Completed Projects 2% 2% 24%

Trade Receivables – ongoing Projects 2% 2% 4%

Contract Assets                  0.5%

b. Cash and cash equivalents

The credit risk on cash and cash equivalents (excluding cash on hand) is limited because the counterparties are banks with good credit 
ratings.

c. Bank Balances other than Cash and cash equivalents

The credit risk on Bank Balances other than Cash and cash equivalents is limited because the counterparties are banks with good credit 
ratings.

C. Liquidity Risk

Liquidity risk refers to the risk that the Group cannot meet its financial obligations. The objective of liquidity risk management is to maintain 
sufficient liquidity and ensure that funds are available for use as per requirements. The Group also constantly monitors funding options 
available in the debt and capital markets with a view to maintain financial flexibility.

The table below summarizes the maturity profile remaining contractual maturity period at the balance sheet date for its financial liabilities 
based on the undiscounted cash flows. (` in Lakhs)

Particulars Less than 1 year - More than Total 
(As at March 31, 2023) 12 months  5 years  5 years

0.01% Optionally Convertible Debentures 57,730.00  -  -     57,730.00

12.65% Non- convertible debentures        1,061.00  -  -       1,061.00 

Restructured Term Loan from Banks      14,097.01       14,097.01 

Lease Liability                  -                      -   

Working Capital Loan      75,180.17       75,180.17 

Loan from Promoters/Directors  -  -     3,519.41       3,519.41 

Trade Payables & Retention Payables      12,226.91     294.45      12,521.36 

Settlement due to Employees & Salary & Bonus due to Employees        1,780.92  -  -       1,780.92 

Other Financial Liabilities        7,769.86  -  -       7,769.86 

Total  1,69,845.87     294.45     3,519.41  1,73,659.73 

(` in Lakhs)

Particulars Less than 1 year - More than Total 
(As at March 31, 2022) 12 months  5 years  5 years

0.01% Optionally Convertible Debentures 57,730.00 - - 57,730.00

12.65% Non- convertible debentures 1,061.00 - - 1,061.00

Restructured Term Loan from Banks 14,046.95 - - 14,046.95

Lease Liability 12.69 - - 12.69

Working Capital Loan 69,236.49 - - 69,236.49

Loan from Promoters/Directors - - 3,519.41 3,519.41

Trade Payables & Retention Payables 12,314.04 329.69 - 12,643.73

Settlement due to Employees & Salary & Bonus due to Employees 1,822.03 - - 1,822.03

Other Financial Liabilities 6,539.45 - - 6,539.45

Total 1,62,762.65 329.69 3,519.41 1,66,611.75
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38. Disclosures pursuant to Ind AS 107 “Financial Instruments – Disclosures”: Capital Management

The Company manages its capital to ensure that the Company will be able to continue as going concern while maximising the return to 
stakeholders through optimisation of debt and equity balance. The Company is not subject to any externally imposed capital requirements.

The capital structure of the Company consists of net debt (borrowings as detailed in Notes 19 & 22 and 15 & 16 offset by cash and bank 
balances) and total equity of the Company. Equity consists of equity capital, share premium and all other equity reserves attributable to the 
equity holders.

The Company manages its capital structure and makes adjustments in light of changes in economic conditions and the requirements of the 
financial covenants.

39. Disclosure pursuant to Ind AS 19“Employee Benefits”

a) Defined Contribution plans:

Contribution to Defined contribution plans, recognized as expense for the year is as under

(` in Lakhs)

Particulars Year ended Year ended
 March 31, 2023  March 31, 2022

Employers’ Contribution to Employees Provident Fund 40.42 44.98

Employers’ Contribution to Family Pension Fund 28.29 38.49

Total 68.71 83.47

b) Defined Benefit plans:

The Group has one Defined Benefit Plan – Gratuity (funded through Insurance Company)

The gratuity plan is governed by the Payment of Gratuity Act, 1972. Under the act, employee who has completed five years of service is 
entitled to specific benefit. The level of benefits provided depends on the member’s length of service and salary at retirement age.

Change in projected benefit obligation

(` in Lakhs)

Particulars Year ended Year ended
 March 31, 2023  March 31, 2022

Present value of defined benefit obligation at the beginning of the year 343.66 427.07

Interest cost 25.31 26.13

Current service cost 20.55 25.33

Past Service Cost

Benefits paid (36.45) (7.14)

Actuarial (gain)/loss on obligation (changes in the present value resulting from 
experience adjustments and effects of changes in actuarial assumptions) (43.39) (127.73)

Present value of defined benefit obligation at the end of the year 309.68 343.66

Amount recognized in the Balance Sheet (` in Lakhs)

Particulars As at As at
 March 31, 2023  March 31, 2022

Present value of defined benefit obligation at the end of the year 309.68 343.66

Fair Value of plan assets as at the end of the year (19.90) (29.89)

Net obligation as at the end of the year 289.78 313.77
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Net Gratuity cost for the year ended

(` in Lakhs)

Particulars Year ended Year ended
 March 31, 2023  March 31, 2022

Recognized in Statement of Profit and Loss

Services Cost (including Past Service Cost) 20.55 25.33

Interest Cost (Net of Interest Income) 25.31 24.80

Total 45.86 50.13

Recognized in Other Comprehensive Income (OCI)

Re-measurement due to changes in the present value resulting from 
experience adjustments (43.39) (127.73)

Gratuity Cost in Total Comprehensive Income (2.47) (77.60)

Changes in the fair value of plan assets of Gratuity Plan representing reconciliation of the opening and closing balances thereof are 
as follows: (` in Lakhs)

Particulars Year ended Year ended
 March 31, 2023  March 31, 2022

Opening fair value of the plan assets 29.89 18.49

Interest on plan assets 2.52 1.33

Remeasurements due to Actual return on plan assets less interest on plan assets - (0.53)

Contributions 23.94 17.74

Benefits paid (36.45) (7.14)

Closing fair value of plan assets 19.90 29.89

The Company funds the cost of the gratuity expected to be earned on a yearly basis to Life Insurance Corporation of India, which manages the 
plan assets.

For determination of the liability of the group, the following actuarial assumptions were used:   (` in Lakhs)

Particulars                              Gratuity

For the year ended For the year ended
March 31, 2023 March 31, 2022

Discount rate 7.49% 7.12%

Expected Rate of return 7.50% 7.12%

Salary escalation rate 5% 5%

Attrition rate 10% 10%

Retirement age 58 58

Withdrawal rate 1% to 8.46% 1.07% to 9.29%

Mortality table Indian Assured Lives Indian Assured Lives 
Mortality (2012-14) Mortality (2012-14)
Ultimate Ultimate

Disability rate                5% of Mortality Rate Rates

These assumptions were developed by management with the assistance of independent actuarial appraisers. Discount factors are determined 
close to each year-end by reference to government bonds of relevant economic markets and that have terms to maturity approximating to the 
terms of the related obligation. Other assumptions are based on management’s historical experience.

Sensitivity Analysis

The sensitivity analysis given below have been determined based on a method that extrapolates the impact on projected benefit obligation as a 
result of reasonable changes in key assumptions occurring at the end of the reporting period.



Assumption 31-March-23 31-March-22

Change in Impact Change in Impact
Assumption (`) lakhs  Assumption (`) lakhs

Discount Rate (5.25%) (16.27) (5.72%) (19.64)

5.84% 18.09 6.38% 21.93

Salary growth Rate 5.35% 16.57 5.74% 19.73

(5.06%) (15.67) (5.51%) (18.94)

Attrition Rate 0.54% 1.68 0.48% 1.64

(0.58%) (1.81) (0.51%) (1.77)

Mortality Rate 0.02% 0.05 0.01% 0.05

The following payments are expected contributions to the projected benefit plan in future years: ` in lakhs

Particulars As at 31-March-23 As at 31-March-22

Within the next 12 months 43.72 37.28

Between 2 and 5 years 107.66 142.35

More than 5 Years 362.54 397.14

c) These plans typically expose the Group to actuarial risks such as: investment risk, longevity risk and salary risk

Investment risk

The present value of the defined benefit plan liability is calculated using a discount rate determined by reference to the market yields on 
government bonds denominated in Indian Rupees. If the actual return on plan asset is below this rate, it will create a plan deficit.

Longevity risk

The present value of the defined benefit plan liability is calculated by reference to the best estimate of the mortality of plan participants both 
during and after their employment. An increase in the life expectancy of the plan participants will increase the plan’s liability.

Salary risk

The present value of the defined benefit plan liability is calculated by reference to the future salaries of plan participants. As such, an 
increase in the salary of the plan participants will increase the plan’s liability.

Regulatory Risk

Legislative risk is the risk of increase in the plan liabilities or reduction in the plan assets due to change in the legislation / regulation. The 
government may amend the Payment of Gratuity Act thus requiring thecompanies to pay higher benefits to the employees. This will directly 
affect the present value of the Defined Benefit Obligation

d) Compensated Absences

During the financial year, the group has provided for additional Employee benefit scheme in the nature of compensated absences.

(i)  Amount recognised in the Balance Sheet ` in lakhs

Particulars As at 31-March-23 As at 31-March-22

Present value of defined benefit obligation at the end of the year 144.81 172.69

Fair Value of plan assets as at the end of the year - -

Net obligation as at the end of the year 144.81 172.69

For determination of the liability of the group, the following actuarial assumptions were used:

Privilege Leave

Particulars As at 31-March-23 As at 31-March-22

Discount rate 7.49% 7.12%

Salary escalation rate 5% 5%   

Attrition rate 10% 10%

Mortality Rate during Employment Indian Assured Lives Mortality Indian Assured Lives Mortality
 (2012-14) Ultimate  (2012-14) Ultimate

Mortality Rate after Employment N.A N.A

Retirement age 58 58

While in Service encashment rate Not Considered Not Considered

Mortality table Indian Assured Lives Mortality Indian Assured Lives Mortality
 (2012-14) Ultimate  (2012-14) Ultimate
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40. Un-hedged Foreign Currency Exposures, Earnings and Expenses in Foreign Currency

There are foreign currency exposures as at March 31, 2023 (March 31, 2022 - Nil) that have not been hedged by a derivative instrument or otherwise. 

Earnings / Expenses in Foreign Currency for the year ended 31.03.2023:

Particulars As at 31-March-23 As at 31-March-22

A.  Earnings in Foreign Exchange - -

B.  Expenditure in Foreign Exchange:

      -  Import of Materials / Equipments (CIF Value) 2.47 -

41. Segment Information 

The Chief Operating Decision Maker reviews the operations of the Group as a provider of construction and infrastructural service, which is 
considered to be the only reportable segment by the Management. Further, the Group’s operations are in India only.

42. Additional information pursuant to Ind AS 7 - Changes in liabilities arising from financing activities

As the Group is not regular in repaying any of the borrowings and committed continuous default in repayment of borrowings of all kinds and not 
been able to generate any fresh loans, the additional disclosure of cash flows arising from financing activities may not provide the right 
information in predicting claims on future cash flows by providers of capital to the consolidated entity as required in Para 17 of Ind AS 7.

43. Related Parties

Relationship Name of the related parties

Wholly Owned Subsidiaries (WOS) Consolidated Interiors Limited
Noble Consolidated Glazings Limited
CCCL Infrastructure Limited
CCCL Power Infrastructure Limited
Delhi South Extension Car Park Limited

Step-Down Subsidiary (SDS) CCCL Pearl City Food Port SEZ Limited
(100% WOS of CCCL Infrastructure Limited)

Joint Venture Partner Yuga Homes Limited (in Yuga Builders)

Enterprises owned or significantly influenced by Yuga Homes Limited
Key Management Personnel or their relatives Samruddhi Holdings (Partnership Firm)

Joint Ventures Yuga Builders (Partnership Firm)

Key Managerial Personnel Name Designation

R Sarabeswar Whole-time Director
S Sivaramakrishnan Managing Director & Chief Financial Officer (CFO)

(CFO w.e.f. Jan 13, 2021)

V G Janarthanam Director (Operations)

V M Priya Varshinee Company Secretary (Appointed w.e.f 15th February 2021
& Resigned on June 28, 2021) 

P Subramanyam Company Secretary (Appointed w.e.f 19th October 2021
& Resigned on 15th June 2022)

S S Arunachalam Company Secretary (Appointed w.e.f  August 25, 2022)

Relative of Key Managerial Personnel Kaushik Ram S

43.1. Balances Outstanding                  (` in lakhs)

Particulars As at 31st March 2023 As at 31st March 2022

Advance from Customers

Yuga Builders 248.05 248.05  

Trade Payables

Samruddhi Holdings 341.32 341.32

Loan from Promoters 3,519.41 3,519.41

Other Liabilities

Yuga Builders 401.99 405.95

43.2. Transactions during the year     (` in lakhs)

Particulars For the year ended For the year ended 
31st March 2023 31st March 2022

Remuneration paid to KMP*

Priya Varshinee 1.47 1.47

P Subramanyam 6.00 6.00

S S Arunachalam 8.71 -

Remuneration paid to relative of KMP*

Kaushik Ram S 60.00 60.00

*As the liability for gratuity is provided on actuarial basis for the Group as a whole, the amounts pertaining to the related parties are not included above.
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44. Commitments and Contingent Liabilities          ̀ in lakhs

S No Particulars As at March 31, 2023 As at March 31, 2022

1 Commitments

(a) Capital (Cost to complete the CWIP is not estimated) Nil Nil

(b) Other Nil Nil

(c) The group enters into construction contracts with its vendors. The final amounts payable under such contracts will be based on 
actual measurements and negotiated rates, which are determinable as and when the work under the said contracts are completed.

(d) The group has made commitment to subscribe to further capital in certain subsidiaries and joint ventures based on their operational 
requirements.

2 Bank Guarantees* 8,627.95 9,237.68

3 Claims against the group not acknowledged as debts# 571.56 571.56

4 Demands raised on the group by the respective authorities are as under#

(a) Service Tax (Finance Act, 1994) 186.76 186.76

(b) Various VAT Acts/Sales Tax Acts^$ 2,046.24 2,046.24

(c) Income Tax, 1961** 15,739.20 15,221.05

(d) Customs Act, 1962 2.93 2.93

Sub-Total 17,975.12 17,456.98

# Based on the expert opinions obtained / internal assessment made, the Group had not recognised any provision in the financial 
statements. The above amounts do not include penalties, if any, that may be levied by the authorities when the disputes are settled.

^These claims mainly relate to the issues of applicability, issue of disallowance of cenvat / VAT credit and in case of Sales Tax / Value 
added tax, and also relate to the issue of submission of relevant forms.

$ The company received notices from GST authorities of Tamilnadu relating to FY 2017-18 to 2022-23 proposed a tax liability of  
Rs.23,019 Lakhs, with respect to the difference in taxable value of service between the Returns and the audited Financial Statements. 
However the company is confident that there will not be any probable outflow of economic benefits and is in the process of submitting 
the replies to the notices received in this regard.

* Subject to confirmation from banks.
** Rs. 7,117.32 lakhs has been adjusted against refunds pertaining to the subsequent years.

5 In the absence of profits during the year, the requirement of payment of Trade License Fee to the partnership firm, Samruddhi Holdings, 
owning the trade name/Logo (Triple C) will not arise for the year under reference.

6 During the financial year 2017-18, secured lenders had approved the restructuring package under “Scheme for Sustainable 
Structuring of Stressed Assets” (S4A). The Company has not been able to generate sufficient cash flows to service the loan 
repayments/interest payments which resulted into Company’s borrowings from Secured lenders becoming “Non-Performing Assets” 
(NPAs). Such defaults entitle the lenders to revoke the S4A package and lenders have revoked the S4A package and recalled the 
entire outstanding amount of borrowings. Upon exit, lenders are entitled to exercise rights and remedies available under the original 
loan agreements. However, the Company has not provided for additional interest from S4A cut-off date till March 31, 2023 which arises 
on account of differences between interest rate as approved under S4A package and interest rate approved as per the original sanction 
letter and penal interest on overdue amount of interest and installment. The additional interest and penal interest if any could not be 
quantified as on date.

During the financial year ended March 31, 2022, Edelweiss Asset Reconstruction Company Limited has revoked the OTS by invoking 
the Clause 2(h) of the OTS which states that “In case any insolvency proceedings is initiated against NCGL or Consolidated 
Construction Consortium Ltd. (“CCCL”) under the Insolvency & Bankruptcy Code, 2016 before the final payment date, NCGL shall be 
liable, responsible and accountable to pay all outstanding monies under the loan, as if there was no OTS, in terms of this letter except to 
the extent money is received and appropriated.” The Holding Company, Consolidated Construction Consortium Limited has been 
admitted in NCLT on April 20, 2021. The said financial institution has invoked the corporate guarantee given by the holding company 
and the amount claimed by the Company is higher than the liability recognised in the books of account. No adjustment has been carried 
in books of account for the claims made over and above the liability recognised in the books of account and further the said subsidiary 
continues to accrue interest only on the restructured part of term loan as per the terms of the OTS

45. Recent Accounting Pronouncements

Ministry of Corporate Affairs (“MCA”) notifies new standards or amendments to the existing standards under Companies (Indian Accounting 
Standards) Rules as issued from time to time. On March 31, 2023, MCA amended the Companies (Indian Accounting Standards) Amendment 
Rules, 2023, as below: 

Ind AS 1 - Presentation of Financial Statements - This amendment requires the entities to disclose their material accounting policies rather 
than their significant accounting policies. The effective date for adoption of this amendment is annual periods beginning on or after April 1, 2023. 
The Company has evaluated the amendment and the impact of the amendment is insignificant in the financial statements.

Ind AS 8 - Accounting Policies, Changes in Accounting Estimates and Errors - This amendment has introduced a definition of ‘accounting 
estimates’ and included amendments to Ind AS 8 to help entities distinguish changes in accounting policies from changes in accounting 
estimates. The effective date for adoption of this amendment is annual periods beginning on or after April 1, 2023. The Company has evaluated 
the amendment and there is no impact on its financial statements.
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Ind AS 12 - Income Taxes - This amendment has narrowed the scope of the initial recognition exemption so that it does not apply to 
transactions that give rise to equal and offsetting temporary differences. The effective date for adoption of this amendment is annual periods 
beginning on or after April 1, 2023. The Company has evaluated the amendment and there is no impact on its financial statements. 

46. Going Concern Status

The Consolidated financial statements for the year ended March 31, 2023 indicate that the Group has negative net worth of Rs. 64,567.94 lakhs 
as at 31.03.2022. Further, the working capital of the Group continues to be negative. The Group has obligations towards fund based borrowings 
aggregating to Rs. 1,54,616.83 lakhs and non-fund based exposure aggregating to Rs.8,627.95 lakhs, subject to verification as stated in Note 
50(a) below, that have been demanded/recalled by the financial creditors and further obligations pertaining to operations including unpaid 
creditors and statutory dues As at March 31, 2023. These indicate the existence of a material uncertainty that may cast significant doubt on the 
Holding Company’s/ the Group's ability to continue as going concern. The Holding Company’s ability to continue as a going concern is 
dependent upon many factors including continued support from the operational creditors and favourable decision by CoC on the settlement 
proposal submitted by the promoters under Section 12A of the IBC as stated in Note No 1. Further, since Corporate Insolvency Resolution 
Process (CIRP) is currently in progress, as per the Code, it is required that the Holding Company be managed as going concern during CIRP. 
However, considering the developments and dismissal of the petition to declare the last date of CIRP as November 27, 2022 by the Hon’ble 
NCLT vide order dated December 20, 2022, the RP has filled an application on January 31, 2023 for liquidation of the company which is yet to be 
taken up by the Bench. In the opinion of the management, pending disposal of the petition u/s 12A of IBC by the promoters, they are confident of 
resolution and revival of the Holding Company in foreseeable future. Accordingly, the above consolidated financial statements have been 
prepared on a “going concern basis” and no adjustment has been made to the carrying value of assets and liabilities except for the adjustments 
made by the three subsidiaries namely CCCL Power Infrastructure Limited, Delhi South Extension Car Park Limited and Consolidated Interiors 
Limited wherein the Board of Directors of the respective subsidiaries have resolved that going concern assumption of the respective companies 
were vitiated and accordingly the assets and liabilities have been stated at realizable value which have been considered in the preparation of 
consolidated financial statements for the financial years ended March 31, 2023 and March 31, 2022.

48. Impact of COVID

The Group has assessed the impact of COVID-19 on its business operations and has considered all relevant internal and external information 
available up to the date of approval of these financial statements, in determination of the recoverability and carrying value of property, plant and 
equipment, trade receivables and in relation to other financial statement captions. The impact of COVID-19 pandemic on the overall economic 
environment being uncertain may affect the underlying assumptions and estimates used to prepare the Group’s financial statements, which 
may differ from that considered as at the date of approval of these financial statements. The Group will continue to closely monitor any material 
changes to future economic conditions.
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49. Others

a) Pursuant to the commencement of Corporate Insolvency Resolution Process of the Company (CIRP) under Insolvency and Bankruptcy 
Code, 2016 (IBC), public announcement was made calling upon the financial creditors, operational creditors, employee and other creditors 
of the Holding Company to submit their claims with the Resolution Professional (‘RP) by May 05, 2021. As a result, there are various claims 
submitted by the operational creditors, the financial creditors, employee and other creditors against the Holding Company including the 
claim on Company’s subsidiaries. In respect of claims submitted by the financial creditors, operational creditors, employees and other 
creditors, the same is exceeding amount appearing in the books of accounts. To the extent the process for submission and reconciliation of 
claims as on the Insolvency Commencement Date remains an on-going process, no accounting impact in the books of accounts has been 
made in respect of excess, short or non-receipts of claims for operational and financial creditors.

(b) The balances of secured loans, unsecured loans, trade receivables including retention money, unbilled revenue, trade payables (including 
MSME) and certain bank balances including margin money accounts and amount disclosed as Bank Guarantees under Contingent 
Liabilities are subject to confirmation/reconciliation. Management of the respective companies of the Group believes that no material 
adjustments would be required in books of account upon receipt of these confirmations and that there will not be any material impact on loss 
for the year and also on state of affairs as at 31st March 2023.

(c) Physical verification for inventories could not be carried out by Holding Company at certain locations including project site that are having 
slow progress. In view of strong internal controls, the management doesn’t expect any material differences on final reconciliation with 
books/records. Further, management believe that no item of inventory has a net realizable value in the ordinary course of business which is 
less than the amount at which it is included in the inventories. Accordingly, no provision is required in respect of such inventories.

(d) Physical Verification of Property, Plant and Equipment (PPE) has not been conducted by the Holding Company.In view of the adequate 
security arrangements, the management doesn’t expect any material differences on upon completion of physical verification and 
reconciliation with books/records. Further, as the Holding Company is currently under CIRP, the Holding Company and two of its 
subsidiaries have also not made full assessment of impairment as required by Ind AS 36 on Impairment of Assets, if any, as at 31st March 
2023 in the value of PPE and Capital work in progress. Further, management of the respective companies believe that no item of PPE has a 
net realizable value in the ordinary course of business which is less than the amount at which it is included in the PPE.

(e) Certain statutory dues (including GST/ VAT/ PF/ TDS, etc.) could not be paid on due dates due to cash flow issues. Delayed payment 
charges (including penalties amount unascertainable), will be accounted for as and when settled / paid.

(f) During the current year as per the past practice, Holding Company has assessed the financial impact on account of prolongation of the 
contracts’ tenure which were due to reasons beyond the CCCL and the Management is confident of completing such projects without 
incurring any additional cost beyond what has been estimated and that chance of incurring liquidated damages is remote. 

(g) Share of profits from Partnership firm

The share of profits/loss from joint venture (partnership firm) is accounted based on the provisional financials certified by the management 
as the audit is not yet complete. In the opinion of the management, there will not be any material impact in the financial statements on 
account of the same. 

(h) The approval from Central Government is pending for the excess remuneration of Rs. 118 lakhs paid to the whole-time directors during the 
financial year ended March 31, 2014.

50. Subsequent Events

There are no significant subsequent events that would require adjustments or disclosures in the consolidated financial statements as on the 
balance sheet date.

51. Corporate social responsibility 

The Group in view of losses incurred in the past years is not required to spend any amount towards Corporate Social Responsibility for the year 
ended March 31, 2023.

52. Approval of consolidated financial statements

As the powers of the board of directors have been suspended on account of the ongoing corporate insolvency resolution process and as per the 
provisions of the Insolvency and Bankruptcy Code, 2016, the consolidated financial statements have not been approved by the board of 
directors. However, the same have been signed by the Managing Director & Chief Financial Officer and Whole-time Directorof the company 
confirming the accuracy and completeness of the statements. These financial statements have thereafter been taken on record and approved 
by Mr. Krishnasamy Vasudevan, the Resolution Professional (RP) of the company. 

i) These consolidated financial statements are being furnished in good faith and accordingly, no suit, prosecution or other legal proceeding 
shall lie against the RP in terms of Section 233 of the Code; 

ii. No statement, fact, information (whether current or historical) or opinion contained herein should be construed as a representation or 
warranty, express or implied, of the RP including, his authorized representatives and advisors; 

iii. These consolidated financial statements have been prepared on the basis of certifications, representations and statements made by the 
directors and management of the company, in relation to these financial statements. The RP has assumed that all information and data in 
the financial statements are in conformity with applicable laws with respect to the preparation of the financial statements. Accordingly, the 
RP is not making any representations regarding accuracy, veracity or completeness of the data or information in the consolidated financial 
statements.

53. Details Of Benami Property Held

No proceedings have been initiated on or are pending against any of the entities in the Group for holding Benami property under the Benami 
Transactions (Prohibition) Act, 1988 (45 of 1988) and Rules made thereunder.
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54. Wilful Defaulter

None of the entities in the group has been declared wilful defaulter by any bank or financial institution or government or any government 
authority.

55. Relationship With Struck Off Companies

The Group has no transactions with the companies struck off under Companies Act, 2013 or Companies Act, 1956.

56. Details Of Crypto Currency Or Virtual Currency

The Group has not traded or invested in crypto currency or virtual currency during the current or previous year.

57. Compliance With Number Of Layers Of Companies

The Company has complied with the number of layers prescribed under the Companies Act, 2013.

58. Undisclosed Income

There is no income surrendered or disclosed as income during the current or previous year in the tax assessments under the Income Tax Act, 
1961, that has not been recorded in the books of account.

59. Valuation Of Property, Plant And Equipment

The Group has not revalued its property, plant and equipment (including right-of-use assets) during the current or previous year.

60. The Company is in the process of reconciling the monthly returns filed under the Central Goods and Services Tax Act, 2017 (“CGST Act”) and 
the respective State Goods and Services Tax Act with its books and records to file the annual return for FY 2022-23. Similarly, the reconciliation 
of refund receivable for the current year between the books of account and Form 26AS is in progress. Adjustments, if any, consequent to the said 
reconciliation will be given effect to in the financial statements on completion of reconciliation and filing of returns. However, in the opinion of the 
Management, the impact of the same will not be material.

61. The Group has not advanced or loaned or invested funds to any other persons or entities, including foreign entities (Intermediaries) with the 
understanding that the Intermediary shall:

a. directly or indirectly lend or invest in other persons or entities identified in any manner whatsoever by or on behalf of the Company (Ultimate 
Beneficiaries), or

b. provide any guarantee, security or the like to or on behalf of the ultimate beneficiaries

The Group has not received any fund from any persons or entities, including foreign entities (Funding Party) with the understanding(whether 
recorded in writing or otherwise) that the Company shall:

a. directly or indirectly lend or invest in other persons or entities identified in any manner whatsoever by or on behalf of the Funding Party 
(Ultimate Beneficiaries) or

b. provide any guarantee, security or the like on behalf of the ultimate beneficiaries

62. Comparatives

Previous year figures have been re-grouped/re-classified where ever necessary to conform to current year’s presentation.

Notes to the consolidated financial statements as at and for the year ended 31st March 2023

For Consolidated Construction Consortium Limited
(a Company under Corporate Insolvency 

Resolution Process by NCLT Order dated 20.04.2021)

CIN: L45201TN1997PLC038610

R.Sarabeswar
Whole-time Director
DIN: 00435318

S.Sivaramakrishnan
Managing Director & CFO
DIN: 00431791

 S S Arunachalam 
 Company Secretary 
 M.No: A17626 

Krishnasamy Vasudevan
Resolution Professional
IBBI/IPA-001/IP-P00155/2017-18/10324

For ASA & Associates LLP
Chartered Accountants
ICAI Firm Registration No: 009571N/N500006

G N Ramaswami
Partner
Membership No. 202363

Place : Chennai
Date: April 28, 2023
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Proxy Form
(To be filled in and signed by the shareholder)

Form No. MGT-11
 [Pursuant to section 105(6) of the Companies Act, 2013 and rule 19(3) of the Companies 

(Management and Administration) Rules, 2014]

 # No.8/33, Padmavathiyar Road, Jeypore Colony, Gopalapuram, Chennai - 600086,.
EMAIL: @secl@ccclindia.com:  Website:www.ccclindia.com

CIN:L45201TN1997PLC038610

 26th Annual General Meeting to be held on Tuesday, the 26th  September, 2023 at 02.45 PM. 
at Hotel Gokulam Park Sabari, No.33, Rajiv Gandhi Salai (OMR), Navalur, Chennai-603103

Name of the member (s):

Registered address        :

E-mail Id                         :

Folio No/ Client Id          :

DP ID                             :

I/We, being the member (s) of ……......................................……. shares of the above named company, hereby appoint

1. Name:........................................................................................................................................................................................................

Address: ...................................................................................................................................................................................................

Email ...........................................................................  Signature:…….........................………., or failing him

2.   Name:........................................................................................................................................................................................................

Address: ...................................................................................................................................................................................................

Email ...........................................................................  Signature:…….........................………., or failing him

3. Name:........................................................................................................................................................................................................

Address: ...................................................................................................................................................................................................

Email ...........................................................................  Signature:…….........................………., or failing him

as my/our proxy, to attend on my/our behalf at the 26th Annual General Meeting of the Company to be held on Tuesday, the September 26, 
2023 at Hotel Gokulam Park Sabari, No.33, Rajiv Gandhi Salai (OMR), Navalur, Chennai-603103 and at any adjournment thereof in 
respect of such resolutions as are indicated below:

Resolution Nos.

ORDINARY BUSINESS:

1 Adoption of Standalone Financial Statements 

2 Adoption of Consolidated Financial Statements

3 Re-Appointment of Director- Mr. S. Sivaramakrishnan

SPECIAL BUSINESS

4 Remuneration of Statutory Auditors

5. Ratification of Remuneration of Cost Auditors

Signed this............................................... day of…….................. 2023.

Please affix

Re.1/- Reveune

Stamp

Notes:

(1) This form of proxy in order to be effective should be duly completed and deposited at the Registered Office of the Company not less than 48 hours before the commencement of the meeting.

(2) A Proxy need not be a member of the Company. 

(3) A person can act as a proxy on behalf of members not exceeding fifty and holding in the aggregate not more than 10% of the total share capital of the Company carrying voting rights. A member 
holding more than 10% of the total share capital of the Company carrying voting rights may appoint a single person as proxy and such person shall not act as a proxy for any other person or 
shareholder.

(4)  Appointing a proxy does not prevent a member from attending the meeting in person if he so wishes.

(5) In the case of joint holders, the signature of any one holder will be sufficient, but names of all the joint holders should be stated

* Applicable for investors holding shares in electronic form.

CONSOLIDATED CONSTRUCTION CONSORTIUM LIMITED
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ATTENDANCE SLIP

I hereby record my presence at the 26th Annual General Meeting of the Company to be held on 

September 26th 2023 at 02.45 PM. at the Hotel Gokulam Park Sabari, No.33, Rajiv Gandhi Salai 

(OMR), Navalur, Chennai-603103

Folio No/ *Client Id:*DP Id: (Member) :

E-mail Id                                              :

Name of the Member                           :

Registered Address                             :

No. of Shares Held                              :

Signed (Member):

Note: Please complete this Attendance Slip and deposit at the registration counter on the day of the meeting

* Applicable for investors holding shares in electronic form.

  
EMAIL: @secl@ccclindia.com:  Website:www.ccclindia.com

CIN:L45201TN1997PLC038610

# No.8/33, Padmavathiyar Road, Jeypore Colony, Gopalapuram, Chennai - 600086,.

CONSOLIDATED CONSTRUCTION CONSORTIUM LIMITED
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Hostel Building for M/s Dayananda Sagar University  at Harohalli, Bengaluru, Karnataka.

Faculty Staff Quarters  for M/s XIM University at Bhubaneswar, Odisha.  



Regional Offices : Bangalore  I  Chennai  I  Hyderabad  I New Delhi

Divisions : B&F   Infracons     M&E     Design & Build     RMC    Yugasoft     

Registered Office : No.8/33, Padmavathiyar Road, Jeypore Colony, Gopalapuram, Chennai - 600086. India.
Ph : 044-2345 4500  Fax : 044-2499 0225  E-mail : cccl@ccclindia.in URL : www.ccclindia.com

CONSOLIDATED INTERIORS LIMITED

Subsidiary Companies

Book Post

If undelivered please return to


